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BECKFORD, William, 1760-1844
Beckford was born in Soho Square, London, the son of another William Beckford who 
had twice been Lord Mayor of London.  Beckford senior died in 1770, leaving his son an 
immense fortune, thought to be in excess of a million pounds.  Beckford was thus able to 
indulge his passion for collecting art and antiquities, and to find time for literary pursuits.  
His most enduring work is undoubtedly Vathek, 1786, the gothic novel that Beckford 
claimed to have translated from the Arabic.

VATHEK
1.  An Arabian Tale, from an unpublished manuscript:  with notes critical and explanatory.  

FIRST EDITION.  Printed for J. Johnson.  vii, [1], 334pp, 5 small woodcut illustrations p.316, 
p.48 misnumbered 84.  8vo. Without the final blank.  Sl. foxing, mainly to later endpapers.  
Later 19th century half calf by W.H. Nutt, marbled boards, raised & gilt banded spine, dark 
green morocco label;  upper joint cracked but firm, headband a little chipped.  Armorial 
bookplate of Sir Edward W. Watkin, & his gilt crest at head of spine.

¶ ESTC T62055.  The first edition of Vathek, Beckford’s classic of oriental-inspired 
gothic fiction, translated from the original French manuscript by the Rev. Samuel 
Henley.  Beckford had sent the manuscript to his friend for translation, but was angered 
to learn he had not only translated it and provided  ‘oriental notes’, but also published 
it unacknowledged and without his permission, apparently having grown tired of the 
author’s prevarication over certain passages.  In response, Beckford hurriedly published 
the first French edition of the work, in Lausanne, under his own name (December 1786, 
dated 1787), before revising it for a Paris edition in June 1787.
This copy of the first English edition once belonged to the parliamentarian and railway 
entrepreneur, Sir Edward William Watkin, 1819-1901, and bears his armorial bookplate 
on the leading pastedown.  Although Watkin oversaw a large number of successful 
engineering projects, he is sadly remembered for two high-profile schemes that ended 
in failure.  The first, begun in the early 1880s, was an ambitious plan to build a railway 
tunnel under the English Channel;  the second disappointment was his effort to build, in 
Wembley, northwest London, a tower that would rival that recently erected in Paris by 
Gustav Eiffel.

1786 £1,200

2.  Vathek.  A Londres:  Chez Clarke, New Bond Street.  Engr. front. & title sl. spotted, errata slip 
at end.  Contemp. full calf embossed with a lattice design, spine ruled & with devices in gilt, 
gilt borders;  spine & edges rubbed, head & tail of spine chipped, following hinge worn but 
holding.  Armorial bookplate of Benjamin Hall Kennedy, & his contemp. signature on verso 
of leading f.e.p.  Externally a rather tired copy, but internally clean & fresh.

¶ A brief foreword by Beckford explains (in French) that the Lausanne and Paris 
editions (both 1787) have become ‘extrémement rares’, so he has consented to have 
the work republished in London.  This is therefore the third edition in French, and has 
twelve pages of notes at the end explaining unfamiliar oriental terminology.  The former 
owner of this copy, Edward Hall Kennedy, 1804-1889, was a noted English scholar and 
grammarian, particularly associated with the teaching of Greek and Latin.  He was a 
keen advocate of education for women, and helped to establish Girton and Newnham 
Colleges at Cambridge.

1815 £500

3.  Vathek.  Translated from the original French.  4th edn, revised & corrected.  W. Clarke.  Engr. 
front.  Attractively bound in contemp. black calf, spine dec. in gilt, maroon leather label.  v.g.  
Armorial bookplate of George Charles Bright, M.D.

¶ Bright, 1840-1922, was the son of the celebrated physician, and fellow of the Royal 
college of Physicians, Richard Bright, 1789-1858.  George was a pioneer of research 
into kidney disease, and gave his name to ‘Bright’s Disease’.

1823 £250

4.  Vathek:  an Arabian tale.  (With) The Castle of Otranto by Horace Walpole and The Bravo 
of Venice by M.G. Lewis.  Richard Bentley.  (Standard Novels, no. XLI.)   Engr. front. & 
title for ‘Vathek’;  sl. spotted.  Contemp. half calf, spine gilt in compartments, red & green 
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leather labels.  v.g.
¶ See Sadleir 3734a;  the first Standard Novels edition was 1834.  Three gothic novels 
with separate titlepages but continuously paginated.

1836 £75

5.  Vathek:  an Arabian tale.  (With) The Castle of Otranto by Horace Walpole and The Bravo 
of Venice by M.G. Lewis.  Richard Bentley.  (Standard Novels, no. XLI.)   Half title & engr. 
front. for ‘Vathek’.  Publisher’s ads on e.ps.  Orig. uniform brown morocco-grained cloth, 
blocked in blind, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  head of spine sl. chipped.  Bookseller’s 
ticket:  G. & P. Robinson, Liverpool.  

¶ A later reissue of the Standard Novels edition.
1849 £50

ITALY
6.  Italy;  with sketches of Spain and Portugal.  By the author of “Vathek”.  FIRST EDITION.  2 

vols.  Richard Bentley.  Bound without half titles.  Light foxing in prelims.  Contemp. half 
calf, spines ruled, lettered, & with devices in gilt;  v. sl. wear to hinges.  Armorial bookplates 
of the antiquary and art collector Lord Northwick.  A handsome copy.

¶ These letters, Beckford advises in his Advertisement, ‘were written in the bloom and 
heyday of youthful spirits and youthful confidence’.  While Volume I is predominately 
focused on two visits to Italy (31 letters in total), it also contains observations (in 11 
letters) on The Low Countries and Germany.  There are also brief descriptions of the 
Carthusian monastery Grande Chartreuse, and the French alpine mountain Salève.  
Volume II is dedicated to Portugal (34 letters) and Spain (18 letters).

1834 £325
A VISIT TO PORTUGAL

7.  Recollections of an Excursion to the Monasteries of Alcobaça and Batalha.  By the author 
“Vathek”.  FIRST EDITION.  Richard Bentley.  Front. port.;  bound without half title.  
Contemp. half black calf, spine gilt in compartments, brown leather label;  corners & hinges 
sl. rubbed.  Armorial label of the Weston Library.  A good-plus copy.

¶ For this publication Beckford ‘invoked the powers of memory’ and expanded the 
‘slight notes’ made during his second visit to Portugal in 1794.

1835 £320

BLAKE, William, 1757-1827
Born in Soho, London, the third child of a hosier, Blake attended school until the age of 10, 
after which he was educated at home by his mother.  He was a promising artist, even from 
an early age, and after a seven-year apprenticeship as an engraver, enrolled as a student at 
the Royal Academy in 1779.  Drawn to radical company, he supported both the American 
and French revolutions.  His innate rebelliousness flourished, as seen in his output, both 
as poet and illustrator, which was characteristically satirical, mythological, and often at the 
expense of the establishment.  His first work, Poetical Sketches, was published in 1783, but 
it was with Songs of Innocence, 1789, that his reputation was made.  See also item 525.

8.  Poetical Sketches.  Now first reprinted from the original edition of 1783.  Edited & prefaced 
by Richard Herne Shepherd.  Basil Montagu Pickering.  Ad. leaf preceding half title.  
Contemp. brown binder’s cloth, paper spine label uplettered;  label browned & sl. chipped, 
spine a little worn at head & tail.

¶ Bentley 129.  A ‘faithful reprint’ of the exceedingly scarce first edition, of which ‘the 
whole impression seems to have fallen into the hands of Blake’s personal friends’.

[1783] 1868 £150

9.  Poetical Sketches.  By W.B.  (Noel Douglas.  (Noel Douglas Replicas.))  Untrimmed in orig. 
cream boards with simple geometric design, spine lettered in pale brown;  edges sl. browned.  
Bookplate of P.B.M. Allan.  v.g.

¶ Bentley 132.  A ‘practically perfect’ facsimile of the copy in the British Museum.
[1783] 1926 £50
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10.  The Book of Thel.  4to.  (Victor Gollancz Ltd.)  ‘Thel’s Motto’ precedes the illuminated 
titlepage, col. plates, limitation leaf at end.  Orig. dark blue cloth, fleur-de-lys gilt borders, 
spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ Bentley 22.  A very nicely produced facsimile of the first edition of 1789, with Blake’s 
original text and illustrations printed on handmade paper.  This is a large paper edition, 
limited to 25 copies.  This copy is out of series with handwritten note, ‘Not for sale’.

1789 [1928] £150

INNOCENCE
11.  Songs of Innocence.  Small 4to.  (Ernest Benn.)  Colour printed throughout, with wide 

margins.  Orig. black cloth, elaborate gilt borders, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.
¶ Bentley 160.  A facsimile edition, ‘reproduced from a copy in the British Museum’.  A 
companion publication to Songs of Experience, published by Benn the following year.

[1789] 1926 £110

EXPERIENCE
12.  Songs of Experience.  Small 4to.  (Ernest Benn.)  Colour printed throughout, with wide margins.  

Orig. black cloth, elaborate gilt borders, spine lettered in gilt;  v. sl. rubbed at tail of spine.  v.g.
¶ Bentley 143.  A companion publication to Songs of Innocence.

[1794] 1927 £110

13.  The Poems.  Comprising Songs of Innocence and Experience together with Poetical Sketches 
and some copyright poems not in any other edition.  Basil Montagu Pickering.  16pp cata. 
(1883).  Orig. fine-diaper dark brown cloth, boards with central device & borders blocked in 
blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine chipped at head & tail, front board sl. marked.

¶ Bentley 292A;  a later issue of the first edition of this collection, with a catalogue 
dated 1883.  Edited, and with an introduction by, R.H. Shepherd.  With the ownership 
inscription of the Orientalist Elias J.W. Gibb, December 1887, and the later signature of 
Ruth Gollancz, wife of the publisher Victor Gollancz.

1874 £125

14.  The Poems.  Comprising Songs of Innocence and Experience together with Poetical Sketches 
and some copyright poems not in any other edition.  A new edn.  Pickering & Chatto.  16pp 
cata. (1883).  Orig. fine-diaper dark brown cloth, boards with central device & borders 
blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. rubbed at head & tail, otherwise v.g.

¶ Bentley 292B;  the second edition of this collection.
1887 £125

15.  Lyrical Poems.  Text by John Sampson, with an introduction by Walter Raleigh.  Oxford:  
Clarendon Press.  Front. & plate.  Orig. dark green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt.  v.g. 

¶ Bentley 275D.  This collection was first published in 1905.
1926 £30

16.  The Letters ..., with related documents.  Edited by Geoffrey Keynes.  3rd edn.  Oxford:  
Clarendon Press.  Half title, front. port., plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  
FINE in price-clipped d.w.

¶ See Bentley 93.  ‘The most extensively and importantly illustrated edition of 
Blake’s Letters.’

1980 £25

17.  DIGBY, George Wingfield.  Symbol and Image in William Blake.  FIRST EDITION.  
Oxford:  At the Clarendon Press.  Half title, 48pp b&w plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt.  Publisher’s compliments slip & contemp. newspaper review loosely inserted.  
Signature ‘Tillotson’ on leading f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ Bentley 1488.  Three essays based on lectures.  The 48 pages of plates contain 77 
numbered illustrations.

1957 £20
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18.  GARNETT, Richard.  William Blake, painter and poet.  Tall 8vo.  Seeley & Co.  (The 
portfolio monographs on artistic subjects, no. 22.)  1895.  BOUND WITH:  Josiah 
Wedgwood, master-potter, by A.H. Church.  1894;  AND:  John La Farge, artist and writer, by 
Cecilia Waern.  1896.  80pp.  Front. & plates (some col.) & illus.;  some foxing in prelims.  3 
vols in 1 in half black morocco.  a.e.g.  v.g.

¶ Bentley 1669.  The works on Wedgwood and La Farge are in the same series.
1895/1894/1896 £40

BLOOMFIELD, Robert, 1766-1823
Born in Suffolk, Bloomfield’s father died of smallpox when he was just a year old, and he 
was educated by his mother. Aged eleven, he was apprenticed to a farmer, though due to 
his small stature and weak disposition he farmed for only four years before being sent to 
London to work as a cobbler.  The former occupation provided the inspiration for his most 
famous work, The Farmer’s Boy, which met with immediate success when first published 
in 1800.  Despite selling 26,000 copies over the next three years, the poem’s success did 
not bring Bloomfield financial stability.  He published several other well-received idylls 
throughout his life, but would die a pauper.

THE FARMER’S BOY
19.  The Farmer’s Boy;  a rural poem.  2nd edn.  Printed by T. Bensley, ... for Vernor & Hood, 

&c.  Engr. front. & plates;  sl. spotted.  Uncut in orig. pale blue boards, drab spine without 
label;  edges sl. rubbed, spine chipped & hinges a little worn, but still a decent tight copy as 
originally issued.  xxvii, [3], 104pp.

¶ ESTC T127558;  the large paper edition, height 22cm.  A nice copy of Bloomfield’s 
best-known work, a pastoral poem arranged into four seasons, with wood engraved 
illustrations by John Anderson.  Edited and with a preface by Capel Lofft who 
‘discovered’ Bloomfield;  Byron, in English Bards and Scotch Reviewers, characterised 
Lofft as ‘preface-writer general to distressed versemen’.

1800 £150

20.  The Farmer’s Boy;  a rural poem.  5th edn.  Vernor & Hood, &c.  Front., plates;  occasional 
pencil underlining in text.  Contemp. half speckled calf, gilt spine, red leather label;  rubbed 
& worn, inner hinges cracking.  Contemp. signature on titlepage of Harriet Pitts Harper[?].  A 
sound copy only.

¶ In (128)pp, including Appendix.
1801 £30

21.  The Farmer’s Boy;  a rural poem.  8th edn.  Vernor & Hood.  Half title, front., plates, illus. 
with some off-setting, final ad. leaf.  Contemp. full speckled calf, spine ruled & with devices 
in gilt, black leather label;  hinges a little rubbed.

¶ In xxvii + 122pp, including Notes and Appendix.  With the contemp. signature of 
John Hallam on leading f.e.p., ‘his book and in it you may look’.  Followed by a 13-line 
poem in the same hand, which begins, ‘take not this book’.  The ink has spread making 
the poem difficult to read.  Further pencil notes in the prelims have been erased.

1805 £40

22.  The Farmer’s Boy;  a rural poem.  9th edn.  Vernor, Hood, & Sharpe, Poultry.  Half title, 
front., plates, illus., 4pp following ads.  Contemp. full speckled calf, spine ruled & with 
devices in gilt, black leather label;  spine & hinges sl. rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of William 
Sankey, & contemp. signature of J.B. Hart, Rifle Brigade.  An attractive copy.

¶ In xlviii + (103)pp, including Notes.  William Sankey was a British army officer who 
was active during the Crimean War.

1806 £50

WESTALL PLATES
23.  The Farmer’s Boy;  a rural poem.  15th edn.  Longman.  Half title, engr. title & plates after R. 

Westall;  some spotting.  Sl. later half calf, gilt bands, brown leather label;  hinges sl. rubbed.  
Signed ‘Fanny Tetley’ in contemp. hand on initial blank & printed title, & later inscription to 
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D.E. Holtby.  Renier booklabel.  v.g.
¶ In 79pp, preceded by 53pp of notes.

1827 £30
RURAL TALES

24.  Rural Tales, Ballads, and Songs.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  Vernor & Hood, Poultry;  & 
Longman & Rees, Paternoster-Row.  Front. port., illus. with woodcuts.  Contemp. half black 
calf, gilt spine;  sl. rubbed.

¶ Poems of ‘village manners, and rural scenes’.
1802 £250

25.  Rural Tales, Ballads and Songs.  5th edn.  Vernor, Hood, and Sharpe, Poultry.  Front. port. laid 
on to a piece & neatly inserted, plates.  Contemp. half calf, gilt borders;  neatly rebacked with 
appropriate modern calf.
1806 £30

WITH WILD FLOWERS & THE FARMER’S BOY
26.  Rural Tales, Ballads, and Songs.  7th edn.  Vernor, Hood, & Sharpe, Poultry.  Front., plates.  

BOUND WITH:  Wild Flowers;  or Pastoral and local poetry.  Front. & plate.  Longman, &c.  
1816.  AND:  The Farmer’s Boy;  a rural poem.  15th edn.  Front.  Longman, &c.  1827.  3 
vols in 1 in contemp. half green calf, spine gilt in compartments, maroon leather label;  sl. 
rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Henry Hickman Barnes, with his name crossed through and 
that of Arthur Swinbourn added.  Barnes’ name has been struck through where present.  A nice 
tight copy.
1811/1816/1827 £75

27.  Rural Tales, Ballads, and Songs.  9th edn.  Longman, &c.  Woodcut illus., (four neatly hand-
coloured);  some internal marking.  Full contemp. green calf, gilt spine, gilt & blind borders.  
Renier booklabel.  v.g.

¶ With prize inscription, Bromley Seminary, 1826.
1820 £30

WILD FLOWERS:  ORIGINAL BOARDS
28.  Wild Flowers;  or, pastoral and local poetry.  FIRST EDITION.  Vernor, Hood, & Sharpe.  

Eight plates.  Uncut in orig. blue boards;  spine sl. rubbed, paper label defective, otherwise a 
nice bright & internally very clean copy.  Nowell-Smith booklabels.

¶ Dedicated to ‘My only Son’.
1806 £125

29.  Wild Flowers;  or, pastoral and local poetry.  FIRST EDITION.  Vernor, Hood, & Sharpe.  
Front. & seven plates.  Contemp. full diced calf, spine lettered & dec. in gilt;  neat repairs 
to spine & hinges, sl. rubbed.  Contemp. signature of Hester Taylor on recto of front.  
Bookseller’s ticket:  George Gregory of Bath.
1806 £75

ORIGINAL BOARDS
30.  Wild Flowers;  or, Pastoral and local poetry.  New edn.  Longman, &c.  Front. & plates.  

Uncut in orig. blue boards, drab spine titled in ink, chipped.  Renier booklabel.
1819 £35

31.  (Wild Flowers)  The Horkey:  a ballad.  With illus. by George Cruikshank.  4to.  Macmillan 
& Co.  Half title, colour printed throughout with incorrect register for blue on some leaves.  
E.ps a little spotted & creased.  Orig. col. pictorial boards, dark blue cloth spine;  edges a little 
rubbed, sl. dulled.  48pp.

¶ An extract from Wild Flowers edited by F.C. Burnand.  The illustrations in the manner 
of Kate Greenaway are by George Cruikshank the Younger, with a titlepage signature 
imitating George Cruikshank the Elder.

1882 £30
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BANKS OF THE WYE
32.  The Banks of the Wye;  a poem.  In four books.  FIRST EDITION.  Printed for the Author;  

Vernor, Hood, & Sharpe, ...  Front. & plates by R.B.C.  BOUND WITH:  POPE, Alexander.  
An Essay on Man.  London:  Thomas Tegg.  1811.  2 works in 1 vol. in sl. later half vellum, 
spine ruled & with devices in gilt, black leather label;  spine a little darkened, sl. rubbed.

¶ Pope’s Essay on Man was first published in 1733-34.
1811/1811 £75

33.  The Banks of the Wye;  a poem.  In four books.  2nd edn, corrected.  B. & R. Crosby & Co.  
Engr. front. & plate by R.B.C.  Contemp. full calf, gilt borders & dentelles;  spine & hinges 
rather worn.  Armorial bookplate of Robert Washington Oates;  Renier booklabel.
1813 £30

MAY DAY WITH THE MUSES
34.  May Day with the Muses.  FIRST EDITION.  12mo.  Printed for the Author;  & for Baldwin, 

Cradock, & Joy.  Illus.  Uncut.  Excellently rebound in pale blue boards, drab spine, paper 
label.  Gift inscription on leading pastedown to Catherine Sharpe, 1822;  later inscription in 
blue ink on leading f.e.p.  v.g.

¶ Listed by Hugo (448), although under protest, as he doubts that the engravings are 
Bewick’s.  Not in Tattersfield.

1822 £110

Collected Editions

35.  The Farmer’s Boy, Rural Tales, Ballads, Songs & Wild Flowers.  32mo.  Joseph Smith.  
Engr. front. & title, occasional woodcuts in text.  Orig. olive green cloth, gilt spine & central 
vignette on front board;  spine faded & sl. worn at head & tail.  a.e.g.  A good-plus copy.

¶ This edition, in 176pp, published by Smith and printed by R.A. Russell of Warwick 
Street, is not recorded on Copac.  A similar copy, published & printed by Smith, is dated 
c.1837 by Cambridge University.  BL gives c.1841 for an edition published by Milner of 
Halifax, printed by Smith of London.

[c.1841] £40

POEMS:  FINE BINDING
36.  Poems.  John Van Voorst.  Illus;  some light foxing in prelims.  Large paper copy handsomely 

bound in contemp. full calf, gilt spine, borders & dentelles, green morocco label;  v. sl. 
rubbing.  Small monogram booklabel: W.M.W.  Bookseller’s ticket:  Pawsey of Ipswich.  v.g.

¶ With thirteen Illustrations by T. Sidney Cooper, J. Callcott Horsley, J. Frederick 
Tayler, and Thomas Webster.  Contains The Farmer’s Boy & Rural Tales.

1845 £85

37.  Poems.  John Van Voorst.  Half title, illus., ad. on verso of final leaf.  Lacks leading f.e.p.   
Orig. diagonal-grained dark green cloth, borders blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine 
v. sl. rubbed at head & tail, otherwise v.g.
1845 £45

38.  The Farmer’s Boy.  A rural poem.  Also, rustic tales, ballads, songs:  including Richard and 
Kate, - The Miller’s Maid, - Waiter and Jane, - Market Night, - The Fakenham Ghost, - and 
other poems.  32mo.  Edward Lacey.  Orig. red morocco cloth, borders blocked in blind, gilt 
vignette at centre of front board, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  a little darkened, hinges 
worn with sl. chip at head.  Gift inscription (‘Miss Bell.  A reward for general attention  ... 
June 1852’) pasted on to leading pastedown.  a.e.g.  A good sound copy.

¶ Four copies of this undated Lacey edition appear on Copac - BL, Oxford, Cambridge 
& Reading - suggesting a date some time in the 1840s.  The Farmer’s Boy is in 128pp, 
followed by a divisional titlepage for Wild Flowers, separately paginated in (126)pp.  
It advises ‘with engravings’, but none are present and do not appear to have ever been 
included.

[c.1845?] £25
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Collected Editions, continued

39.  The Poetical Works.  A complete edition.  Illustrated by Birket Foster.  George Routledge & 
Co.  Half title, front., plates, final ad. leaf.  Orig. wavy-grained red cloth, borders blocked in 
blind, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  tiny nick at head of leading hinge, otherwise v.g.
1857 £45

40.  The Farmer’s Boy:  Rural tales, ballads and songs:  Wild Flowers;  or, Pastoral and local 
poetry:  and The Banks of Wye.  32mo.  T.J. Allman.  Engr. front. & title, printed title, final 
ad. leaf;  one or two gatherings sl. proud.  Orig. bead-grained dark pink cloth, borders in 
blind, gilt spine & central vignette on front board;  worn.  a.e.g.  A sound copy only.

¶ Cambridge only on Copac.  A re-issue of the 1855 edition, with cancel title.  Imprint 
on engr. title:  Thomas Allman & Son.

1862 £25

LETTERS
41.  Selections from the Correspondence of Robert Bloomfield, the Suffolk poet.  Edited by W.H. 

Hart.  Spottiswoode & Co.  [Privately published by Robert F. Ashby.]  Family tree front., engr. 
port. on final leaf.  Orig. marbled boards, green parchment spine, paper label on front board 
printed in green.  v.g.

¶ With a loosely inserted printed covering letter, announcing the publication of the 
present work, a limited edition of 200 copies, ‘a photo-lithographic facsimile of the 
rare 1870 first (and only) edition’.  It contains extracts from 66 letters, ‘written by, 
to, or concerning the poet between 1799 ... and 1820’.  The announcement declares 
the original edition ‘one of he scarcest of all Bloomfield items’, and commends the 
facsimile as ‘a quality production, excellently printed on good paper and hand bound 
in attractive Cockerell marbled paper boards’.  Inscribed on leading f.e.p. from the 
publisher Robert Ashby to Ellery Yale Wood, ‘just to prove there is one librarian in the 
United Kingdom who is interested in books!’.

1870 [1969] £35

42.  WICKETT, William and DUVAL, Nicholas.  The Farmer’s Boy:  The story of a Suffolk 
poet Robert Bloomfield, his life and poems 1766-1823.  FIRST EDITION.  Lavenham, 
Suffolk:  Terence Dalton.  Half title, plates, illus.  Orig. light brown cloth.  v.g. in sl. 
faded d.w.
1971 £10

BOWLES, William, 1762-1850
Clergyman, classical scholar and critic born in Northamptonshire. His first published 
volume of poetry, Fourteen Sonnets (1789) was highly praised by Coleridge and 
Wordsworth, and such was Coleridge’s regard for Bowles, that he dedicated his first 
published collection of verse, Poems on Various Subjects, to him.  As his career progressed, 
Bowles failed to match the success of his earlier pieces, and his contemporaries’ opinions 
of him varied greatly.  Byron, in particular, lampooned Bowles’ style, describing him as ‘the 
maudlin prince of mournful sonneteers’.  See also items 104, 105, 236-240.

SONNETS:  WITH REVIEW IN VERSE
43.  Sonnets, written chiefly on Picturesque Spots, during a Tour.  The second edition, corrected, 

with additions.  4to.  Bath:  printed & sold by R. Cruttwell, &c.  31, [1]pp.  Half title, with 
early sewn repair to sm. tear, final leaf sl. spotted.  Disbound.

¶ ESTC T49516.  With the early signature of Sarah Frowd on half title and a 
sonnet by her ‘(Occ)asioned by the Perusal of the following Sonnets’ on the verso;  
unfortunately close cropping of the outer margin has removed the first few letters 
of each line of the inscription.  Frowd compares Bowles with Petrarch.  Bowles’ 
Sonnets, first published earlier the same year, represent an important milestone 
in the rise of Romanticism, and were greatly admired by Coleridge, Lamb and 
Southey, among others.

1789 £250
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44.  Sonnets, (3rd edn) with other poems.  Bath:  printed R. Cruttwell:  and sold by C. Dilly, 
Poultry, London.  Half title.  Contemp. full calf, gilt spine, borders & dentelles, dark green 
leather label;  a bit rubbed, hinges a little worn with one or two small splits.  

¶ ESTC T127545.  With p83 misnumbered 82.  Possibly the author’s copy:  with the 
armorial bookplate of the ‘Revd. Mr Bowles’.  Also with the small booklabel of Charles 
Wells (possibly Charles Jeremiah Wells, 1798?-1879, minor romantic poet and friend of 
John Keats), and a gift inscription on the title:  ‘Anna Maria Pinney.  1835.  From S.M. 
Booth’.  Blind stamps & labels of Birkbeck College Library.

1794 £200

SONNETS WITH VOLUME II
45.  Sonnets, and Other Poems.  To which is added, Hope, an allegorical sketch on recovering 

slowly from sickness.  8th edn.  T. Cadell, jun. & W. Davies.  1802.  Engr. front. & plates.  
BOUND WITH:  Poems.  Vol. II.  FIRST EDITION.  1801.  Plates.  Attractively bound 
in sl. later full blue calf, gilt spines, borders & dentelles, maroon leather labels misprinted 
‘Bowle’s’;  hinges sl. rubbed.  John Sparrow booklabels.  a.e.g.  A handsome copy.

¶ The second volume constitutes the first edition of a work described in the BL as 
‘supplementary  ... to the edition of the Sonnets, and other poems published in 1800’.  
With unusual combined booksellers/binders tickets in each vol.:  ‘Sold by Rodwell & 
Martin, 46 New Bond Street.  Bound by Dawson & Lewis, Richmonds Buildings Soho’.

1802/1801 £350

46.  Sonnets, and Other Poems.  To which is added, Hope, an allegorical sketch on recovering 
slowly from sickness.  9th edn.  Cadell & Davies.  Front. & plates.  WITH:  Poems.  Vol. II.  
Plates.  T. Cadell, jun. & W. Davies.  1803.  Companion volumes uniformly bound (as vols 
‘I’ & ‘II’) in contemp. full tree calf, spines ruled & with devices in gilt, black leather labels;  
some rubbing, spines a little worn but holding.
1805/1803 £125

INSCRIBED TO LORD ELDON:  ORIGINAL BOARDS
47.  The Plain Bible, and the Protestant Church in England:  with reflections on some important 

subjects of existing religious controversy.  FIRST EDITION.   Large 8vo.  Bath:  Richard 
Cruttwell.  Final leaf corrigenda.  Uncut in orig. blue boards, drab spine, paper label.  v.g.

¶ With presentation inscription on leading f.e.p.‘Most respectfully, from the Author’, 
and with the signature and the small armorial roundel of John Scott, first Earl of Eldon:  
‘Sit sine labe decus’.

1818 £150

THE GREAT TEMPLE AT ABURY
48.  Hermes Britannicus.  A dissertation on the Celtic deity Teutates, the Mercurius of Caesar, in 

further proof and corroboration of the origin and designation of the Great Temple at Abury, 
in Wiltshire.  FIRST EDITION.  J.B. Nichols & Son.  152pp.  Occasional illus. in text.  
Disbound.

¶ With an Appendix attacking Godfrey Higgins for calling the English clergy, priests.  
Inscribed on titlepage ‘Arch Deacon Macdonald’.  Some marginalia and corrections in 
ink, possibly authorial;  a few marginal notes in another hand, occasionally cropped.

1828 £100

PRESENTATION COPY
49.  St. John in Patmos:  or, The Last Apostle:  a sacred poem.  From the Revelations.  2nd edn.  

To which are added, some minor poems of early youth.  J. Murray.  Half title.  Partially 
unopened in orig. plain brown wavy-grained cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  boards a little 
warped & outer edges darkened, which is perhaps not surprising as a manuscript note by 
former owner Geoffrey Tillotson on the leading pastedown states, ‘from John Sparrow’s burnt 
library in the Temple’.  Nonetheless, a nice internally clean copy.

¶ With presentation inscription on half title, ‘To his friend Mr. J.G. Nicholl, presented 
by the author at Bremhill - July 22nd 1834’, and the Latin signature cum optimis votis 
(‘with best wishes’).  Bremhill Court was Bowles’ vicarage in Wiltshire.  Tipped on 
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to the half title, a scrap of paper on which one or two details of Bowles and his family 
are added in a contemp. hand, including ‘his first love was the late wife of the present 
Warden Allen of Dulwich College’.  The second part of this volume, entitled ‘Verses 
written by sea, or among distant mountain-and-river scenery, in youth’, is separately 
paginated (31pp).  Page 25 has an authorial MS correction.  St. John in Patmos was first 
published in 1832.  In most library holdings, the second edition is dated 1835, and the 
publisher given as James Bulcock.  This volume is dated 1833, and the publisher is J. 
Murray;  we can locate no similar example.

1833 £180

50.  Some account of the last days of William Chillingworth, author of “The religion of Protestants 
a safe way to salvation”, with remarks on the character of Cromwell, and the late report of 
the church commissioners.  FIRST EDITION.  Salisbury:  W.B. Broche & Co.  Errata slip;  
spotted.  Disbound.

¶ ‘A sequel to a sermon on King Charles’ martyrdom, preached in the cathedral of 
Salisbury, Jan. 30, 1836.’

[1836] £85

51.  A Final Defence of the Rights of Patronage in Deans and Chapters:  being a few plain words 
in answer to one material part of the Bishop of Bristol and Gloucester’s charge,  ...  2nd 
impression.  John Murray.  31pp.  Disbound.

¶ The BL copy is also the 2nd impression.  The preface advises that the first impression 
was ‘cancelled’ owing to suggestions of ‘libellous’ content.

1838 £95

BURNS, Robert, 1759-1796
Born in Ayrshire in rural Scotland, the eldest son of impoverished cotters, from his early 
years Burns was exposed to hardship and inequality.  He nevertheless received a decent 
education at home, thanks to his self-educated father, which prompted him to experiment 
with writing verse in his early teens.  His first commercial volume of poetry, the celebrated 
Kilmarnock edition of Poems, Chiefly in the Scottish Dialect, was published in 1786 when 
he was 27, and immediately gained wide praise for its affinity with the Scottish people and 
tradition.  His ability to instil a sense of national identity in his work ensured enduring 
popularity and he remains the undisputed Bard of Scottish literature.

FIRST EDINBURGH EDITION:  SCARLET MOROCCO
52.  Poems, chiefly in the Scottish Dialect.  (2nd edn.)  Edinburgh:  printed for the Author, and 

sold by William Creech.  Half title, front. port. after Alexander Nasmyth.  Uncut in later full 
scarlet crushed morocco by Rivière & Son, gilt spine, borders & dentelles.  t.e.g.  A v.g. close 
to FINE copy.

¶ Egerer 2;  ESTC T91547.  The ‘stinking’ edition, with ‘skinking’ incorrectly printed in 
Address to a Haggis.

1787 £3,200

FIRST LONDON EDITION
53.  Poems, chiefly in the Scottish Dialect.  The third edition.  London:  printed for A. Strahan;  T. 

Cadell in the Strand;  & W. Creech, Edinburgh.  Front. port. after Alexander Nasmyth.  Bound 
without half title.  Contemp. half calf, marbled boards, spine with raised & gilt bands, red 
morocco label;  v. sl. rubbed, sl. wear to marbled paper on edges of following board.  A v.g. 
clean copy in attractive contemp. binding.

¶ Egerer 5;  ESTC T91546.  A very nice copy of the first London edition, set from the 
‘stinking’ Edinburgh edition.  Advertised in May 1787 (in The London Chronicle), but 
probably not published until November, or early December, 1787.  
This copy was bought for 6 shillings by Mr D. Stacy of Hackney, London, who 
adds his name in a contemporary hand to the list of subscribers and ‘Price 6s’ to the 
titlepage.  He also adds his name, purchase price, and the 1s. he paid for binding on 
the leading pastedown.  

1787 £1,500
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THE WORKS, WITH RELIQUES.
54.  The Works of Robert Burns;  with an account of his life, and a criticism on his writings.  

To which are prefixed, some observations on the character and condition of the Scottish 
peasantry.  7th edn.  4 vols.  T. Cadell & W. Davies.  Front. port. vol. I (after A. Nasmyth, 
dated 1800).  WITH:  Reliques of Robert Burns;  consisting chiefly of original letters, poems, 
and critical observations on Scottish songs.  collected & published by R.H. Cromek.  2nd 
edn.  Five vols in total uniformly bound as Burns’ Works in contemp. half tan calf, spines with 
blind devices & raised gilt bands, brown & maroon leather labels;  sl. rubbing, but a overall a 
v.g. attractive set.

¶ Egerer 151 & 150.
1813 £500

55.  The Works of Robert Burns, with an account of his life, criticism on his writings, &c. &c.  As 
edited by James Currie.  A new edn.  4 vols.  William Allason ... & J. Maynard, London;  & 
W. Blair, Edinburgh.  Engr. front. port. vol. I.  Contemp. full diced calf, spines attractively 
tooled in gilt, gilt borders;  v. sl. rubbed, small mark on spine of vol. IV, but overall a v.g. 
attractive set.

¶ Egerer 222;  the ‘variant’.  With glossaries at the end of volumes II, III, & IV.
1819 £450

‘SUCCESSORS TO MR. DOVE’
56.  The Complete Poetical Works  ...  With explanatory and glossarial notes;  and a life of the 

author by James Currie.  Abridged.  New edn.  12mo.  Scott & Webster.  (Successors to Mr. 
Dove.)  Engr. front. & titlepage, additional printed title.  Orig. full dark blue publisher’s 
morocco, dec. in blind & gilt, spine lettered in gilt.  a.e.g.  v.g.

¶ See Egerer 1059, also undated.  This copy is dated from the Advertisement.  
A very attractive copy, in 564 pages, in publisher’s gift binding.  Not listed on 
Copac;  the BL has a similar edition, dated 1837, with the publisher listed as 
Webster, Scott & Geary.

[1834?] £45

POEMS & SONGS
57.  The Poems and Songs of Robert Burns, edited by James Kinsley.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  

Oxford:  At the Clarendon Press.  Half titles, front. ports.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spines 
lettered in gilt.  With loosely inserted notes by the academic Geoffrey Tillotson.  v.g. in 
worn d.ws.

¶ Volumes I & II:  Text;  Volume III:  Commentary.  ‘In this edition all Burns’s 
surviving poems and songs are for the first time published together ...  The text is based 
on a critical recension of nearly 800 manuscripts and the early printings’.  With an index 
of first lines, and a comprehensive glossary.

1968 £85

58.  DAICHES, David.  Robert Burns.  (Revised.)  Andre Deutsch.  Half title.  Orig. brick brown 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g. in d.w.

¶ First published in the USA in 1950;  with a new preface for this revised edition.  With 
‘detailed critical analysis of all the important poems’.

1966 £10

LOCKHART’S LIFE
59.  LOCKHART, John Gibson.  The Life of Robert Burns.  FIRST EDITION.  Edinburgh:  

Constable & Co.  Engr. portrait after Nasmyth on first page of text;  a little foxing.  Contemp. 
half calf, spine with raised gilt bands, black morocco label;  extremities sl. rubbed.  A nice 
tight copy.

¶ Egerer 315.
1828 £125
__________
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BYRON, George Noel Gordon, Baron, 1788-1824
Arguably the most important figure of the English Romantic movement, known as much 
for his exceptional works as for his colourful personal life.  His first published volume 
of poetry, Hours of Idleness (1808) received only lukewarm praise, his critics discerning 
little of the greatness that would define his later career.  The satirical English Bards and 
Scotch Reviewers (1809), Byron’s masterfully scathing response to his original detractors, 
forced the establishment to reassess the young poet.  The passionate verses of his greatest 
works were a reflection of his passionate and sometimes volatile character, and were often 
informed by the tumultuous and courageous events of his own life.  His fate as a literary 
legend was sealed through the manner of his heroic death;  he succumbed to a violent fever 
while fighting for Greece’s liberation from the Ottoman Empire aged just 36.

FUGITIVE PIECES

60.  Fugitive Pieces.  Reproduced from the First Edition.  New York:  Columbia University Press.  
(The Facsimile Text Society, series I, vol. VIII.)  Half title.  Orig. brown cloth.  Ink signature 
on leading f.e.p.  v.g. 

¶ With a bibliographical note by Marcel Kessel.  Contains ‘To Mary’, which, except for 
a limited facsimile of ‘Fugitive Pieces’, supervised in 1886 by H. Buxton Forman, has 
never been reprinted.  The objections to this poem by the Reverend J.T. Becher, who 
considered the poem too voluptuous, led Byron immediately to suppress the edition, 
burning almost every copy himself.  There are only three known complete copies of the 
first (suppressed) edition.

[1806] 1933 £40

HOURS OF IDLENESS

61.  Hours of Idleness, a series of poems, original and translated.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.    
Newark:  S. & J. Ridge.  1807.  BOUND WITH:  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a 
satire.  4th edn.  James Cawthorn.  1811 (1816).  Bound without half title.  2 vols in 1 in sl. 
later full calf, gilt & blind spine & borders.  A v.g. handsome copy.

¶ Wise I.9, with p.171 misnumbered;  Wise I.43-44:  the fifth ‘spurious’ fourth edition, 
watermark W Pickering & Co. 1816.

1807/[1816] £580

62.  Hours of Idleness, a series of poems, original and translated.  12mo.  Paris:  Galignani.  Half 
title.  Disbound.

¶ See Coleridge p.252.VI:  a 2nd edn.
1819 £60

63.  Hours of Idleness:  and miscellaneous poems.  12mo.  Edinburgh:  H.S. Baynes.  Some water 
staining & browning to t.p.  Disbound.

¶ Includes Fugitive Pieces.
1825 £25

64.  Poems.  [Hours of Idleness] On Leaving Newstead Abbey.  Single column folio slipsong;  
some old folds.  40 x 11cm.

¶ Copac lists one copy at BL only.  Dating taken from BL.  ‘On Leaving Newstead 
Abbey’ is the opening poem in Byron’s first published collection of works Hours of 
Idleness (1807).  

[c.1900] £50 †

65.  [Poems Original and Translated]  Lines Written Beneath an Elm.  In the Church Yard of 
the Harrow on the Hill.  September 2nd, 1807.  12.5 x 7.5cm.  Printed in white on a black 
background, white border;  tipped on to a slightly larger piece of white paper.

¶ Not on Copac.  Written when Byron was 19, the same year he published his poetry 
collections Poems on Various Occasions and Hours of Idleness.  It was first published 
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in the second edition of Poems, Original and Translated (1808).  The black background 
and white border of this unrecorded item suggests that it may have been produced as a 
memento after Byron’s death in 1824.

[c.1824] £220 †

ENGLISH BARDS & SCOTCH REVIEWERS

FIRST EDITION, SECOND ISSUE
66.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  James 

Cawthorn.  Half title.  Contemp. half red sheep, marbled boards;  spine a little dulled, sl. 
rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Henry Kemmis, and later booklabel of Edward Hyde Cox.

¶ Randolph p.15/16;  Wise I.19-20:  paper watermarked ‘E & P 1805’.  With the correct 
spelling ‘Dispatch’ p.5, but  ‘crouds’ incorrectly spelled on p.14;  with the correct 
spelling  ‘Author’ in the fourth line of the Preface, and  ‘wizard’s’ on p.5.  Wise suggests 
that the misplaced ‘i’ in dispatch was merely a printing error, and the printer would not 
keep the two ‘issues’ separate.

[1809] £450
FOURTH EDITION

67.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  4th edn.  James Cawthorn.  Without half title 
& final ad. leaf.  Contemp. half calf, expertly rebacked with green label;  corners a little worn.  
A nice bright copy.

¶ Randolph p.17;  Wise I.25-26:  the first authorised fourth edition, in 1050 lines.  
Although Randolph’s copy had no watermark, this copy, like Wise’s, has a watermark of 
‘G & R T’ without date.

1810 £60

‘SPURIOUS’ EDITIONS
ANNOTATED

68.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  3rd edn.  James Cawthorn.  Half 
title, 3pp ads.  Contemp. half red goat, marbled boards, spine lettered & dec. in gilt;  
extremities rubbed, hinges worn but sound.  Ink ownership inscription on leading 
pastedown ‘Elizabeth Wilcox Oct. 1824’;  ink inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘E. Raven-
Hart, 1889’, ink signature ‘Raven-Hart’ on titlepage.  Interleaved with numerous blanks, 
26pp with neat manuscript notes seemingly by Elizabeth Wilcox.  Small D&PC book 
label on upper corner of leading pastedown, small label on following pastedown: ‘From 
the collection of David & Patricia Cory’.

¶ Wise I.33:  the first ‘spurious’ third edition, watermark Pine & Thomas 1812.  The 
notes by Wilcox include passages from Thomas Moore’s Life of Lord Byron (1835), as 
well as Byron’s own quotes about the poems dated 1818:  they range in length from a 
single sentence to an entire page.  The book later belonged to the Raven-Hart family, 
the best known member, Roland Raven-Hart, was a Major in the British army, an author 
and a canoeing enthusiast: two newspaper clippings about his paddling journeys across 
Australia are loosely inserted.

1810 [1812] £250

69.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  3rd edn.  James Cawthorn.  Half title, 3pp 
ads.  Contemp. half red sheep;  a little rubbed.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge.

¶ Wise I.33-34:  the second  ‘spurious’ third edition, with the watermarks J & M 1817, 
Smith & Allnutt 1816, J. Green 1815, & W Turner & Son.

1810 [1817] £50

70.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  3rd edn.  James Cawthorn.  Half title, 3pp ads 
unopened.  Uncut in contemp. drab boards, pale green paper spine;  spine darkened & chipped 
at head & tail, boards sl. damp marked & fore-edges rubbed.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge.

¶ Wise I.35-37:  a mixture of the fourth and fifth  ‘spurious’ third editions;  the first 
gathering has the watermark G. Pike 1817, while the rest of the volume is watermarked 
Smith & Allnutt 1816.

1810 [1817] £50
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71. English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  3rd edn.  James Cawthorn.  Half title, 1p 
following ad.  Contemp. full tan calf, gilt spine;  leading hinge worn but holding, lacking spine 
label.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge, offsetting on leading f.e.p. from previous owner’s bookplate.

¶ Wise I.37:  the sixth ‘spurious’ third edition, watermark Ivy Mill 1817.  Wise suggests 
this edition probably appeared in 1818.

1810 [1818] £40

72.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  3rd edn.  James Cawthorn.  Half title, 3pp 
ads.  Uncut in orig. drab boards;  boards & prelims damp marked, spine chipped at head & 
tail.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge.

¶ Wise I.38:  the seventh  ‘spurious’ third edition, watermark Basted Mill 1818.
1810 [1818] £40

73.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  3rd edn.  James Cawthorn.  Half title roughly 
cut out, 3pp ads;  damp staining in prelims.  Contemp. half black calf, maroon leather label;  
boards a little rubbed.  Alex Bridge booklabel.

¶ Wise I.38-39:  the eighth ‘spurious’ third edition, watermark J & R Ansell 1818.
1810 [1818] £40

74.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  3rd edn.  James Cawthorn.  3pp ads;  some 
light spotting.  Modern quarter calf, drab paper covered boards, spine ruled & lettered in gilt;  
faint watermarking to spine.  v.g.

¶ Wise I.33-39.  This copy has several different watermarks, dating from 1815 to 1818.  
It is not specifically identified by Wise in his summary of spurious reprints, and appears 
to be a mixed copy.

1810 [1818] £65
FIRST SPURIOUS FOURTH EDITION

75.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers; a satire.  4th edn.  James Cawthorn.  3pp ads.  Uncut in 
orig. drab boards, paper label on front board;  sl. rubbed, rebacked with pale pink paper.  Ink 
ownership inscription on leading pastedown.

¶ Wise I. 40, the first spurious fourth edition with ‘altar burns’ misprinted ‘alter burns’ 
on p.23.  Without half title.

1810 (1812?) £60

76.  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  4th edn.  James Cawthorn.  Half title.  
2pp ads;  some spotting to prelims.  Uncut in orig. light blue printed boards;  sl. dusted, 
serviceably rebacked with sympathetic blue paper.  Armorial bookplate of Oliver Nowell 
Chadwych-Healey on leading pastedown;  small D&PC book label on upper corner of leading 
pastedown, small label on following pastedown:  ‘From the collection of David & Patricia 
Cory’.  Ink ownership inscription on title:  ‘Mary Pentland’.

¶ Wise I. 43, fourth spurious 4th edition;  small paper copy with no watermarks.
1811 (1815?) £65

DUGDALE’S EDITION
77.  English Bards and Scotch Reviewers;  a satire.  Printed & published by W. Dugdale.  

Contemp. dark blue binder’s cloth;  spine sl. faded.  Contemp. signature of W. Manning.  A 
good-plus copy.

¶ Coleridge p.232.XVIII.  Dugdale’s pirated edition is in 1050 lines, followed by 15pp notes.
1825 £65

CHILDE HAROLD’S PILGRIMAGE
Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage was Byron’s first big literary success.  The first two cantos were 
published by John Murray in March 1812, with the initial run of 500 quarto editions selling 
out in three days.  In response to its immediate success, Byron memorably quipped ‘I awoke 
one morning and found myself famous’.  Canto III was published in 1816 and Canto IV in 
1818.  Childe Harold is predominantly written in Spenserian stanzas – eight lines of iambic 
pentameter followed by a twelve syllable iambic line (an alexandrine).  The poem became a 
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powerful foundation of the Romantic period, and developed the now-iconic ‘Byronic-hero’: 
the moody, cynical, and stoic figure that was both the protagonist of this story and to some 
degree, Byron himself.  

CANTOS I & II FIRST EDITION
78.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage, a romaunt.  (Cantos I & II.)  FIRST EDITION.  Large 4to.  

Printed for John Murray by T. Davison.  Facsimile of Romaic letter, 2pp ads;  letter browned 
as usual.  Contemp. full tan calf, panelled in gilt floral design, raised bands, spine gilt in 
compartments & lettered in gilt;  expertly & sympathetically rebacked by Sangorski & 
Sutcliffe in 1965, extremities sl. rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of the Wilbraham family from 
the library at Delamere House, Cheshire on leading pastedown, bookplate of Alex Bridge on 
leading f.e.p., ink inscription ‘Alex. Bridge 1-5-1956’ on leading f.e.p. verso.  A lovely copy 
of the work that launched Byron’s career.

¶ Randolph p.19 & Wise I.50-51.  Cantos I & II.  Randolph describes this as the ‘second 
variant’ with p.189-90 a cancel leaf, and the 11th line on p.97 reading “ ... vengeance 
forego:” Only 500 copies of the first (quarto) edition were printed.  The receipt from 
Sangorski & Sutcliffe is loosely inserted;  the cost of rebacking was £3.

1812 £2,000
FIRST OCTAVO EDITION

79.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  A Romaunt.  (Cantos I & II.)  2nd edn.  John Murray;  
Edinburgh: William Blackwood;  Dublin: John Cumming  Half title, folding plate;  some 
spotting throughout.  Contemp. diced calf, spine lettered & ruled in gilt;  boards rather rubbed 
& worn, near contemp. reback using better quality leather, hinges sl. rubbed.  Ink ownership 
inscription on prelim: ‘F.L. Asborn’.

¶ Wise I. p.52.  This edition includes six new poems including Euthanasia, Stanzas [And 
art thou dead, as young and fair], Stanzas [If sometimes in the haunts of men], On a 
Cornelian Heart which was broken, To a youthful Friend, and, To ****** [Well! thou 
art happy, and I feel].

1812 £200
CANTOS I, II, WITH CANTO III

80.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage, a romaunt:  and other poems.  7th edn.  John Murray.  1814.  
BOUND WITH:  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  Canto the third.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  
1816.  Half titles.  Disbound.  a.e.g.

¶ Cantos I & II:  Randolph p.21;  Wise I.53.  Pp263-296 correctly numbered.  This 
edition included nine new poems, with five introductory stanzas, ‘To Ianthe’.  Canto III:  
Randolph p.59:  the first variant of the second issue with ‘Eagle’ for ‘Falcon’ on p. 67.

1814/1816 £150

81.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage, a romaunt:  and other poems.  9th edn.  John Murray.  Folding 
facsim. following text, 16pp cata. (Nov. 1815).  Uncut in orig. blue boards, drab spine, paper 
label;  spine chipped with some loss at head & tail, corners  rubbed, front board sl. marked.  
Armorial bookplate & signature of William Hibbs Bevan on leading pastedown.  An internally 
clean copy in boards.

¶ Randolph p.22;  Wise I.53-54.  Randolph & Wise both state that the 8th and 9th 
editions are identical with the 7th, but this volume is in 302pp, not 296pp as called 
for.  This volume is in fact identical with the 10th edition, and includes the additional 
poem ‘On the Death of Sir Peter Parker, Bart’.  William Bevan was Ironmaster of the 
Beaufort furnace, and in 1841 served as High Sheriff of Brecknockshire.

1815 £110
CANTOS I-IV

82. Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage, A romaunt:  and other poems.  10th edn.  John Murray.  WITH:  
Canto the Third, FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  1816.  AND:  Canto the Fourth,  FIRST 
EDITION, 2nd issue.  1818.  Half title in Canto the Third only as called for.  Three vols in one 
in contemp. half calf, marbled boards, spine dec. in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  Ink ownership 
inscription on leading f.e.p.: ‘Eliza M. Wallis, January 9th 1850, Litcham’.  A nice copy. 

¶ Wise I. p.54, 56, 58-61.
1815, 1816, 1818 £520
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CANTO THE THIRD
83.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  Canto the third.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue, 1st variant.  John 

Murray.  Half title, 5pp ads (Nov. 1816);  edges a little dusted.  Uncut in orig. drab wrappers;  
spine defective.

¶ Wise I.56;  Randolph p.59:  the first variant of the second issue with ‘Eagle’ for 
‘Falcon’ on p.67.

1816 £70

84.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  Canto the third.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue, 1st variant.  John 
Murray.  Some spotting throughout.  Contemp. half green calf, marbled boards;  sl. rubbed & 
worn, crudely rebacked.
1816 £30

ORIGINAL WRAPPERS:  SECOND VARIANT
85.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  Canto the third.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue, 2nd variant.  John 

Murray.  Half title, 4pp ads (Dec. 1816).  Uncut in orig. drab wrappers;  spine sl. chipped at 
tail, leading hinge splitting.  A good-plus copy as originally issued, in later blue cloth folder, 
with armorial bookplate of Chadwyck-Healey.  

¶ The second variant of the second issue with ‘Falcon’ for the first time correctly printed 
on p.67.  According to Randolph this variant is ‘quite rare’.  Loosely inserted is a 
letter, dated 1930, in its original envelope, from T.J. Wise to Oliver Nowell Chadwyck-
Healey, concerning the work’s publishing history.  Wise laments the ‘enormous prices’ 
demanded by Elkin Mathews in his Byron catalogue.

1816 £380
CANTOS III AND IV

86.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  Canto the third.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue, 2nd variant.  John 
Murray.  BOUND WITH:  Canto the Fourth.  FIRST EDITION, 4th issue.  1818.  Half title 
in first work only.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. full calf, spine & borders blocked in blind;  a bit 
rubbed & marked, leading hinge repaired at tail, front board with evidence of old repair.

¶ Canto the Fourth:  Not in Randolph;  Wise I. 63:  the fourth issue, but retaining the 
temporary *P & *Q signatures.

1816/1818 £180

87.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  Canto the third.  FIRST EDITION, 3rd issue.  John Murray.  
Half title.  Uncut in orig. drab paper wrappers;  sl. chipped at head of spine.

¶ Wise I.57;  Randolph p.59.  P.76 corrected to read ‘Falcon’ rather than ‘Eagle’.
1816 £180

CANTO THE FOURTH
88.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  Canto the fourth.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  

4pp ads bound before title, final ad. leaf.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper label;  worn & sl. 
marked, spine defective but sound.  Ink ownership inscription Jos. Dockray on front board.

¶ Wise I.61:  with the six-line errata.
1818 £140

89.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage  Canto the fourth.  FIRST EDITION, 3rd issue.  John Murray.  
4pp ads bound before title, final ad. leaf.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper label;  corners 
bumped, spine chipped at head & tail & creased, hinges starting but sound.

¶ Wise I.62:  with 6-line errata on p.236. 
1818 £110

ORIGINAL BOARDS
90.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  Canto the fourth.  FIRST EDITION, 4th issue.  John Murray.  

12pp cata. preceding title, final ad. leaf.  Uncut in orig. pale blue boards, drab spine, paper 
label;  small ink stain on front board, spine & hinges a little worn & chipped at head & tail.  
Armorial bookplate of Chadwyck-Healey.  A good copy as originally issued in handsome 
custom-made blue morocco & cloth slip-case by Rivière & Son.

¶ Wise I.63:  with 3-line errata on p.236.
1818 £380

BYRON



87

9692

79



91.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  Canto the fourth.  Gall & Inglis.  (The British School Series.)  
Orig. brown cloth, dec. in black & gilt.  Renier booklabel.  v.g.

¶ Not in Coleridge.  Contains stanzas I-XLVIII, CXL-CLXXXVI.  Edited by 
Thomas Morrison.

[c. 1882] £20

CHILDE HAROLD’S PILGRIMAGE - COLLECTED EDITIONS, CANTOS I-IV

DUGDALE’S EDITION
92.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  A romaunt.  (Cantos I-IV.)  12mo.  W. Dugdale, Russell Court.  

Disbound.
¶ Coleridge p.186.XVII;  the first English pirated edition, in 182pp.

1825 £50

PARIS EDITION
93. Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage, complete.  24mo.  Paris:  n.p.  Engr. front.  Contemp. half 

calf, black leather label;  a little rubbed & worn, spine chipped at tail, leading hinge 
starting.  vi, 161pp.

¶ A pirated edition, not in Coleridge.  All four cantos, with the same pagination as 
Coleridge p.186.XX (i.e. vi + 161pp), published by Thomas Colmer, London, 1827.  

1827 £45

NEW YORK EDITION
94.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  (Cantos I-IV, with notes.)  32mo.  New York:  Charles Grattan.  

171pp.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. olive green cloth, gilt spine;  sl. rubbed.  Pencil ownership 
signature on titlepage, and occasional pencil underlining.  An attractive little copy.

¶ Not in Coleridge.
[c.1840] £45

95.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.  A romaunt.  4to.  John Murray.  Half title.  Unopened in orig. 
glazed pale green printed boards by Edmonds & Remnants, pink cloth spine;  corners & edges 
a little worn, but overall a nice copy.

¶ This large-format edition, in 275pp, not in Coleridge.
1855 £65

SWEDISH EDITION:  IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS
96.  (Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage.)  Childe Harolds Pilgrimsfärd.  Öfversatt af A.F. Skjölderbrand.  

Stockholm:  Tryckt hos Johan Hörberg.  Mostly unopened.  Uncut in orig. plain blue 
wrappers.  FINE.

¶ Coleridge p.201;  the first Swedish edition.
1832 £200

ILLUSTRATIONS
97.  (Childe Harold) Thirty Illustrations of Childe Harold.  The original drawings produced 

expressly for the Art-Union of London.  Art Union of London  Portrait front., 30 engr. 
plates;  some spotting and dampstaining.  Crude repair to upper corner of leading f.e.p., 
inner hinges reinforced with archival tape.  Orig. tan printed boards, brown cloth spine;  
very rubbed & worn affecting text on front board, corners & edges worn & chipped.  Ink 
letters ‘te’ on title.

¶ Not in Coleridge.
1855 £30

REJECTED ADDRESSES
The Drury Lane Theatre, which had burnt down in 1809 and was due to reopen in October 
1812, had an open contest for writing the address that would be read at the public opening.  
All entries were rejected, and Byron was commissioned to write something instead;  several 
parodies were published in response including Rejected Addresses, A Sequel to Rejected 
Addresses, and Accepted Addresses (see below).

BYRON



GENUINE REJECTED ADDRESSES
98.  The Genuine Rejected Addresses, presented to the Committee of Management for Drury-

Lane Theatre;  preceded by that written by Lord Byron, and adopted by the Committee.  
FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  Printed & sold by B. McMillan.  Contemp. half calf, excellently 
rebacked;  corners a little rubbed.  v.g.

¶ Randolph p.23;  Wise I.70-1 & II.xxvi:  without half title as issued, and with the 
imprint including “Martin, Holles-Street, Cavendish Square” at the foot of the titlepage.  
These ‘genuine rejected addresses’ are mostly pseudonymous, but include Horace Twiss 
and Alicia Lefanu.

1812 £280

SMITH, Horace & James 

99.  Rejected Addresses:  or, The New Theatrum Poetarum.  FIRST EDITION.  John Miller.  Half 
title, final ad. leaf;  the odd spot.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, covered with marbled paper & 
respined;  spine chipped at head & tail & worn through revealing text block.  Booklabel of 
Lord Elton of Headington, Oxon., with other family ownership inscriptions in ink.

¶ A satirical response to the Genuine Rejected Addresses made up of supposed 
submissions by well known authors.  It proved immensely popular and reached a 14th 
edition within a year.  Some authors identified by initials only on Contents leaf are 
named in pencil m.s., including Byron, Wordsworth, Moore, Cobbett, & Coleridge. 

1812 £85

100.  Rejected Addresses:  or, The New Theatrum Poetarum.  3rd edn.  12mo.  John Miller.  
Occasional internal marks & pencil notes.  Sl. later half vellum;  sl. marked, spine a little 
dulled.  Edges trimmed, with some loss of owner signature and date on title.
1812 £25

101.  Rejected Addresses:  or, The New Theatrum Poetarum.  7th edn.  John Miller, &c.  1813.  
WITH:  The Pleader’s Guide, a didactic poem, ...  By John Anstey.  6th edn.  T. Cadell & W. 
Davies.  1810.  Half title to ‘The Pleader’s Guide’.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. half tan calf, spine 
with devices in blind & lettered in gilt.  Rubbed.  Armorial bookplates of James Favell & 
Arthur Headlam.
1813/1810 £65

102.  Rejected Addresses:  or, The New Theatrum Poetarum.  11th edn.  12mo.  John Miller, &c.  
1813.  BOUND WITH:  Horace in London:  consisting of imitations of the first two books of 
the Odes of Horace.  By the authors of Rejected Addresses ...   2nd edn.  1813.  2 vols in 1 in 
contemp. half calf, spine ruled & devices in gilt;  lacking label, a little rubbed, leading hinge 
starting but sound.  Overall a nice copy.

¶ Horace in London includes odes on Scott, Kemble, the Edinburgh Reviewers, 
Godwin, Cobbett, &c.

1813 £35

103.  Rejected Addresses:  or, The New Theatrum Poetarum.  14th edn.  12mo.  John Miller, &c.  
Some spotting;  ink ascription to ‘Sydney Smith’ on title & other sl. obtrusive ink marks to 
Contents identifying authors, &c.  E.ps browned.  Contemp. half calf;  lacking label, a bit 
rubbed.  Ownership inscription of Stephen Williams, and ‘EW’ monogram stamp initial blank.  
A good sound copy.
1813 £20
_____

ANONYMOUS

A SEQUEL, ‘BY ANOTHER AUTHOR’
104.  (Rejected Addresses.)  A Sequel to the “Rejected Addresses”;  or, The Theatrum Poetarum 

Minorum.  By Another Author.  FIRST EDITION.  Sherwood, Neely & Jones.  Uncut in orig. 
drab boards;  spine sl. chipped, paper label defective.  Renier booklabel.  Contemp. ink initials 
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ANONYMOUS, continued

J.C. (?) & further initials ‘B.B.S No. 18’ on front board.  A quite nice copy.
¶ The Author of this collection, which went into four editions, is not identified.  It 
includes parodies of Campbell, Charles Lamb, Bowles and ‘Drury-Lane, a poem.  
By Lord G.G.’

1813 £85

105.  (Rejected Addresses.)  A Sequel to the “Rejected Addresses”;  or, The Theatrum Poetarum 
Minorum.  By Another Author.  3rd edn, with additions.  Sherwood, Neely & Jones.  Uncut in 
orig. blue boards, drab spine with ms. title;  spine sl. cracking, boards sl. dusted.  A nice copy.
1813 £85

ACCEPTED ADDRESSES
106.  Accepted Addresses;  or, Proemium Poetarum.  To which are added, Macbeth Travestie, in 

three acts, and miscellanies, by different hands.  2nd edn.  12mo.  Printed for Thomas Tegg.  
Half title;  half title and title browned, occasional spotting throughout.  Contemp. half calf 
over marbled boards, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  hinges starting, spine chipped at head & 
tail, extremities sl. rubbed.

¶ Copac records no copies of this second edition, three copies of the third, and one of 
the fourth.  ‘It may be also said, that the success of the Rejected Addresses has been a 
stimulus to the present undertaking’.

1813 £75
_____

PARODY OF A PARODY
107.  STANLEY, William.  Rejected Addresses;  or, The Triumph of the Ale-King:  a farce.  FIRST 

EDITION.  John Cawthorn.  Half title.  Disbound.  68pp.
¶ Three copies only on Copac;  BL, Guildhall & Glasgow.  BL dates this [1813?].  A 
prose response to the Rejected Addresses of James and Horace Smith, published in 
1811, ‘a production that for genuine humour has rarely been excelled’.  Stanley’s farce 
makes play of the competition to write an address for the grand opening of the new 
Drury Lane theatre.  Several well-known committee members are referenced, and 
‘Childe Harold’ emerges as the victorious poet.

[1813] £150

WALTZ

108.  Waltz:  an apostrophic hymn.  By Horace Hornem, Esq. (The noble author of Don Juan.)  W. 
Clark.  Expertly rebound in half calf, marbled boards, brown label.  A v.g. attractive copy.

¶ See Randolph p.118;  Wise I.73.  A pirated edition, with five fugitive pieces including 
the spurious Enigma (by Catherine Fanshawe).  First published privately in 1813.  

1821 £220

THE GIAOUR

109.  The Giaour, a fragment of a Turkish tale.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  Printed by T. Davison, 
for John Murray.  Half title.  Orig. drab front wrapper only;  sl. worn, spine defective but sound.

¶ Randolph p. 25-26;  Wise I.78.  Randolph describes this edition as variant B, with 
Byron’s name on the title. 

1813 £150

110.  The Giaour, a fragment of a Turkish tale.  6th edn.  Printed by T. Davison for John Murray.  
BOUND WITH:  The Bride of Abydos.  4th edn.  1813.  ‘The Giaour’ with half title & final 
ad. leaf;  first few leaves damp stained.  ‘The Bride’ without half title.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. 
full calf;  spine & maroon label chipped, front board becoming detached.  Armorial bookplate 
of John Mair & later label of Alex Bridge. 

¶ Randolph p.28 & p.31;  Wise I.83 & I.90.  The 4th edition of The Bride of Abydos had 
two extra lines added at the end of section XXVII.

1813 £50
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111.  The Giaour, a fragment of a Turkish tale.  9th edn.  Printed by T. Davison, for John Murray.  
Without half title.  Disbound.

¶ Randolph p.28;  Wise I.84.
1814 £25

112.  The Giaour, a fragment of a Turkish tale.  10th edn.  Printed by J. Davison, for John Murray.  
Without half title.  Sympathetically bound in later drab boards, paper label.  v.g.  75pp.
1814 £25

113.  The Giaour, a fragment of a Turkish tale.  12th edn.  Printed by J. Davison, for John Murray.  
Disbound.  a.e.g.  75pp.
1814 £20

114.  The Giaour, a fragment of a Turkish tale.  14th edn.  Printed by T. Davison, for John Murray.  
Half title.  Disbound.  Ink inscription on half title ‘Christ. Wallis’.
1814 £30

DUGDALE’S EDITION
115.  The Giaour, a fragment of a Turkish tale.  12mo.  Printed & published by W. Dugdale.  

Disbound.  51pp.
¶ Coleridge p.237.XIII.

1825 £30

THE BRIDE OF ABYDOS

116.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  3rd edn.  John Murray.  Disbound.  Contemp. ink 
signature of A. Lindsay on title.  72pp.

¶ Randolph p.31;  Wise I.89.  With six additional lines, but still in 72pp.
1813 £35

IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS
117.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  4th edn.  John Murray.  Uncut in orig. wraps;  spine v. 

sl. chipped.  Ink ownership inscription ‘Watt’ on front wrapper.
¶ Wise I.90;  two extra lines were added on p. 57 in this edition;  additional note on p.72.

1813 £65

118.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  5th edn.  John Murray.  Sl. spotted.  Disbound.  
Contemp. ink signature, Enniskillen on titlepage.  a.e.g.  72pp.

¶ Randolph p.31;  Wise I.91.  Only minor changes occur in the later editions.
1813 £25

119.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  6th edn.  John Murray.  Disbound.  Pencil initials on 
titlepage: ‘C.H.B.’  72pp.
1814 £20

120.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  7th edn.  Printed by Thomas Davison, for John Murray.  
Disbound.

¶ Randolph pp31-32;  Wise I.91.  Without ‘The End’ on p.72.
1814 £20

121.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  8th edn.  Printed by Thomas Davison, for John Murray.  
Later drab boards.  Booklabel & signature of Alex Bridge.  v.g.  72pp.

¶ Randolph p.32;  Wise I.91.  In this edition the words ‘The End’ were added above the 
imprint on p.72.

1814 £20

122.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  10th edn.  John Murray.  Disbound.  71pp.
¶ Randolph p.32;  Wise I.91.  The first edition (not the 9th, as indicated by Randolph) to 
have the newly set notes concluding on p.71, with the imprint moved to the centre of p.72.

1814 £20
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123.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  11th edn.  John Murray.  Later green wrappers.  71pp.
¶ Randolph p.32;  Wise I.92.  The first ‘Eleventh edition’:  no advertisements.

1815 £20
SECOND ‘ELEVENTH EDITION’

124.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  11th edn.  John Murray.  Half title, ad. on verso of final 
leaf.  Disbound.  72pp.

¶ The second ‘Eleventh edition’ not mentioned by Randolph or Wise.  Completely re-
set, the text and imprint end on p.71 and p.72 contains advertisements.

1818 £20

125.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish tale.  12mo.  Printed & published by W. Dugdale.  One 
gathering sl. loose.  Disbound.  48pp.

¶ Not listed by Coleridge.  First published 1813.
1825 £40

THE CORSAIR

126.  The Corsair, a tale.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Contemp. tan crushed 
morocco, elaborately panelled in blind & gilt, gilt turn-ins, spine dec. & lettered in gilt, teal 
silk moire endpapers;  sl. rubbed & marked, heavy-handed tooling on back board resulting in 
burnt leather instead of gilt designs.  Small D&PC book label on upper corner of leading f.e.p. 
verso, small label on following f.e.p. verso: ‘From the collection of David & Patricia Cory’.  
Ink gift inscription on prelim blank:  ‘James Plattorn Barker (?), The gift of his niece the 
Countess de Baillott, 1820’.

¶ Randolph p.34;  Wise I.93-94.  xii + 100pp.  The second issue, without ‘The End’ or an 
imprint on p.100.  Below the gift inscription is a doodle that looks like a martini glass.  We 
can find no record of a Countess de Baillot, and it seems possible that the inscription was a 
private joke, though in such a fine binding it would have been an expensive one.

1814 £120

127.  The Corsair, a tale.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Without half title.  
Disbound.  100pp.
1814 £30

128.  The Corsair, a tale.  2nd edn, 3rd issue, 2nd variant.  John Murray.  Without half title.  Disbound.
¶ Randolph p.38;  Wise I.97.  xii + 108pp.  With the imprint on p.100 & p.108.

1814 £30
WITH THE SIX SUPPLEMENTARY POEMS

129.  The Corsair, a tale.  3rd edn.  John Murray.  Half title.  Orig. drab paper wrappers.  Ink 
ownership inscription on front wrapper ‘Watt’.

¶ Wise I.97.  xii + 108pp.  Wise suggests the third edition does not have the six 
supplementary poems, which had been removed in the second edition, second issue; but 
this copy does include them.

1814 £120

130.  The Corsair, a tale.  4th edn, 1st issue.  John Murray.  Half title, 8pp cata.;  the odd spot.  Later 
drab wrappers;  spine with two sm. repaired tears, ink title.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge & ink 
signature of Charles Strachey.

¶ Randolph pp38-39;  Wise I.97.  Agrees with the contents of the first edition, first issue, 
xii + 108pp;  no imprint on p.100.

1814 £30

131.  The Corsair, a tale.  4th edn, 3rd issue, 2nd variant.  John Murray.  Without half title.  
Disbound, retaining later back wrapper.

¶ With the imprint on p.100 & p.108.
1814 £30
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132.  The Corsair, a tale.  8th edn.  John Murray.  Without half title.  Disbound.  
¶ Randolph p. 39; Wise I.98.  Randolph seems a little confused.  Expanded to 112pp 
because of additional notes.

1815 £30

133.  The Corsair, a tale.  9th edn.  John Murray.  Disbound.
¶ Wise states that note 17, added in the 8th edition, and occupying pp101-104, was 
removed from the 9th edition, resulting in a collation of xii + 108.  However, note 17 is 
present in this volume, and the collation is identical with the 8th edition, xii + 112.

1815 £25

134.  The Corsair, a tale.  12mo.  W. Dugdale.  Disbound.  72pp.
¶ Coleridge p.203.XI.  First published 1814.

1825 £45
HONE’S ADAPTATION ‘AS A ROMANCE’

135.  Conrad, the Corsair;  or, The pirate’s isle.  A tale.  Adapted as a romance.  Printed by & 
for William Hone, Reformists’ Register Office.  Orig. buff printed wrappers bound with 
numerous blanks into half dark blue crushed morocco;  wrappers a little dusted, but generally 
a well-preserved copy of a SCARCE item.  16pp.  

¶ Copac lists Oxford only, but we have also located a copy in the BL catalogue.  Not in 
Coleridge.  See Chew p.12n.  An adaptation written by one of the foremost publishers 
of radical literature, William Hone.  Hone adapted The Corsair, rewriting it in prose and 
targeting a ‘working-class but literate’ audience, as is reflected in the new price of four-
pence, as opposed to the 5s.6d asked for Murray’s original edition.

1817 £450

ODE TO NAPOLEON BUONAPARTE

136.  Ode to Napoleon Buonaparte.  4th edn.  John Murray.  Half title.  Disbound.  Booklabel & 
signature of Alex Bridge.  15pp.

¶ Randolph p.41;  Wise I.100.
1814 £30

137.  Ode to Napoleon Buonaparte.  8th edn.  John Murray.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Disbound.  17pp.
1814 £25

138.  Ode to Napoleon Buonaparte.  11th edn.  John Murray.  Half title, final ad. leaf;  sl. browned.  
Disbound.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge.  17pp.

¶ Randolph & Wise list up to the 10th edition.
1815 £25

139.  Ode to Napoleon Buonaparte.  12th edn.  John Murray.  Disbound.  17pp.
1816 £20

140.  Ode to Napoleon Buonaparte.  13th edn.  John Murray.  Disbound.  17pp.
1818 £25

LARA:  JACQUELINE
IN BOARDS

141.  Lara, a tale.  Jacqueline, a tale.  (By Samuel Rogers.)  FIRST EDITION, 1st variant.  Printed 
for J. Murray, by T. Davison.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Uncut in orig. drab boards;  expertly 
rebacked not retaining paper label, sl rubbed.  Ink ownership signature dated 1885 on leading 
pastedown; ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Jane Chalk, the gift of her kind friend 
Cat (?) Boyle, March 1827’; ink ownership inscription on titlepage ‘Carolina Anne Boyle, 
Cozechary (?), November 1822’.

¶ Randolph p.43, the first variant, without watermark;  Wise I.101.  Roger’s Jacqueline 
had been printed previously for private circulation.

1814 £180
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IN FINE BINDING
142.  Lara, a tale.  Jacqueline, a tale.  (By Samuel Rogers.)  FIRST EDITION, 1st variant.  Printed 

for J. Murray, by T. Davison.  Half title, 6pp ads.  Sumptuously bound by Riviere in full 
navy morocco, panelled in gilt, spine gilt & lettered in compartments, gilt turn-ins.  Armorial 
bookplate of Oliver Nowell Chadwyck-Healey on leading pastedown.  Short cata. description 
tipped in at front.  A beautiful copy.

¶ 4pp of ads are the John Murray list mentioned by Randolph and Wise;  this copy also 
has 2pp of ads for Thomas Underwood that are not mentioned in the bibliographies.

1814 £250

143.  Lara, a tale.  Jacqueline, a tale.  (By Samuel Rogers.)  FIRST EDITION, 4th variant.  Printed 
for J. Murray, by T. Davison.  Lacking half title, an old tape repair between pp[iv/v].  
Contemp. half calf, black leather label chipped;  a rather worn & chipped copy, front hinge 
split but sound.  Contemp. pencil inscription on title.

¶ Randolph p.44, the fourth variant, missing full stop after roman numeral in running 
head p.20;  Wise I.101.

1814 £50
FIRST SEPARATE EDITION

144.  Lara, a tale.  4th edn, 1st issue.  John Murray.  Half title.  Disbound.  70, [71-72]pp.
¶ Randolph pp45;  Wise I.101-102:  the first separate edition in 72pp with colophon on 
last leaf.  Randolph states that in all copies he has seen p.13 is misnumbered ‘31’.  Here 
p.13 is correctly numbered.

1814 £40

145.  Lara, a tale.  4th edn, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Half title.  Disbound.  a.e.g.  74pp.
¶ Randolph pp46-47;  Wise I.102:  with the additional note on pp71-74, and final 
imprint leaf.

1814 £35

146.  Lara, a tale.  5th edn.  John Murray.  Recent blue wrappers.  Ink signature of Mary Curteis, 
March 29th, 1817.  74pp.  A nice copy.

¶ Neither Randolph nor Wise list the fifth edition.  However, there are two ‘fifth’ 
editions, 1815 & 1817.  This 1815 issue follows the 4th edn, 2nd issue, with opening 
line of the last page (74) reading “on the following evening ...”.

1815 £35

147.  Lara, a tale.  5th edn.  John Murray.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Disbound.  74pp.
¶ The 1817 issue of the 5th edition, with p.74 first line reading:  ‘his grief, he shut 
himself up ...’.

1817 £25

148.  Lara, a tale.  12mo.  Printed & published by W. Dugdale.  Disbound.  52pp.
¶ Not listed by Coleridge. 

1824 £45
PROOF COPY

149.  Lara, a tale by Lord Byron:  illustrated by C.B. Birch.  Oblong 4to.  Art-Union of London.  20 
plates.  Orig. green cloth, panelled in blind, lettered in gilt.  12pp of text.  v.g.

¶ Coleridge p.340, VI.  This copy is labelled ‘proofs’ in gilt on the front board;  the 
general run was issued in cranberry cloth.

1879 £65

HEBREW MELODIES

150.  Hebrew Melodies.  FIRST EDITION, first issue.  John Murray.  Half title, 2pp ads.  
Disbound.  53pp. 

¶ Randolph p.50;  Wise I. 103-4:  with leaf that includes advertisement of Samuel 
Rogers’s Jacqueline.

1815 £250
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151.  Hebrew Melodies.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  Half title;  sl. dusted.  Disbound.  a.e.g.
¶ Randolph p.50;  Wise I.103-4:  lacking the identifying final ad. leaf.  

1815 £120

ORIGINAL BOARDS:  NATHAN’S EDITION
152.  (Hebrew Melodies.) Fugitive Pieces and Reminiscences.  Containing an entire new edition 

of the Hebrew Melodies, with the addition of several never before published ...  Also some 
original poetry, letters and recollections of Lady Caroline Lamb.  By I. Nathan.  Whittaker, 
Treacher, & Co.  Half title, facsims., 12pp cata.  Handsomely bound in later half tan calf 
by G.H. May of London, spine with raised bands & devices in gilt.  Armorial bookplate of 
Gilbert Compton Elliot.  t.e.g.  A v.g. handsome copy.

¶ Coleridge p.354.XII.  Chew p.257 & p.390:  ‘Contains, besides a new edition of the 
Hebrew Melodies with an elaborate commentary, many recollections of Byron on such 
varied subjects as ... his opinions of John Knox, the Empress Catherine, the Papacy, 
the French Revolution, etc.’.  The ‘poetical effusions’ of Lady Caroline Lamb are 
condemned as ‘quite useless’.

1829 £380

SWEDISH EDITION
153.  Hebreiska Melodier.  af Lord Byron.  Öfversattning af Theodor Lind.  Helsingfors:  Theodor 

Sederholms Förlag.  Orig. green printed wrappers.  41pp + Innehåll, p.[43].  v.g.
¶ FIRST SWEDISH EDITION.  Coleridge p246.

1862 £250

THE SIEGE OF CORINTH:  PARISINA

SIEGE OF CORINTH
154.  The Siege of Corinth.  A poem.  Parisina.  A poem.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  Half 

title, 2 additional plates by Richard Westall, 1819;  plates sl. spotted.  Disbound.  a.e.g.  91pp.
¶ Randolph p.55;  Wise I.106-107.

1816 £30

155.  The Siege of Corinth.  A poem.  Parisina.  A poem.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  Half 
title;  sl. dusted.  Disbound.
1816 £30

156.  The Siege of Corinth.  A poem.  Parisina.  A poem.  2nd edn.  John Murray.  Half title.  
Disbound.

¶ Not owned by Randolph;  Wise I.107.  Same pagination as first edition.
1816 £25

157.  The Siege of Corinth, a poem.  Parisina, a poem.  4th edn.  John Murray.  Ad. on verso of final 
leaf.  Disbound.  a.e.g.  95pp.

¶ Not in Randolph or Wise.
1818 £45

158.  The Siege of Corinth;  a poem.  12mo.  Printed & published by W. Dugdale.  Disbound.  34pp.
¶ Coleridge p.297.III.

1826 £40

FARE THEE WELL!

FARE THEE WELL!
159.  Fare Thee Well!  A Sketch, &c.  Napoleon’s Farewell.  On the Star of the Legion of Honour.  

And an Ode.  Sherwood, Neely, & Jones.  Rather dusted & spotted, small tear in lower margin 
of title, titlepage becoming detached.  Disbound.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge.  23pp.

¶ Coleridge p.233.VI;  Wise II.66:  the first edition of this pirated collection of genuine 
poems.  Fare Thee Well! was privately printed earlier the same year in an edition of 
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50 copies and is extremely scarce.  It first appeared in an authorised edition in Poems 
(see below), which Byron was compelled to publish in response to numerous pirated 
editions.  See also Poems on His Domestic Circumstances below, and items 168 & 311.

1816  £120

160.  (MOZART, Wolfgang Amadeus)  Fare Thee Well!  The words by Lord Byron.  Adapted to 
the beautiful air of Ah Perdona.  Composed by W.A. Mozart.  Folio.  Printed by Goulding 
D’Almaine Potter & Co.  Engr. text & music;  hinge sympathetically reinforced with Japanese 
paper.  4pp.

¶ BL only on Copac.  Date from British Library.  Byron was at the height of his fame in 
1816, though the breakdown of his marriage and rumours of incest with his half-sister 
would drive him out of England.  He wrote this poem in March of that year for his 
estranged wife and infant daughter, neither of whom he ever saw again.

[c.1816] £150

POEMS ON HIS DOMESTIC CIRCUMSTANCES

FIRST HONE EDITION
161.  Poems on his Domestic Circumstances.  I.  Fare Thee Well!  II.  A Sketch from Private Life.  

With the Star of the Legion of Honour, and other poems.  FIRST HONE EDITION.  W. Hone.  
Without half title.  Later grey paper wrappers.  Ink signature of Renier on t.p. verso, pencil 
notes throughout in Renier’s hand (notes copied from 23rd edition annotated by Hone in BL).  
Small D&PC book label on upper corner of leading pastedown, small label on following 
pastedown: ‘From the collection of David & Patricia Cory’.  32pp.

¶ Coleridge p.255.I.  Copac lists BL & Liverpool;  OCLC adds Oxford, NLI, and six 
copies in the US.  The first edition of Hone’s piracy; this publication included two poems 
ascribed to Byron, which were in fact spurious: ‘Ode’ and ‘Madame Lavalette’.  All early 
Hone editions are rare.  Randolph lists only the ‘largely spurious’ 6th and 8th editions 
(p.107-108) - see item 163 below;  Wise lists only 7th and 11th editions (II, 67-68).

1816 £300

162.  Poems on his Domestic Circumstances, &c. &c.  With the Star of the Legion of Honour, and  
four other poems.  2nd edn.  Printed for W. Hone.  Title sl. browned.  In later drab wrappers.  
Booklabel & signature of Alex Bridge.  32pp.

¶ Coleridge p.255.II.
1816 £65

163.  Poems on his Domestic Circumstances.  I. Fare Thee Well!  II. A Sketch from Private Life.  
With the Star of the Legion of Honour, &c. &c.  6th edn.  Containing eight poems.  W. Hone.  
And sold by J.M. Richardson; J. Blacklock; Simpkin & Marshall, &c.  Disbound.  31pp.

¶ Coleridge p.255.III.  Randolph p.107.  The sixth Hone edition was the first to include 
‘Adieu to Malta’.

1816 £75

164. Poems on his Domestic Circumstances, &c. &c.  With his memoirs and portrait.  8th edn.  
Containing nine poems ....  Printed for W. Hone, &c.  Front. sl. stained at head.  Disbound.  32pp.

¶ Coleridge p.256.IV.  Randolph p.108.  Includes the first accessible edition of ‘The 
Curse of Minerva’, and also the first printing of the unsigned Memoir.  ‘The Curse’ had 
first appeared in a privately printed 4to edition in 1812, and in a pirated edition of 1815 
published in Philadelphia.

1816 £120

165.  Poems on his Domestic Circumstances, &c. &c.  With the Star of the Legion of Honour, and 
other poems.  To which is prefixed, The Life of the Noble Author.   9th edn.  Printed for R. 
Edwards.  Front. with sl. offsetting, 4pp initial blanks embellished with 3 ms. poems copied 
from Byron in black ink in an attractive contemp. hand.  Disbound.  32pp.

¶ Not in Coleridge.  A rare edition, with different Memoir, and not including ‘Adieu to 
Malta’ or ‘The Curse of Minerva’..

1816 £125
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166.  Poems on his Domestic Circumstances, &c. &c.  With his memoirs and portrait.  13th edn.  
Containing nine poems. ...  Printed for W. Hone.  Front.  Disbound.  Signature of Alex Bridges 
on following blank.  32pp.

¶ Not in Coleridge.
1816 £50

BENBOW’S EDITION
167. Miscellaneous Poems, on his domestic and other circumstances.  12mo.  Benbow.  

Uncut in orig. drab wrappers, ‘BYRON’ written in ink ms. on cover, with sl. later 
brown wrappers sewn on top with ‘Miscellaneous Poems by Lord Byron’ in ink ms.;   
both wrappers worn & chipped.  Ink gift inscription on leading wrapper verso: ‘Anne 
Robson to E.C. Robson, 1831’; ‘Anne Robson’ in ink on titlepage with ‘Ed Robson, 
1893’ below.  55pp.

¶ Not in Coleridge.
1823 £85

POEMS 1816

168.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION, first issue.  John Murray.  Half title.  Disbound.  39pp.  v.g.
¶ Randolph p.56;  Wise I.112.  Coleridge lists only a second edition.  Without the 
additional poem to Samuel Rogers.  Byron states in his preliminary Advertisement: ‘As 
some of the verses in this collection were evidently not intended for general circulation, 
they would not have appeared in this authentic form, had they not been already 
dispersed through the medium of the public press [ ...]’.  

1816 £80

169.  Poems.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Disbound.  v.g.  40pp.
¶ Randolph p.56;  Wise I.112.  With the additional poem to Samuel Rogers.

1816 £60

170.  Poems.  2nd edn.  John Murray.  Half title.  Disbound.  Renier signature.  40pp.
¶ Coleridge pp254-255.  Wise I.113.

1816 £30

THE PRISONER OF CHILLON

ORIGINAL WRAPPERS
171.  The Prisoner of Chillon, and other poems.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  John Murray.  Half 

title, final ad. leaf & 4pp cata. (Nov. 1816).  Uncut in orig. drab wrappers;  tiny nick at head of 
spine, but still an exceptionally well-preserved copy as originally issued in later maroon cloth 
folder.  [vi], 60, [61-62], [4]pp.

¶ Coleridge 285.I.;  Randolph p.61 (State A);  Wise I.113.  The first issue, with p.61 
blank, and the list of poems on p.62.  This copy has an additional four page catalogue, 
dated Nov. 1816, not mentioned by Coleridge, Randolph, or Wise.

1816 £1,000

172.  The Prisoner of Chillon, and other poems.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  John Murray.  Final 
ad. leaf;  without half title.  Disbound.  [iv], 60, [61-62]pp.
1816 £40

THE CASTLE OF CHILLON
173.  (GIFFORD, G. Barry)  The Castle of Chillon and its Prisoner, including Byron’s Poem.  

Lausanne:  Imprimerie A. Bovard-Giddey.  Half title, front. & plates;  the odd spot.  Orig. pale 
blue printed wrappers;  sl. affected by damp.  Renier booklabel.  62pp.

¶ Dated from an inscription.  Not in BL.
[c.1939] £15
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MONODY ON THE DEATH OF SHERIDAN

174.  Monody on the Death of the Right Honourable R.B. Sheridan, written at the request of a 
friend, to be spoken at Drury Lane Theatre.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  John Murray.  Half 
title;  a little foxed.  Disbound.  Renier signature.  12pp.

¶ Wise I.pp115-116.  Randolph p.57.  The first state of the first edition, with four lines 
of poetry on the final leaf (p12), and the first line of text on p11 beginning ‘To weep ...’.  
Coleridge 280.I. appears to only describe the third state in which the text finishes on p.11.  

1816 £180

175.  Monody on the Death of the Right Honourable R.B. Sheridan, written at the request of a 
friend, to be spoken at Drury Lane Theatre.  FIRST EDITION, 3rd issue.  John Murray.  
Disbound.  Nice clean copy.  11pp.

¶ Randolph p.58.  The 3rd issue, with the final leaf (p12) blank.
1816 £100

176.  Monody on the Death of the Right Honourable R.B. Sheridan, written at the request of a 
friend, to be spoken at Drury Lane Theatre.  New edn.  John Murray.  Half title, ad. on final 
leaf verso.  Disbound.  11pp.

¶ Coleridge p.280-281.II.  Wise I.117 implies that the final leaf (p.12) should be blank, as 
in the first edition second issue, whereas p.12 of this copy contains a list of Byron’s works.

1817 £30

THE LAMENT OF TASSO

177.  The Lament of Tasso.  3rd edn.  John Murray.  Sl. damp-affected at head.  Disbound.  18pp.
¶ Coleridge p.262.III.  Text occupies pp7-18 not 7-19 (as in the first edition) as indicated 
by Coleridge.  Here, p.19/20 is blank.  Wise I.119 states ‘no changes were made [from 
the first edition] in any later editions’ - this clearly is not the case.

1817 £25

178.  The Lament of Tasso.  6th edn.  John Murray.  The odd spot.  Recent blue wrappers.  18pp.
¶ Coleridge p.263.V.  With a short double-rule at end of text p.18.

1818 £20

DUGDALE’S EDITION
179.  The Lament of Tasso.  To which is added Prometheus.  12mo.  Printed & published by W. 

Dugdale.  Disbound.  12pp.
¶ This pirated edition is not listed by Coleridge or Elkin Mathews.

1825 £60

MANFRED

180.  Manfred, a dramatic poem.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Half title;  occasional 
spotting throughout.  Later blue paper wrappers.  80pp.

¶ Randolph p.66;  Wise I.122.  With the imprint on the half title verso.
1817 £90

181.  Manfred, a dramatic poem.  FIRST EDITION, 3rd issue.  John Murray.  Half title;  occasional 
spotting.  Disbound.  80pp.  

¶ Randolph p.67;  Wise I.123.  With the two-line quotation from Hamlet added to the title.
1817 £85

DICKS’ PLAY
182.  Manfred.  A dramatic poem.  New and complete edn.  J. Dicks.  (Dicks’ Standard Plays, no. 

59.)  Engr. title, final ad. leaf.  Sewn as issued in orig. pink printed wrappers;  edges with one 
or two tiny chips, otherwise v.g.
[c.1880] £30
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183.  BÜCHI, Adolf.  Byrons Manfred und die historischen Dramen.  Bern:  Francke.  (Schweizer 
Anglistische Arbeiten.  68. Band.)  Bibliog.  Orig. brown printed wrappers.  v.g.

¶ With a summary in English.  Author’s presentation copy to Doris Langley Moore.
1972 £15

BEPPO, A VENETIAN STORY

184.  Beppo, a Venetian story.  5th edn.  John Murray.  Half title, 1p. ads, 12pp cata. (May, 1818).  
Uncut in orig. drab paper wrappers;  spine defective but sound.  Ink inscription on front 
wrapper: ‘B.H. Allen, 1845’.  51pp.

¶ Wise I. 126;  the first edition to bear Byron’s name on the title.  The 12pp Murray 
catalogue dated May, 1818, is not recorded in Wise.

1818 £45

185.  Beppo, a Venetian story.  5th edn.  John Murray.  Half title, 1p. ads.  Disbound.  51pp.
1818 £30

186.  Beppo, a Venetian story.  7th edn.  John Murray.  Half title.  Disbound.  51pp.
1818 £30

187.  Beppo and Don Juan.  2 vols.  John Murray.  Orig. plain brown cloth, spines lettered in 
gilt.  v.g.

¶ Coleridge p.157.XX.
1853 £35

MAZEPPA

WITH UNRECORDED CATALOGUE, IN WRAPPERS
188.  Mazeppa, a poem.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Half title, final ad. leaf, 8pp 

cata. (June, 1819).  Uncut in orig. drab paper wrappers;  sl. creased, chipped at head & tail 
of spine.

¶ Randolph p.70;  Wise I.131-32:  with the imprint on p.72.  With an unrecorded 8pp 
John Murray catalogue dated June, 1819.

1819 £380

IN BOARDS
189.  Mazeppa, a poem.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  

Contemp. drab boards;  rebacked, sl. rubbed & dulled.  Armorial bookplate of W.D. Gillon 
of Wallhouse on leading pastedown;  small D&PC book label on upper corner of leading 
pastedown, small label on following pastedown: ‘From the collection of David & Patricia 
Cory’.   Ink ownership inscription on half title: ‘L.S. Maconochie, Esq.’
1819 £180

190.  Mazeppa, a poem.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Half title;  occasional 
spotting.  Disbound.

¶ No ads or imprint on p.70.
1819 £35

191.  Mazeppa.  12mo.  W. Dugdale, 23 Russell Court.  Disbound.  35pp.
¶ Coleridge p.277.V.  First English pirated edition.  

1824 £60

BURLESQUE EXTRAVAGANZA
192.  BYRON, Henry James.  Mazeppa!  A burlesque extravaganza in one act ...  Thomas Hailes 

Lacy.  Disbound.  40pp.
¶ Performed at the Olympic Theatre in 1859.  ‘Founded on a rather celebrated little 
poem, and a great deal on a noted Transpontine Drama.’

[1860?] £35
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DON JUAN
Don Juan is a satirical poem written in an epic style;  it is considered one of the most 
important long poems published in English since Milton’s Paradise Lost (1667).  Byron 
began writing the first cantos in late 1818 while he was living in Italy, recasting the famous 
lothario as a somewhat naïve young man easily seduced by women.  When the poem was 
first published anonymously in 1819, it was immediately criticised for its racy content, 
which included illicit sexual relationships, foreign battles, and blatant criticisms of some 
of Byron’s most beloved contemporaries, including Wordsworth and Coleridge.  Indeed, 
the content was so controversial that Byron’s long-time publisher John Murray decided to 
release it under the imprint of his printer Thomas Davison, rather than attaching his own 
name.  Despite the contentious nature of the work, or perhaps because of it, Don Juan was 
immensely popular.  Byron continued to work on subsequent cantos for a number of years, 
though he claimed not to have any plan as to what would happen to his protagonist in 
later parts.  Cantos III, IV and V were published in August 1821, with Murray again using 
the Davison imprint.  Murray declined to publish the next ten cantos, which were written 
between June 1822 and March 1823, and they were instead entrusted to John Hunt.  Hunt 
staggered the work’s release with Cantos VI- VIII appearing in July 1823, Cantos IX-XI 
in August, XII-XIV in late December, and Cantos XV and XVI in March 1824.  Byron left 
Canto XVII unfinished at the time of his death.

CANTOS I & II

193.  Don Juan.  (Cantos I & II)  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  Thomas Davison.  Half title;  the 
odd spot.  Later half calf, marbled boards, raised bands, spine dec. in gilt, black morocco 
label;  extremities sl. rubbed, rear hinge starting but sound, tail of spine chipped.  
Armorial bookplate of William Arthur, sixth Duke of Portland on leading pastedown.  A 
good-plus copy.

¶ Randolph p.69;  Wise II.4.
1819 £1,200

194.  Don Juan.  (Cantos I & II.)  New edn.  Thomas Davison.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. blue-grey 
boards;  extremities rubbed, rebacked in lighter blue paper.  Armorial bookplate of ‘A.R.’ on 
leading pastedown.  

¶ See Randolph p.69;  Wise II.4;  Coleridge p.209.II.  The second edition, and the first 
large 8vo edition.

1819 £150

EARLY PIRACY
195.  Don Juan.  (Cantos I & II.)  An exact copy from the quarto edition.  J. Onwhyn.  Contemp. 

brown glazed boards;  corners sl. bumped, spine chipped at head, hinges worn but sound.  A 
good-plus copy.

¶ Coleridge p.209.III.
1819 £120

CANTOS III-V

196.  Don Juan, Cantos III, IV, and V.  FIRST EDITION.  Thomas Davison.  Half title;  sl. spotted.  
Uncut in orig. drab boards;  extremities sl. rubbed, spine defective with much of the grey 
cover paper & entire label worn away showing wastepaper beneath.

¶ Randolph p.74;  Wise II.4-5:  the large paper edition.
1821 £180

197.  Don Juan, Cantos III, IV, and V.  FIRST EDITION.  Thomas Davison.  Without half title or 
final blank.  Disbound.
1821 £120
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PIRATED EDITION IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS
198.  Don Juan, Cantos III, IV, and V.   Printed for Sherwin & Co.   Uncut in orig. brown wrappers;  

very neatly rebacked.  Ownership inscription of Daniel Davies, June 4th, 1828, on leading 
f.e.p.  v.g. in later brown cloth slip-case.  

¶ Coleridge p.211.II.
1821 £150

199.  Don Juan, Cantos III, IV and V.  12mo.  Paris:  A. & W. Galignani.  Half title.  Uncut & 
partially unopened in contemp. marbled paper wrappers;  spine worn & chipped at head & 
tail.  8pp unopened Galignani cata. sewn in at front.  A nice copy.

¶ Not in Coleridge.  Same year as the first edition.
1821 £220

CANTOS IX-XI

IN ORIGINAL BOARDS
200.  Don Juan.  Cantos IX - X - and XI.  FIRST EDITION.  John Hunt.  12pp Longman’s cata. 

(Aug. 1823) tipped in before title, 4pp Hunt cata. at end.  Uncut in orig. drab boards;  worn & 
rubbed, spine worn & chipped at head & tail, hinges starting but sound, lacking paper label.  
Contemp. ink note ‘December 15, 62(?)’ on p.148.

¶ Randolph p.86;  Wise II.6.  Large paper edition.  Without half title as issued, and with 
‘Shakspeare’ on title.

1823 £180

CANTOS IX-XVI

SMALL PAPER ‘COMMON’ EDITIONS IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS
201.  Don Juan.  Cantos IX - X - and XI.  [AND Cantos XII, XIII and XIV;  AND Cantos XV 

and XVI.]  FIRST EDITION.  [3 parts in total.]  John Hunt.  Cantos IX-XI:  5pp cata. (Aug. 
1823), final ad. leaf.  Uncut in orig. pale pink printed wrappers.  v.g.;  Cantos XII-XIV:  6pp 
cata. (Dec. 1823);  sl. spotted;  Cantos XV & XVI:  6pp cata. (March 1824), final ad. leaf 
printed in blue.  Uncut in orig. pale pink printed wrappers;  a little spotted. 

¶ Randolph p.86, p.88 & p.92;  Wise II.6-8.  Three consecutive parts of the small 
paper ‘Common’ edition, printed cheaply and in large numbers ‘to prevent piracy’.  
These 18mo small format editions were priced at one shilling each (as opposed 
to 9s. 6d. or 7s. for the larger format versions), in an attempt to compete with 
the large numbers of cheaply produced small-format pirated editions.  Although 
printed in their thousands, these ‘Common’ editions, retaining their original 
wrappers, are scarce.

1823-1824 £850

CANTOS XII-XIV

202.  Don Juan.  Cantos XII, XIII, and XIV.  FIRST EDITION.  John Hunt.  WITH:  Don Juan.  
Cantos XV and XVI.  FIRST EDITION.  Contemp. diced calf, panelled in gilt, raised bands, 
spine gilt in compartments & lettered in gilt;  extremities rubbed, front hinge split but sound, 
spine rubbed & chipped at head & tail.

¶ Wise II. 6-8.  
1823/1824 £180

ORIGINAL BOARDS, CANTOS XV-XVI
203.  Don Juan.  Cantos XV & XVI.  FIRST EDITION.  John & H.L. Hunt.  Final ad. leaf, erratum 

slip.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper label;  spine rubbed & chipped at head, label sl. 
chipped, sl. damp marked.  

¶ Randolph p.91:  the large paper edition.  Wise II p.7/8.
1824 £150
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DON JUAN - COLLECTED EDITIONS

 COMPLETE DON JUAN
204.  Don Juan.  (Cantos I & II)  FIRST OCTAVO EDITION.  (Cantos III-XVI)  FIRST EDITION.  

6 vols.  Printed by Thomas Davison;  John Hunt.  Half titles in first two vols, others issued 
without.  (Cantos VI-VIII) 2pp ads; (Cantos IX-XI) 4pp ads; (Cantos XII-XIV) lacking 
following f.e.p.; (Cantos XV-XVI) erratum leaf tipped in, 2pp ads, faint ink ownership 
inscription to corner of front board.  Vol. 1 bound in navy crushed morocco, panelled in blind, 
spine dec. & lettered in gilt, vols 2-6 all in orig. boards with paper labels;  vol. 2 (Cantos 
III-V) sympathetically rebacked, preserving label, vols 2-6 sl. rubbed, spines a bit worn 
& chipped but overall nice copies.  Vols 2 & 3, 4-6, housed in custom made blue morocco 
slipcases that match the first volume’s binding.  With the armorial bookplates of Oliver 
Nowell Chadwyck-Healey on leading pastedowns, with small catalogue descriptions tipped in 
to leading e.ps.  A well-preserved complete set of Byron’s epic satire.

¶ Don Juan complete in six separately published volumes.  (Cantos I & II) Wise II p.4; 
(Cantos III-V) p.4; (Cantos VI-VIII) p.5; (Cantos IX-XI) p.6;  (Cantos XII-XIV) pp6-7;  
(Cantos XV-XVI) pp7-8.  Though Don Juan was criticised for its scandalous content, 
it was immediately popular and drew praise from many great literary minds including 
Walter Scott, Johann Wolfgang von Goethe, Percy Bysshe Shelley, and Algernon 
Charles Swinburn.  See also item 187.

1819-1824 £5,200

SMALL-FORMAT EDITIONS IN ORIGINAL BOARDS
205.  Don Juan.  Cantos I-XVI.  6 vols.  Thomas Davison;  John Hunt.  First two vols with half 

titles.  Five vols in orig. drab paper boards, one in blue paper boards with brown paper spine, 
four paper labels intact;  five vols. sl. chipped at head & tail, spine defective on final vol. with 
front & rear board detached.  Booklabel of A.W. Hutton in each vol.;  vols II, III, V & VI with 
bookseller label, Jellett of Belfast.  Very early small format editions in original boards.

¶ Elkin Mathews 298, describing these as the first foolscap 8vo edition;  Wise vol. II 
p.8, acknowledging foolscap 8vo editions from Cantos VI onwards only.  Murray under 
the Davison imprint, appears not to have published small format editions of Cantos 
I & II and III-V until the year after the original publication, whereas Hunt published 
foolscap 8vo editions of Cantos VI-XVI concurrently.
i.  Cantos I & II.  Thomas Davison, 1820.  (First pub. 1819)
ii.  Cantos III-V.  5th edn.  Thomas Davison, 1822.  (First pub. 1821)
iii.  Cantos VI-VIII.  John Hunt, 1823.  2pp ads. (July, 1823)
iv.  Cantos IX-XI.  John Hunt, 1823.  4pp ads. (Sept. 1823)
v.  Cantos XII-XIV.  John Hunt, 1823. 2pp ads. (Dec. 1823)
vi.  Cantos XV & XVI.  John & H.L. Hunt, 1824. 2pp ads. (March, 1824)

1820-24 £1,800

FAIRBURN EDITION
206.  Don Juan.  A correct copy from the original edition.  John Fairburn.  Engr. title with G. 

Smeeton imprint & col. front, 6 hand col. plates by I.R. Cruikshank;  some spotting, pp. 141-
160 are misnumbered 161-180.  Contemp. full calf, gilt spine & borders, black label reading 
‘Seneca’ in gilt;  sl. rubbed, corners sl. worn, well rebacked.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge on 
leading blank;  ink ownership inscription of the same on leading f.e.p. verso.  Ink ownership 
inscription on t.p.: ‘Geo. Sinclair’.

¶ Possibly issued in 12 parts.  Coleridge p.212.IV records the original Smeeton issue;  
this is presumably a ‘remainder’ issue.  Five verses in total have been expurgated and 
replaced with asterisks.  From Canto I the entirety of stanzas XV and CXXXI, and the 
final two lines of stanzas CXXIX and CXXX have been censored - the first having to 
do with the suicide of Sir Samuel Romilly (who cut his throat after the death of his 
wife), and the others mentioning syphilis and the pox.  Verse LXI from Canto V, which 
recounts rumours that the Queen had an inappropriate relationship with her horse, is 
also completely expurgated.  This is an interesting volume;  the ‘Seneca’ label is clearly 
meant to disguise that the text is Don Juan with its racy illustrations, but some of the 
most scandalous parts of the text have already been censored. 

[1822?] £280
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DON JUAN - COLLECTED EDITIONS, continued

207.  Don Juan.  [Cantos I to XVI,  4 vols. in 1]  12mo.  Benbow;  Sudbury;  &c.  Engr. front. & 
title (1822), printed title (1824, with Sudbury imprint);  sl. browning.  Contemp. half dark 
purple morocco;  sl. rubbed.

¶ Only one complete copy on Copac, in BL;  Oxford has Cantos I-V only.  A mixture of 
pirated imprints, made up as follows:  front port. & general engraved title (W. Benbow, 
1822);  Cantos I-V: Sudbury, 1824, in 218pp;  Cantos VI-XI (titlepage states ‘VI-XVI’):  
J. Sudbury, 1825, in 208pp;  Cantos XII-XIV:  Printed for the Booksellers, 1823, in 
83pp;  Cantos XV-XVI:  Printed for the Booksellers, 1824, in 62pp.     

1822 [1824]-1825 £250

208.  Don Juan.  [Cantos I to XVI, 5 vols. in 1]  12mo.  Benbow;  John Hunt;  &c.  Engr. front. 
& title (1822), printed title (1824, with Sudbury imprint), others with John Hunt imprint;  
sl. browning.  Contemp. half calf, marbled boards, spine gilt in compartments, black 
morocco label;  a bit rubbed & worn, front hinge starting but sound.  Some faint pencil 
annotations throughout.

¶ Coleridge pp211-212.  A mixture of imprints, made up as follows:  front port. & 
general engraved title (W. Benbow, 1822) preceding Cantos I-V;  Cantos I-V: Sudbury, 
1824, in 220pp;  Cantos VI-VIII:  John Hunt, 1823, in 97pp;  Cantos IX-XI:  John Hunt, 
1823, in 72pp + 5pp ads.;  Cantos XII-XIV:  John Hunt, 1823, in 83pp;  Cantos XV-
XVI:  John Hunt, 1824, in 62pp.

1822 [1824]-1824 £225

THOMPSON’S EDITION
209.  Don Juan:  in sixteen Cantos.  Complete in one volume.  16mo.  J. Thompson.  Orig. glazed 

brown cloth, black paper label;  spine & front board faded, sl. rubbed, label a bit chipped.
¶ Not in Coleridge.

1832 £65

ALLMAN’S EDITION
210.  Don Juan;  in 16 Cantos, with notes.  12mo.  T. Allman.  Uncut in orig. dark blue 

horizontal-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. worn at head, but 
overall a v.g. copy.

¶ Not in Coleridge, but related to p.218. VII which is also in 359pp.
1841 £75

211.  Don Juan;  in sixteen Cantos, with notes.  By Lord Byron.  12mo.  T. Allman.  Portrait front., 
add. engr. title;  both titles browned.  Orig. olive green horizontal-grained cloth, panelled in 
blind, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed, head & tail of spine a bit worn.

¶ First published by Allman 1827 (Coleridge p.217. III)
1849 £50

DON JUAN - PART COLLECTIONS

PREFACE ‘BY A CLERGYMAN’
212.  Don Juan.  (Cantos I to V).  With a preface by a Clergyman.  12mo.  Hodgson & Co.  Half 

title, portrait front.;  lower corner tear of pp109/110 affecting two works of text.  Bound by 
Bader & Mongenet of Geneva in contemp. half calf, marbled boards, spine dec. & lettered in 
gilt;  extremities sl. rubbed.  A nice copy.

¶ Coleridge p.211. II.  
1822 £120

213.  Don Juan.  Cantos I to V.  12mo.  Benbow, printer & publisher.  Engr. front. & title (1822), 
printed title (1824, with Sudbury imprint);  sl. browning.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper 
label;  rubbed, spine cracked & a little darkened.  Booklabel & signature of Alex Bridge.

¶ Coleridge p.211.I, not mentioning the later date on the Sudbury imprint.
1822 [1824] £50
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DON JUAN - PART COLLECTIONS, continued

A MUSICAL DRAMA
214.  MILNER, Charles and STIRLING, Edward.  Don Juan.  A musical drama, in three acts  ...  

32mo.  W. Strange.  Illus.  Disbound.  32pp.
1837 £20

A PARODY
215.  (DOWTY, Aglen A.?)  [Don Juan]  Jon Duan.  By the authors of The Coming K--- and The 

Siliad.  4to.  Weldon & Co.  Illus. in text & with full page plates, text in two columns.  Orig. 
colour printed wrappers;  spine defective, but otherwise a nice bright copy.  Evidence of 
having been disbound from a volume.

¶ Elkin Mathews 353.  In pencil on first leaf of prelims, ‘by Eustace Clare Grenville 
Murray’ - but in BL attributed to Dowty.  A political satire on Edward VII as Prince 
of Wales, in eight cantos, modelled on Don Juan.  With a six-page dedication to ‘Ben 
Dizzy! [i.e. Benjamin Disraeli] ... Humbug laureate’.

[c.1874] £65

216.  (COLTON, Charles Caleb)  Remarks Critical and Moral on the Talents of Lord Byron,  and 
the Tendencies of Don Juan.  By the Author of Hypocrisy, ...  FIRST EDITION.  Printed for 
the Author.  Handsomely rebound in later half calf, marbled boards, scarlet leather label.  A 
v.g. clean copy.  52pp.

¶ See Chew p.30 and p.365;  Elkin Mathews 330.  Colton attacks Don Juan as ‘a bold 
experiment made by a daring and determined hand, on the moral patience of the public’.  
The Remarks finish on p.50, which also bears the printer’s colophon (G. Woodfall);  there 
follows, as issued, a 2pp 31-line poem, ‘Lines to Sandt, on the assassin of Kotzebue’.

1819 £480

217.  (COLTON, Charles Caleb)  Remarks on the Talents of Lord Byron,  and the Tendencies 
of Don Juan.  (2nd edn.)  n.p.  Contemp. half parchment over marbled boards;  sl. rubbed.  
Armorial bookplate of Mirehouse on leading pastedown;  small P&C booklabel on upper 
corner of leading pastedown, small label on following pastedown: ‘From the collection of 
David & Patricia Cory’.  56pp.

¶ See Chew p.30 and p.365, giving the date of this second edition, with a slightly 
revised title, as 1820;  Elkin Mathews 330.  The titlepage is undated, without an imprint.  
As with the first edition, the text of Remarks finishes on p.50, but there is no printer’s 
colophon.  In addition to Lines to Sandt on pp51-2, there are four further poems:  p.53, 
To the Memory of Abbé Edgeworth;  p.54, To Canova;  p.55, Don Carlos;  p.56, The 
Horse and the Rider.  P.56 also bears the printer’s colophon, J. M’Gowan.

[1820] £350

218.  ENGLAND, Amy Bissett.  Byron’s Don Juan and Eighteenth-Century Literature:  a study 
of some rhetorical continuities and discontinuities.  Lewisburg:  Bucknell University Press;  
London:  Associated University Press.  Half title.  Orig. black cloth, spine lettered in silver.  
v.g. in sl. faded d.w.

¶ A study of Don Juan and its relationship to the literature of the 18th century.
1975 £10

MARINO FALIERO

WITH THREE CONTEMPORARY PLAYBILLS
219.  Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice.  An historical tragedy, in five acts.  With notes.  The 

Prophecy of Dante, a poem.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  John Murray.  Half title, final ad. 
leaf.  Uncut in later 19thC half tan calf by C.H. May of London, spine with raised bands & 
gilt devices.  Armorial bookplate of Gilbert Compton Elliot. t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ Randolph p.73;  Wise II.29-30.  With the Doge’s Speech on p.151 in 5½ lines.  Neatly 
tipped into the prelims are three printed playbills, in excellent condition, relating to the 
peculiar circumstances surrounding the first performance of the play.  
Byron had always insisted that the piece was not intended for the stage.  In a letter 
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written to John Murray in the Autumn of 1820, he stipulated ‘I thought I had told you 
long ago, that it never was intended nor written with any view to the stage’ (Letters, vol. 
V, p81).  Later in the year he reiterated the sentiment:  ‘His [the Doge’s] speeches are 
long;  true - but I wrote it for the closet (ibid. p90)’.  His wishes were again expressed in 
the introduction to the printed play, where he stated categorically, ‘I have had no view 
to the stage’.  Despite Byron’s wishes, Robert Elliston, the manager of the Drury Lane 
theatre, obtained a printed copy of Byron’s play, and it was rushed on to the stage on 
25th April 1821 with a hastily assembled and under-rehearsed cast which included John 
Cooper as Marino, Wallack as Bertuccio, and Mrs West as Angiolina.  Although he had 
failed to gain the blessing of either Byron or John Murray to stage the work, having 
obtained nominal permission from George Lambe on the Drury Lane Committee, 
Elliston submitted a heavily censored text to the Lord Chamberlain for licensing:  ‘we 
have so curtailed [it] that I believe not a single objectionable line exists’.  (This text 
is now in the Huntington Library.)  The first playbill (not in Arnott & Robinson), 
dated Wednesday, April 25th 1821, is the original printed announcement of this first 
performance:  ‘This evening ... His Majesty’s Servants will perform (for the first time) 
Lord Byron’s Tragedy, Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice’.  
The second handbill (Arnott & Robinson, 3848), headed Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, 
April 26th, 1821, is the first printed indication that the decision to stage the play did 
not sit favourably with Byron and his publishers:  “Lord Byron’s Tragedy of Marino 
Faliero, was received, last Night, with the Applause and Acclamation which had been 
anticipated from the high genius of its distinguished Author.  Its repetition would 
have been announced for this Evening, as a matter of course;  but certain Persons, on 
grounds at present incapable of being understood, and which remain to be explained 
and justified, have thought fit to obtain an INJUNCTION in CHANCERY, against the 
Representation of the Play.”
The injunction had in fact been obtained by John Murray, and it prohibited, with 
immediate effect, any further performances of the play.  Elliston, with the law 
technically on his side, issued this indignant (unsigned) riposte.  Printed at the Theatre’s 
own press, and taking full advantage of Byron’s exile, Elliston bemoaned the temporary 
prohibition of the tragedy, and expressed confidence that it would soon be offered to 
the public once more:  ‘ ... the further performance of the Tragedy must for the present 
moment be suspended.  It is conceived, however, that the Impediment thus thrown in 
the way ... can be of very short duration, and that the Piece will, before long, be again 
exhibited with the brilliant success which attended its performance yesterday Evening’.
By the 30th of April, in a handbill headed ‘Renewed Performance of Lord Byron’s 
Tragedy’ Elliston was once again able to announce the imminent performance of 
Marino Faliero. Signed ‘Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, Monday, April 30, 1821’ this is 
not in Arnott & Robinson.  Elliston, with the injunction now lifted ‘under the authority 
of an order by the Lord Chancellor’, stated that ‘Nothing has been done on the part 
of the Theatre, in this affair, which has not, in numberless instances, occurred before 
...’.  Elliston was keen to underscore the positive impression the play had made:  ‘No 
impression could have been more forcible:  no applause more genuine, or perfect’.  
However, contemporary reviews indicate that Elliston’s adaptation was not favourably 
received, and the production was not a financial success.

1821 £1,500

SCARCE BROADSIDE:  ELLISTON STAGES MARINO FALIERO
220.  (ELLISTON, Robert William)  As the legal question in respect to the Performance of Lord 

Byron’s Tragedy is still to be discussed, ...  Folio.  J. Tabby, Printer, Theatre-Royal, Drury 
Lane.  A single sheet printed on cheap greenish paper;  sl. chipped & creased at edges, with 
traces of one old fold.  A good copy. 

¶ Elliston’s unsigned self-justification is described by Christopher Murray in his 
biography as “one of his famous handbills”.  It is headed ‘Theatre Royal, Drury 
Lane, Monday, April 30, 1821’ and was unknown to Arnott & Robinson, in whose 
bibliography it is related to items 3847 and 3848.  Elliston, the manager of Drury Lane, 
obtained a printed copy of Byron’s play, having failed to get permission from Byron 
himself or John Murray to stage the work.  With nominal permission from George 
Lambe on the Drury Lane Committee, Elliston submitted a heavily censored text to 
the Lord Chamberlain for licensing:  ‘we have so curtailed [it] that I believe not a 
single objectionable line exists’.  (This text is now in the Huntington Library.)  The 
play was staged on 25th April 1821 with a nondescript and under-rehearsed cast of 
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John Cooper as Marino, Wallack as Bertuccio, and Mrs West as Angiolina.  Elliston 
in this bill states that ‘No impression could have been more forcible:  no applause 
more genuine, or perfect’ but contemporary reviews were unfavourable and hostile, 
the public disapproving and the receipts less than might have been expected.  After the 
first performance John Murray obtained an injunction in Chancery prohibiting further 
performances before April 30th, but Elliston’s position was legally correct, and he 
issued this piece of effrontery, poorly printed at the Theatre’s own press, before the 
five further performances, taking full advantage of Byron’s exile.  CBEL 3 - attributes 
to Byron a ‘Letter to R.W. Elliston on the injustice and illegality of his conduct in 
presenting Lord Byron’s tragedy Marino Faliero’ (1821).

1821 £2,200 †
ORIGINAL BOARDS

221.  Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice.  An historical tragedy, in five acts.  With notes.  The 
Prophecy of Dante, a poem.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  John Murray.  Half title.  Uncut in 
orig. drab boards, well rebacked retaining orig. label;  corners a little rubbed.  Bookseller’s 
ticket on front board:  Hodges & McArthur, College Green Dublin.

¶ Randolph p.73;  Wise II.29-30.  With the Doge’s Speech on p.151 in 5½ lines.
1821 £150

222.  Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice.  An historical tragedy, in five acts.  With notes.  The Prophecy 
of Dante, a poem.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  John Murray.  Sl. spotting.  Disbound.
1821 £75

ORIGINAL BOARDS
223.  Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice.  An historical tragedy, in five acts.  With notes.  The 

Prophecy of Dante, a poem.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Half title, final 
ad. leaf.  Uncut in orig. pale blue boards, drab spine, paper label;  spine chipped at head & a 
little darkened, leading hinge worn in places.  Bookseller’s ticket on front board:  Milliken of 
Dublin.  Signature of Harriet F. St. Leger on half title, May 1821.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Randolph p.73;  Wise II.30.  Variant A, with the Doge’s speech on p.151 in eleven 
lines and p.101 misnumbered 110. 

1821 £180

224.  Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice.  An historical tragedy, in five acts.  With notes.  The 
Prophecy of Dante, a poem.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Final ad. leaf;  
without half title.  Disbound.  Contemp. signature of F.H. Talbot on title.  A nice clean copy.
1821 £30

PARIS EDITION
225.  Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice.  An historical tragedy, in five acts.  With notes.  12mo.  Paris:  

A. & W. Galignani.  Half title, appendix.  Sympathetic later drab wrappers.
¶ Coleridge p.275.IV.  With a warning from the publisher to would-be pirates on verso 
of half title.

1821 £25
ORIGINAL PINK BOARDS

226.  Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice.  An historical tragedy, in five acts.  With notes.  The Prophecy 
of Dante, a poem.  3rd edn.  John Murray.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. pink boards, paper label;  
spine a little rubbed & sl. chipped at head & tail, label partially removed from tail of spine.  
Booklabel & signature of Alex Bridge.  Overall a nice bright copy as originally issued.

¶ Elkin Mathews 370.
1823 £85

227.  Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice:  an historical tragedy, in five acts.  With notes.  Printed 
& published by W. Dugdale.  Contemp. full calf;  recently neatly rebacked, leading f.e.p. 
replaced.  Renier booklabel.

¶ Not in Coleridge.  A piracy, also including Sardanapalus with half title only and 
continuous pagination.

1826 £110

BYRON
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228.  Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice.  John Murray.  Contemp. half sheep, marbled boards, yellow 
paper label;  extremities rubbed, spine worn & chipped at head, hinges starting but sound.  
Two excerpts from Byron’s diary written in contemp. ink on leading f.e.p., both to do with Sir 
Walter Scott;  edge of text has been covered by later paper strip.

¶ First published in 1821, a tragedy in five acts.  The entries recorded on the 
leading pastedown are dated 1813 and 1821 respectively;  in the first Byron is 
expressing his desire that he not be set up as a competitor to Scott, and in the 
second he is praising Scott describing him as ‘certainly the most wonderful writer 
of the day’.

1829 £75

SARDANAPALUS: THE TWO FOSCARI:  CAIN

229.  Sardanapalus, a tragedy.  The Two Foscari, a tragedy.  Cain, a mystery.  FIRST EDITION, 
variant A.  John Murray.  Half title.  Uncut in appropriate but later drab boards;  
sympathetically rebacked, both pastedowns replaced.

¶ Randolph p.75;  Wise II.32.  Randolph’s first variant with ‘Sardanapalus’ on fly title.
1821 £85

230.  Sardanapalus, a tragedy.  The Two Foscari, a tragedy.  Cain, a mystery.  FIRST EDITION, 
variant B.  John Murray.  Half title, 8pp cata. (July, 1821);  title sl. torn due to careless 
opening, lacking leading f.e.p.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper label sl. chipped;  hinges 
split but sound, spine worn & chipped at head & tail.

¶ Randolph p.75;  Wise II.32.  Randolph’s second variant with ‘Sardanapalus/A 
Tragedy’ on fly title.

1821 £80

231.  Lord Byron’s Historical Tragedy of Sardanapalus.  Arranged for representation by Charles 
Calvert.  Manchester:  John Heywood.  5pp ads.  Orig. buff wrappers, printed in red & black;  
sl. marked, spine chipped & worn.  Booklabel & signature of Alex Bridge.

¶ Coleridge p.294.VI;  Elkin Mathews 381.  Front wrapper acts as titlepage.  
Published by Heywood in 1875(?) & 1877(?);  this is probably the latter in 
51pp + 5pp ads.  Calvert staged his radical adaptation at the Prince’s Theatre in 
Manchester in 1875.

[1877?] £120

ORIGINAL WRAPPERS
232.  Cain;  a mystery.  12mo.  Printed for the Booksellers, by H. Gray.  Some foxing, occasionally 

heavy, to later leaves.  Uncut in orig. blue printed wrappers, as issued without spine strip;  sl. 
marked & worn.  72pp.

¶ Coleridge p.176.III.  An early piracy published in the same year as the first 
separate edition.

1822 £120

ORIGINAL BOARDS
233.  Cain;  a mystery.  12mo.  Printed by H. Gray.  Uncut in orig. drab boards;  sl. marked, 

sympathetically rebacked.  72pp.
1822 £120

PRINTED BY BENBOW
234.  Cain:  a mystery.  16mo.  Printed for the Booksellers, by W. Benbow.  Sewn as issued with 

front printed wrapper only;  wrapper sl. chipped around edges, small worm hole in lower 
margin not affecting text.  Near contemp. 23 line ms. note tipped in before t.p.:  ‘I have read 
this fine poem with a very intimate mixture of pleasure and pain ...’.  93pp.

¶ Coleridge p.176.I.
1822 £120

BYRON



BOHEMIAN EDITION
235.  [Cain]  Poesie Světová. Sbírka básnických spisův jinojazyčných.  Kain:  dramatická báseň.  

lorda Byrona.  V Praze:  Tisk a náklad dra.  Ed. Grégra.  Series title, 2pp ads.  Near contemp. 
black wavy-grained cloth, maroon spine & corners, spine lettered in gilt;  extremities sl. 
rubbed, spine sl. faded.  Faint ink stamp of ‘F. Mikulejsky’ on t.p.;  ink signature in top corner 
sl. trimmed.

¶ Coleridge p.328.
1871 £120

ON BOWLES’ STRICTURES

236.  Letter to **** ******, on the Rev. W.L. Bowles’ strictures on the Life and Writings of Pope.  
2nd edn.  John Murray.  Later dark blue moire cloth, white & gilt label on spine.  Small 
D&PC book label on upper corner of leading pastedown, small label on following pastedown: 
‘From the collection of David & Patricia Cory’.  61pp.

¶ Wise II.36.  Written to John Murray.  Byron responding to Bowles’ ‘highly derogatory’ 
edition of Pope’s works.

1821 £50

237.  Letter to **** ******, on the Rev. W.L. Bowles’ strictures on the Life and Writings of Pope.  
3rd edn.  John Murray.  Sl. spotted.  Disbound.  Signed H. Talbot on titlepage.  61, 2pp.

¶ With the two additional pages of Notes.
1821 £40

238.  Letter to **** ******, on the Rev. W.L. Bowles’ strictures on the Life and Writings of Pope.  
12mo.  Paris:  A. & W. Galignani.  Disbound.  81pp.
1821 £40

BOWLES’ RESPONSE TO BYRON
239.  Two Letters to the Right Honourable Lord Byron, in answer to His Lordship’s Letter to **** 

******, ... more particularly on the question, whether poetry be more immediately indebted 
to what is sublime or beautiful in the works of nature, or the works of art?  2nd edn with 
alterations.  John Murray.  Sl. spotted.  Disbound.  67pp.

¶ Bowles’ response to Byron’s letters betray his disdain:  ‘ ... he advances with a 
prancing show of horsemanship, curvets and capers round my entrenchments, but all his 
efforts are as powerless in effect, as they are showy in appearance’.

1821 £60

240.  Letters to Lord Byron on a Question of Poetical Criticism.  3rd edn, with corrections.  To 
which are now first added, the Letter to Mr. Campbell, as far as regards poetical criticism 
... 2nd edn.  Together with an answer to some objections, and further illustrations.  Hurst, 
Robinson, & Co.  Excellent facsimile drab printed boards;  spine a little faded.  v.g.  

¶ Letters (1)-109;  An Answer ... (ii), half title, (1)-108.
1822 £120

THE LIBERAL (THE VISION OF JUDGMENT)

BYRON, George Noel Gordon, Baron & HUNT, Leigh 

241.  The Liberal.  Verse and prose from the South.  2nd edn.  2 vols.  Printed by & for John 
Hunt.  Rebound in 20th century half tan calf, red & black labels.  Leigh Hunt’s name only 
on spines.  v.g.

¶ Randolph p.76;  the third variant with a new ‘Advertisement to the second edition’, 
dated January 1st 1823, and the preface to The Vision of Judgement.  Vol. I is bound 
with two contents leaves, one with a 4-line errata, identified by Randolph as that of the 
first issue, and one of eleven lines, as in the third variant.

1822 [1823] £320
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242.  PICKERING, Leslie P.  Lord Byron, Leigh Hunt and the “Liberal”.  Drane’s Ltd.  Half title, 
front.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards, lettered in gilt;  spine a little faded & with sm. split at head.

¶ Doris Langley Moore’s copy.
[1925] £30

THE AGE OF BRONZE

243.  The Age of Bronze;  or, Carmen seculare et annus haud mirabilis.  FIRST EDITION.  Printed 
for John Hunt.  Disbound;  lacking the half title.  Signature of Henry Talbot on title.  v.g.  36pp.

¶ Randolph p.81, with watermark ‘H. Smith 1818’;  Wise II.41.
1823 £120

244.  The Age of Bronze;  or, Carmen seculare et annus haud mirabilis.  2nd edn.  John Hunt.  Half 
title;  the odd spot.  Disbound.  36pp.

¶ Wise II.42.
1823 £50

WERNER
FIRST ISSUE

245.  Werner, a tragedy.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  John Murray.  7pp cata. (Nov. 1822).  Recent 
grey wrappers.  v.g.

¶ Randolph p.79;  Wise II.43-44.  The SCARCE first issue, without ‘The End’ or an 
imprint on p.188.

1823 £250

246.  Werner, a tragedy.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Half title.  Expertly rebound 
in half tan calf, gilt spine, olive green leather label.  A v.g. handsome copy.

¶ Randolph p.80;  Wise II.43-44.  The second issue, with the words ‘The End’ on p.188.
1823 £250

247.  Werner, a tragedy.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue.  John Murray.  Half title.  Contemp. full calf, 
panelled in gilt & blind;  crudely rebacked retaining original spine dec. in gilt, red morocco 
labels, upper margins of boards rubbed.  Small D&PC book label on upper corner of leading 
pastedown, small label on following pastedown: ‘From the collection of David & Patricia 
Cory’;  ink ownership inscription of ‘C.J. Gooch, 1824’  on leading prelim.

¶ Randolph p.80;  Wise II.43-44.  The second issue, with ‘The End’ and the imprint on p.188.
1823 £85

WERNER ON STAGE - A REVIEW
248.  ANONYMOUS.  [Werner]  Court Journal.  Dec. 18, 1830 (No. 86).  Disbound.

¶ Long review of the production of Byron’s Werner at Drury Lane.  ‘We would fain 
enter into various and minute details;  but our space absolutely forbids, and we must 
content ourselves with stating generally, that for a rich, racy, and vigorous display 
of passion - of burning, life-absorbing, heart-consuming passion - it is long since the 
English stage has seen anything so deeply interesting and effective as Macready’s 
“Werner” of Wednesday night.’

1830 £25

THE DEFORMED TRANSFORMED

249.  The Deformed Transformed;  a drama.  2nd edn.  Printed for J. & H.L. Hunt.  1824.  BOUND 
WITH:  The Island, or Christian and his Comrades.  3rd edn.  John Hunt.  1823.  Half titles;  
spotted.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. half calf, gilt spine;  rubbed, corners & spine a little worn.  
Booklabel & signature of Alex Bridge;  library label of Harry Matthews.

¶ The Deformed Transformed:  Wise II.46.  Although a second edition, signature F 
remains incorrectly printed G at the foot of p.81.   The Island:  Wise II.43.  published 
the same year as the first edition.

1824/1823 £180

BYRON



250.  The Deformed Transformed;  a drama.  New & complete edn.  J. Dicks.  (Dicks’ Standard 
plays, no. 113.)   Illus.  Orig. cream pictorial wrappers;  sl. dusted.

¶ Not in Elkin Mathews.
[c. 1875] £25

RAVENNA JOURNAL

251.  The Ravenna Journal.  Mainly compiled at Ravenna in 1821 and now for the first time issued 
in book form;  with an intro. by Lord Ernle.  First Edition Club.  Half title, limitation leaf.  
Uncut in orig. stripe-patterned cloth, leather label lettered in gilt;  spine & label sl. worn.  
Orig. glassine wrapper chipped & torn.  A nice copy.

¶ One of 500 copies.  Randolph p.95.  The ‘Detached Thoughts’, which form the bulk of this 
volume, are ‘the only portion of the ms. autobiography which escaped the fire in 1824’.

[1821]1928 £45

Collected Editions, chronologically arranged

252.  The Works of the Right Hon. Lord Byron.  In two volumes.  WITH:  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage. 
Canto the Fourth, etc.  3 vols.  John Murray.  Half titles in vols. I-II,  one folding place vol. I.  
Uniformly bound in contemp. crushed navy morocco, panelled in blind & gilt, spines dec. & 
lettered in gilt;  hinges sl. rubbed.  An attractive set in contemporary binding.  a.e.g.

¶ With the John Murray titlepage of Byron’s second collected works in two volumes, 
but with works added.  
Vol.I  Childe Harold Cantos I & II, 4th edn. 1812; Canto III, FIRST EDITION, 2nd 

issue, 1816;  The Giaour, 14th edn. 1815;  Bride of Abydos, 10th edn. 1814.
Vol. II  The Corsair, 9th edn. 1815;  Lara, 4th edn. 1814;  Siege of Corinth and Parisina,  

FIRST EDITION, bound without half title.  1816;  Prisoner of Chillon, FIRST 
EDITION, bound without half title or ads.  1816;  Hebrew Melodies, FIRST 
EDITION, bound without half title or ads.  1815;  Poems, 2nd edn.  1816;  
Monody, FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue, bound without half title.  1816.

Vol. III Childe Harold Canto IV, FIRST EDITION, first issue.  1818;  Ode to Napoleon 
Buonaparte, 12th edn.  1816;  Manfred, FIRST EDITION, 3rd issue.  1817;  
Lament of Tasso, 6th edn.  1818;  Beppo, 7th edn.  1818;  Mazeppa, FIRST 
EDITION, 3rd issue, bound without half title or ads.  1819.

1812-1819 £750
ORIGINAL BOARDS

253.  The Works.  4 vols.  John Murray.  Half titles.  Some light foxing in prelims.  Uncut in orig. 
drab boards, paper labels;  corners a bit bumped, extremities sl. worn, some hinges starting 
but sound, labels chipped affecting some text, old repairs to spine.  Ink ownership signature of 
Louisa Fellowes on leading f.e.p. verso of each vol.  A nice set in original boards.

¶ Coleridge p.91.III:  the later issue, with the note on the Pirates of Barrataria inserted 
in vol. III, numbered 133*-137*.

1815 £480

254.  The Works.  2 vols.  John Murray.  Half titles.  Contemp. full calf, gilt spine & dentelles, 
borders in blind & gilt, maroon & black leather labels;  neat repairs to hinges and head & tail 
of spines,  boards sl. marked.  Armorial bookplates of W. Robertson.  A good-plus set.

¶ Coleridge p.91.IV;  ‘[The] general titles were advertised, in July, 1815, for the 
purpose of binding, in two volumes, poems which were uniformly printed but had been 
separately issued ....  in other copies the contents are arranged in a different order’.  
Here the contents are as follows:
Vol. I Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage, Canto III, FIRST EDITION, 1816;  The Prisoner 

of Chillon, FIRST EDITION, 1816;  Mazeppa, FIRST EDITION, 1819;    Lara, 
4th edn, 1814;  Hebrew Melodies, FIRST EDITION, 1815;  Manfred, FIRST 
EDITION, 1817.

Vol. II The Corsair, 8th edn, 1815;  Beppo, 4th edn, 1818;  The Bride of Abydos, 7th 
edn, 1814;  The Giaour, 12th edn, 1814;  The Siege of Corinth and Parisina, 
FIRST EDITION, 1816.

1815 £280

BYRON
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255.  The Works of the Right Honourable Lord Byron.  8 vols.  John Murray.  Half titles except 
in vols. II & VI; ads. in vols VI & VIII.  Vol. VIII with damp stains to leading and following 
pastedowns & f.e.ps.  Uncut in orig. blue boards, paper labels;  spines sl. darkened, heads & 
tails of spines a bit bumped, tail of vol. I sl. chipped with some wear to lower margin of spine, 
labels on vols I, IV, & V sl. chipped affecting a few letters.  Ink signature of ‘Chas. Marriott’ 
on leading pastedowns of each vol.  A nice set as issued in boards.

¶ Volumes I and IV are from Coleridge p.92/93 VII, dated 1817 with ‘In Five Volumes’ 
on the titlepages;  the other six volumes are from Coleridge p.93 IX, which was a reprint 
and extension of the 1817 set in five volumes. 

1817-1820 £580

256.  The Works, and Don Juan.  13 volumes.  John Murray;  Thomas Davison;  John Hunt.  
Contemp. half brown calf, spines dec. & attractively tooled in gilt.  Marbled e.ps.  Each 
vol. with the neat contemp. signature of W. Newcome on initial blank.  A v.g. handsome & 
internally crisp set.

¶ This first five volumes of this set were published in 1817.  It was expanded to six 
volumes in 1818, and subsequent volumes were added in 1819, 1820, and 1823.  The 
three uniform volumes of Don Juan are all dated 1823, but are not published by Murray;  
Cantos I-V are published by Thomas Davison;  Cantos VI-XI & XII-XVI by John Hunt.

1817-1823 £1,500

257.  The Works.  3 vols.  [With Mazeppa & Gamba’s Narrative.]  John Murray.  1819.  Half titles;  
a few odd spots.  5 vols in 4, uniformly bound in contemp. half maroon calf, spines gilt in 
compartments & blocked in blind;  spines uniformly faded to brown.  Each vol. with the 
contemp. signatures of Philip & Anthony Hammond.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Coleridge p.94.XII.  See Randolph p.70 for Mazeppa.
Vols I-III - The Works of Lord Byron, 1819;  Mazeppa, FIRST EDITION, 2nd issue, 
bound at the end of vol. III.  69pp.  P.15/16 torn in outer margin with loss, not affecting 
text;  neatly repaired.
Vol. IV - A Narrative of Lord Byron’s Last Journey to Greece.  Extracted from the 
Journal of Count Peter Gamba.  FIRST EDITION.  1825.

1819/1819/1825 £325

258.  The Works.  4 vols.  John Murray.  Plates, fold out facsim. of Byron’s writing.  Uniformly 
bound in contemp. full diced calf, elaborately panelled in black & gilt, spine gilt in 
compartments, black morocco labels;  repairs to hinges of vols. I & III, heads of spines a bit 
bumped.  An attractive set.

¶ With the general titlepages of Coleridge p.95.XII, but made up of different editions of 
each work as follows:
Vol. I Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage, A Romaunt: and other poems [Canto. I & II]. 

10th edn, 1815;  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage. Canto the third. 1816.
Vol. II Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage. Canto the Fourth. 1818;  The Giaour, A Fragment 

of a Turkish Tale. 12th edn, 1814.
Vol. III  The Bride of Abydos. A Turkish Tale. 11th edn, 1815;  The Corsair; a tale. 8th 

edn, 1815;  Lara, a tale. 4th edn, 1814;  The Siege of Corinth. A poem. 1816.
Vol. IV The Prisoner of Chillon, and other poems. 1816;  Ode to Napoleon 

Buonaparte. 12th edn, 1816;  Hebrew Melodies. 1815;  Poems. 2nd edn, 1816;  
Monody, on the death of the right honourable R.B. Sheridan. New edn, 1818;  
Manfred, a dramatic poem. 2nd edn, 1817;  The Lament of Tasso. 6th edn, 
1818;  Beppo, a Venetian story. 6th edn, 1818;  Mazeppa, a poem. 1819.

1814-1819 £450

259.  The Works.  5 vols.  John Murray.  Half titles.  Contemp. full green straight-grained morocco, 
gilt spines, borders & dentelles;  spines uniformly darkened & rubbed at heads & tails.  A 
good-plus set.  a.e.g.

¶ Coleridge p.97.XVII.
1821 £180

BYRON



260.  The Works.  4 vols.  John Murray.  Half titles, portrait front in vol. I.  Attractively bound in 
contemp. full blue calf, elaborately panelled in gilt & blind, spine gilt in compartments, red 
morocco labels;  corners sl. rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of John Seargeant Cyprian Bridge on 
leading pastedowns of each vol.  All edges marbled.  A lovely set.

¶ Coleridge p.100.XX.
1823 £375

WITH THE VAMPYRE LETTER
261.  The Works, including the Suppressed Poems.  Complete in one volume.  Paris:  A. & W. 

Galignani.  Front. port., folding facsim. ‘Vampyre’ letter;  sl. spotted.  Contemp. full calf, 
panelled in gilt, spine gilt in compartments, brown label; rubbed, functional repairs to hinges.  
A sound copy.

¶ This 1828 edition not in BL.  Coleridge p.107.XXXV, with some corrections & 
additions to the 1826 & 1827 editions.  In 718pp.

1828 £150

BRUSSELS EDITION
262.  The Complete Works of Lord Byron, including the suppressed poems, and supplementary 

pieces selected from his papers after his death.  In one volume.  Brussels:  Printed for 
Aldephonse Dujardin.  Librairie Lecharlier.  Half title, portrait front.  Contemp. quarter calf, 
marbled boards, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Bookplate of William L. Colquhoun 
Clathick on leading pastedown; ink ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.:  ‘Wm. L. 
Colquhoun, Florence 1834’.  Small piece of blue & white fabric with a note ‘cloth possibly 
from the Villa Diodati’ loosely inserted.
1830 £200

263.  The Works.  4 vols.  16mo.  John Murray.  Fronts.  Partially unopened in orig. drab 
boards, maroon cloth spines, paper labels;  spines a little faded & labels sl. rubbed, but 
overall v.g.

¶ Coleridge p.110.XLI.  With notes partly re-set from the 1829 edition.
1830 £150

SEVENTEEN VOLUMES 1832-33
264.  The Works ... with his letters and journals, and his life, by Thomas Moore, Esq.  FIRST 

EDITION.  17 vols.  John Murray.  Half titles, engr. fronts & vignette titles, printed titles.  
Uncut in orig. dark green moiré cloth, all spines lettered at head in gilt except vol. I which 
has a sl. chipped dark green paper label;  some spines sl. faded, the odd bump to corners.  An 
attractive set as originally issued.

¶ Coleridge p.114.XLVI.  Originally intended to be in 14 volumes, as stated on the 
titlepages of volumes I - XII, these Works were expanded to 17 volumes and include a 
‘very careful and copious index to the whole collection’.

1832-33 £600

FINDEN’S ILLUSTRATIONS IN PARTS
265.  (The Works)  Finden’s Landscape Illustrations to Mr. Murray’s First Complete and Uniform 

Edition of The Life and Works of Lord Byron.  (Parts I-XXIV.)  FIRST EDITION.  John 
Murray.  24 parts (numbered i - xxiv) each containing 5 plates, 120 plates in total;  some 
browning & spotting, worse in earlier issues.  Sewn as issued in orig. buff printed wrappers;  
some spines a bit worn but all sound, occasional dusting to wrappers.  Ink ownership 
inscription on upper right corner of each front wrapper:  ‘Ph. S. Bagge’, all dated between 
1832-1837 at either Eton or Cambridge.  Overall a nice set.  

¶ These illustrations by William & Edward Finden, accompanied The Life 
and Work of Lord Byron, edited by Thomas Moore, published 1832-34.  With 
designs from Stanfield, F. Stone, Westall, Harding, Landseer, Cattermole, 
Turner, &c.

1832-34 £850

BYRON



266.  The Works of Lord Byron.  Complete in one volume.  John Murray.  Front., add. engr. title, 
engr. dedication, 4pp facsim. of Byron’s writing.  Contemp. red half-calf, marbled boards, 
spine gilt in compartments, brown morocco label.  A nice copy.
1837 £120

267.  The Complete Works of Lord Byron.  From the last London edition, now first collected 
and arranged, and illustrated with all the notes [ ...]  To which is prefixed the life of 
the author by John Galt.  In one volume.  Imperial 8vo.  Paris:  Baudry’s European 
Library,  A. & W. Galignani & Co.  Front., engr. title, vignette title, 4pp facsim. of 
Byron’s writing, plates;  the odd spot.  Orig. publisher’s binding, purple textured cloth, 
red marbled boards, paper label;  spine faded to brown, extremities somewhat rubbed, 
boards faded.

¶ Coleridge p.121.LII.  The facsimile leaves give examples of Byron’s handwriting 
between 1803 and 1824.

1837 £150

268.  The Works of Lord Byron.  Complete in one volume.  John Murray.  Front., add. engr. title, 
engr. dedication, 4pp facsim. of Byron’s writing;  front. & engr. title sl. spotted.  Contemp. 
full textured calf, panelled in blind, spine gilt in compartments;  extremities sl. rubbed.  Ink 
inscription on leading prelim.: ‘To Mary, a joint token of regard from her affectionate cousins 
Susan, Lucy, Margaret.  September 14th, 1842’.  a.e.g.
1840 £85

269.  The Works of Lord Byron.  Complete in one volume.  John Murray.  Front., add. engr. title, 
engr. dedication, 4pp facsim. of Byron’s writing, 16pp ads;  prelims sl. spotted.  Uncut in 
orig. brown cloth, blocked in blind, Byron’s crest in gilt on front board, spine lettered in gilt;  
head & tail of spine sl. bumped, spine faded, sl. rubbed.  Ink inscription on leading prelim: ‘J. 
Burrayhes, from a dear & valued friend, Aug. 13-16th, 1848’.  
1845 £65

BYRON’S WORKS IN TEN VOLUMES
270.  The Poetical Works of Lord Byron.  In ten volumes.  John Murray.  Half titles, fronts, engr. 

titles, vol. III with facsim. letter, vol. III bound without half title.  Partially unopened in orig. 
dark green wavy-grained cloth, panelled in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  some boards v. sl. 
marked, spines uniformly v. sl. faded.  A lovely set of Byron’s works in cloth.

¶ Not in Wise or Elkin Mathews.  The frontispieces and engraved titles feature 
very fine engravings by Edward Francis Finden, mostly based on drawings by 
J.M.W. Turner.

1854 £350

271.  The Poetical Works.  Collected and arranged, with notes and illustrations.  Tall 8vo.  John 
Murray.  Front. port. & engr. title, dedication leaf from John Murray to Sir Robert Peel, 
facsims, 32pp cata. (Jan. 1854).  Orig. pink cloth by Edmonds & Remnants;  a little marked, 
spine faded & with repairs to following hinge.  Signed ‘Gunning Symons 1854’ on leading 
f.e.p.  A fairly good copy.

¶ See Coleridge p.124.LXII:  a reissue of Murray’s one-volume edition of 1837.
1854 £45

272.  The Poetical Works.  New edn.  6 vols.  John Murray.  (Murray’s British Classics.)  Half titles, 
front. port. vol. I, 32pp cata. (Feb. 1871) vol. VI.   Orig. pink cloth by Remnant & Edmonds;  
a few sm. marks, spines fading to brown.  A nice crisp set.

¶ Coleridge p.126.LXX, described as Murray’s ‘Library Edition’.
1855-56 £120

273.  The Poetical Works.  Glasgow:  Cameron & Ferguson.  (The Poetical Library.)  Text in two 
columns, 32pp cata.  Orig. blue pebble-grained cloth, lettered in gilt & blind.  v.g.
[c.1880] £25

BYRON



Partial Collections & Selections, chronologically arranged

274.  Collection of Five Early Editions, in one volume.  John Murray.  Five works in one vol. 
in contemp. half dark blue calf, maroon leather label;  sl. rubbed.  With a relevant article 
extracted from a contemp. publication loosely inserted in prelims.  A nice collection of 
early editions.

¶ I.  The Bride of Abydos.  A Turkish Tale.  11th edn.  1815;  II.  The Giaour, a 
fragment of a Turkish tale.  13th edn.  1815.  Half title;  III.  Lara, a tale.  4th edn.  
1814.  Half title;  IV.  The Corsair, a tale.  7th edn.  1814.  Half title;  V.  The Siege of 
Corinth.  A Poem.  Parisina.  A poem.  FIRST EDITION.  1816.  Half title.  Randolph 
p.55;  Wise I.106-107.

1814-1816 £120

275.  (Plays.) Marino Faliero, Doge of Venice.  An historical tragedy in 5 acts.  With notes.  
The Prophecy of Dante, a poem.  FIRST EDITION, 1st issue.  John Murray.  WITH:  
Sardanapalus, a tragedy.  The Two Foscari, a tragedy.  Cain, a mystery.  FIRST EDITION.  
Without half titles.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. full calf;  rubbed, some marks, spine later 
rebacked with black leather label.

¶ Wise II.29 & 32;  Randolph p.75:  with fly-title stating ‘Sardanapalus, a Tragedy’ 
which he describes as variant B.

1821 £45

276.  The Works.  5 vols.  12mo.  John Murray.  Contemp. full tan calf, panelled in gilt, spine 
dec. & lettered in compartments;  some hinges sl. rubbed.  15-line ink poem, an imperfect 
copy of the first stanzas of Charles Caleb Colton’s ‘Irregular Ode, on the Death of Lord 
Byron’ (1825), on first blank prelim of vol. I in a contemporary hand.  Ink inscription on 
half title of volume IV: ‘Fanny Douglas, the gift of her bother (?) James Hewett(?).  A 
beautiful set.  a.e.g

¶ This unusual five-volume set (with ‘in five volumes’ on all titlepages) is not mentioned 
by Coleridge.  He identifies an 1823 four-volume set, which was subsequently extended 
to six volumes in 1824;  see p.99.XX & p.101.XXIII.  
Vol. I  226pp.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage, Cantos I & II.
Vol. II 272pp.  Childe Harold’s Pilgrimage, Cantos III & IV.
Vol. III 237pp.  The Giaour;  The Bride of Abydos;  The Corsair.
Vol. IV 274pp.  Lara;  Siege of Corinth;  Parisina;  The Prisoner of Chillon;          

Beppo;  Mazeppa.
Vol. V 284pp.  Manfred;  Hebrew Melodies;  Ode to Napoleon Buonaparte;  

Monody on the Death of Sheridan;  Lament of Tasso;  Poems.
1823 £300

BYRON GALLERY
277.  The Byron Gallery:  a series of historical embellishments to illustrate the poetical works of 

Lord Byron.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Front., plates.  Contemp. green cloth, blocked in gilt on 
both boards, spine dec. & lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled.  Neat & elaborate drawing of 
the name ‘W.Sewell’ & date MDCCCXXIII on leading f.e.p.  A nice copy.  a.e.g.

¶ Coleridge p.314.V.  A series of engravings with one stanza of text 
beneath each.

1833 £120

BEAUTIES 1823
278.  The Beauties of Lord Byron:  with a sketch of his life, and a dissertation on his genius and 

writings (by Thomas Parry).  12mo.  J. Sudbury.  Engr. title.  Orig. pink paper covered boards, 
brown cloth spine, paper label with manuscript title;  spine split but sound & chipped at head, 
extremities sl. rubbed

¶ Coleridge p.144. Selections.I.  Copac lists one copy at BL.
1823 £40

BYRON



NINE SCARCE PIRATED EDITIONS
279.  (Selected Works.)  Nine separately published pirated editions.  12mo.  W. Dugdale.  Initial blank 

& title to The Corsair signed James Murray, Enderby Hall, 1827.  9 vols in 1 in contemp. half 
calf, spine with devices in gilt & dark green leather label as ‘Byron’s Works’;  rubbed & worn.

¶ The Corsair.  1824.  Coleridge p.203.X  is an 1825 Dugdale edition;  Lara.  1824.  
Not in Coleridge;  The Prisoner of Chillon.  1824.  Not in Coleridge;  Parisina.  1826.  
Not in Coleridge;  The Siege of Corinth.  1826.  Coleridge p297.III is an 1824 Dugdale 
edition;  The Prophecy of Dante.  1825.  Coleridge p291.III;  The Lament of Tasso, to 
which is added Prometheus. 1825.  Not in Coleridge;  Manfred.  1826.  Coleridge p267.
IV is an 1824 Dugdale edition;  Werner;  or The Inheritance.  Half title only.  With a 
preface dated 1822.  Not in Coleridge.

1824-26 £320

280.  Poems;  with his Memoirs.  Jones & Co.  Front. port. sl. damp marked;  name cut from title, 
head of title & corner of front. repaired, prelims a little spotted.  Contemp. half calf;  rubbed, 
tail of spine sl. chipped.

¶ Coleridge p.153.V.  Double column text containing 2pp Memoir, Hours of Idleness, 
English Bards, Poems on Domestic Circumstances and Don Juan.

1825 £50

281.  Don Juan;  Hours of Idleness;  English Bards, and Scotch Reviewers;  The Waltz;  and other 
poems.  2 vols.  24mo.  J.F. Dove.  Fronts. by H. Corbould.  Contemp. full pink calf, spine 
gilt in compartments, borders in gilt & blind, black leather labels lettered ‘Byron’s Minor 
Works’;  heads of spines chipped, hinges splitting, front board vol. II with sl. worm damage.  
A reasonable copy, internally tight & clean.

¶ Coleridge p.154.VIII.
1828 £45

IN ORIGINAL BOARDS
282.  The Miscellaneous Works.  Containing Werner, a tragedy;  Heaven and Earth;  Morgante 

Maggiore;  Age of Bronze;  The Island;  Vision of Judgment;  and The Deformed 
Transformed.  Hunt & Clarke.  Initial 4pp. cata;  some spotting.  2 vols in one as issued, 
uncut & partially unopened in orig. brown boards, green cloth spine;   paper label chipped, sl. 
marked, spine dulled.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge.

¶ Elkin Mathews 521 is a similar collection published by John & Henry L. Hunt, 2 
vols. in one, 1824, not recorded by Coleridge.  This 1830 edition is Coleridge p.154.IX, 
possibly a reissue of the 1824 edition with cancel title.

1830 £125
BEAUTIES c.1833

283.  The Beauties of Byron, consisting of selections from his works.  By Alfred Howard.  12mo.  
Printed by T. Davison, for Thomas Tegg.  Half title, front. port.  Full contemp. black calf, 
spine gilt in compartments, gilt & blind borders;  spine sl. chipped at head, small split to tail 
of following hinge, sl. rubbed.  Contemp. ownership inscription on initial blank.

¶ Coleridge p.146.XI.
[c.1833?] £60

284. The Select Works of Lord Byron.  Containing Hours of Idleness, English Bards; and Scotch 
Reviewers, Cain, a Mystery, and Miscellaneous Poems.  32mo.  Printed for the Booksellers.  Half 
title.  Green endpapers.  Orig. purple diced cloth, panelled in blind, spine lettered & dec. in gilt;  
spine faded to brown.  Ink ownership inscription on half title: ‘E.B.A. 1836’.  a.e.g.  A nice copy.

¶ Not in Coleridge.
[c.1836] £50

BEAUTIES 1839
285.  The Beauties of Byron, consisting of selections from the popular works of this most admired 

writer.  By Alfred Howard.  New edn.  12mo.  Printed for Thomas Tegg.  Half title, portrait 
front.  Contemp. dark green vertical-grained cloth, blocked in blind, gilt crown & lettering on 
front board.  v.g.

¶ Not in Coleridge.  Copac lists Oxford only.
1839 £80
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286.  Poems.  Containing The Giaour, Bride of Abydos, The Corsair, Lara.  With all the notes.  
32mo.  C. Daly.  Front. & engr. title, 6pp ads.  Orig. dark blue cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt.  
a.e.g.  A v.g. attractive little volume.

¶ Not in Coleridge.
[c.1840] £40

CHOICE WORKS
287.  Choice Works of Lord Byron.  The Giaour, Bride of Abydos, The Corsair, Lara, Childe 

Harold (Canto I. and II.) together with Miscellaneous poems, and Life of the Author.  32mo.  
Thomas Allman.  Front., engr. title as Lord Byron’s Poems.  Orig. red-brown cloth, panelled 
in blind, Byron’s crest in gilt on front board, spine lettered & dec. in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled, 
extremities sl. worn.  a.e.g.

¶ Not in Coleridge.  In an unusual printing error p. 194 contains no text.
1844 £35

288.  The Select Works of Lord Byron.  Hours of Idleness, English Bards and Scotch Reviewers, 
Cain, a Mystery, with occasional pieces and life of the author.  16mo.  George Nodes.  
Coloured lithograph half title.  Lacking leading f.e.p.  Contemp. black pebbled calf, dec. in 
gilt, spine gilt in compartments;  extremities rubbed, some gatherings sl. proud.  a.e.g.

¶ This edition not in Coleridge or on Copac.
1845 £25

289.  Selections from the Writings of ...  Prose.  Poetry.  By a Clergyman.  John Murray.  2 vols 
in 1 in contemp. full green calf, crest blocked in gilt on front & rear boards, spine gilt in 
compartments, raised bands, red morocco label;  sl. rubbed.  Ink inscription on leading f.e.p. 
verso:  ‘Westminster, June 1854, John Henry Forster’.  a.e.g.

¶ See Coleridge p.147.XVI.  Selected by Whitwell Elwin, aiming to collect the best and 
exclude ‘every syllable which could give offence to the most sensitive mind’.

1854 £80
BYRON IN SWEDISH

290.  Mazeppa.  Af Lord Byron  Öfversättning.  Stockholm:  Alb. Bonniers Förlag.  [1853.]  WITH:  
Parisina.  1854.  WITH:  Giaurn, ett stycke af en Turkisk Berättelse.  1855.  WITH:  Bruden 
Från Abydos, en Turkisk Berättelse.  1855.  WITH:  Ön, eller Christian och hans stallbröder.  
1856.  FIRST EDITIONS IN SWEDISH.  5 vols in 1 in contemp. half purple morocco, purple 
cloth imitating leather;  sl. rubbing.  Signature of N.P. Odman, Upsala, 1863.  v.g.

¶ Coleridge pp.278, 283, 240, 176 & 262.  Coleridge gives Mazeppa and Parisina 
as being in Danish, and the others as Swedish.  The translator of all five pieces was 
Swedish poet Carl Vilhelm August Strandberg, 1818-1877, member of the Swedish 
Academy and writer of the lyrics of the Swedish national anthem.

[1853]/1854/1855/1855/1856 £350

LETTERS, JOURNALS & CONVERSATIONS

291.  BLESSINGTON, Marguerite Gardiner, Countess of.  (Conversations of Lord Byron 
with the Countess of Blessington.)  Conversations de Lord Byron, avec la Comtesse de 
Blessington;  pour faire suite aux mémoires publiés par Thomas Moore.  Traduit de l’Anglais 
par Th. M. Le Tellier.  FIRST EDITION.  Bruxelles:  J.P. Meline.  Half title;  sl. spotted.  
Contemp. half diced calf, green leather label;  v. sl. rubbing.  Label of the Bibliothèque du 
Château d’Oplieux.  v.g.

¶ This predates the first English book edition.  Translated from the serial publication in 
the New Monthly Magazine and Literary Journal, 1832-33.

1833 £120

292.  COLLINS, V.H., ed.  Lord Byron in his Letters:  selections from his Letters and Journals;  
edited by V.H. Collins.  John Murray.  Half title, front. port., 2pp ads.  Orig. green cloth;  
faded with traces of cellophane wrappers on e.ps, sl. bumped at head of spine.

¶ Inscribed to Doris Langley Moore by her father, Aug. 15, 1927.
1927 £20
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293. DALLAS, Robert Charles.  Correspondence of Lord Byron, with a Friend, including his 
Letters to his Mother ... in 1809, 1810, and 1811 and also Recollections of the Poet.  By the 
Late R.C. Dallas.   2 vols.  Paris:  A. & W. Galignani.  Half titles;  sl. browned.  Contemp. half 
dark green calf;  sl. rubbed.  Renier booklabels.

¶ See Chew pp209-210.  Printed, by Galignani, ‘beyond the reach of the Chancellor’s 
injunction’.  Vols. I & II only of three, ‘The whole forming an original memoir of Lord 
Byron’s life from 1808 to 1814.  And a continuation and preliminary statement of the 
proceedings by which the letters were suppressed in England, at the suit of Lord Byron’s 
executors.  By the Rev A.R.C. Dallas’ (from titlepage).  Chew notes that the work was 
written in a spirit of bitter hostility:  ‘The tone of the whole book is unfortunate, in the 
main hostile, pietistic, and heavily weighted down by personal spite’.

1825 £60

ON RELIGION
294.  KENNEDY, James.   Conversations on Religion with Lord Byron and Others, held in 

Cephalonia, a short time previous to his Lordship’s death.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  
Half title, fold. fascim. plate, 3pp ads.  Orig. pale blue boards, green cloth spine, paper label 
rather chipped;  sl. marked, corners bumped, spine sl. faded & worn, hinges split but holding.  
Contemp. signature of Edward Jones Edwards;  Renier booklabel.  A decent clean copy in 
contemp. binding.

¶ Chew p.232.
1830 £200

COMPLETE BYRON LETTERS
295.  MARCHAND, Leslie A., ed.  Byron’s Letters and Journals.  Edited by Leslie A. Marchand.  

FIRST EDITION.  11 vols.  John Murray.  Half titles, front. ports, select bibliog., appendices, 
index.  Orig. red cloth.  A v.g. set in d.ws.

¶ Includes ‘every available letter (2900) of which many were unpublished ...  All have 
been published unbowdlerised, as was not done by earlier editors ... an astonishing 
achievement ...’.

1973-81 £350

MEDWIN, Thomas

296.  Journal of the Conversations of Lord Byron:  noted during a residence with his Lordship at 
Pisa, in the years 1821 and 1822.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  Henry Colburn.  Half title, facsim. 
front. with sl. offsetting on to title, final ad. leaf (Oct. 1824).  Contemp. half calf, spine ruled 
& with devices in gilt, black morocco label; a little rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Joseph 
Bainbridge, Newcastle.  A good-plus copy, internally clean & fresh with nice wide margins.

¶ Chew p.211.  Byron’s biting stanzas, Remember Thee!, addressed to Lady 
Caroline Lamb, made their first appearance in this volume (pp214-15).  With an 
extensive Appendix which includes an account of Byron’s residence in Greece, some 
contemporary responses to his death, a facsimile of the official proclamation of his 
death (in Greek, with English translation), and a full transcript of the funeral oration, 
composed and delivered by Spiridion Tricoupi.  Medwin, 1788-1869, was Percy 
Bysshe Shelley’s second cousin and a close friend of Byron.  He states in his preface 
‘I despise mere writing for the sake of book-making, and have disdained to swell 
out my materials into volumes’.  Many reviewers originally questioned the truth and 
accuracy of this account of Medwin’s relationship with Byron, but it is now widely 
considered to be true.

1824 £250

297.  Conversations of Lord Byron:  noted during a residence with his Lordship at Pisa, in the years 
1821 and 1822.  2nd edn.  Henry Colburn.  Half title, folding facsim. front., 2pp ads (Oct. 
1824);  inner hinges strengthened with paper strips.  Orig. drab boards, green cloth spine 
lettered in gilt;  corners & following board a little rubbed.  Long list of cultural figures in sl. 
later hand on following e.ps.  v.g.

¶ The second edition was re-set into 8vo format, extending the work from 345 to 541pp.
1824 £180
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MEDWIN, Thomas, continued

298.  Journal of the Conversations of Lord Byron, noted during a residence with his Lordship at 
Pisa, in the years 1821 and 1822.  2 vols.  Paris:  L. Baudry.  Half titles, front. port. vol. I;  
prelims sl. damp marked, some spotting to text.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. quarter dark brown 
morocco, continental marble boards;  leather discoloured, corners bumped.

¶ Published at the English, Italian, German, and Spanish Library.
1824 £125

299.  Journal of the Conversations of Lord Byron, ...  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  New York:  
Wilder & Campbell.  Folding facsim. preceding half title, 4pp cata. (Broadway, 1824);  
some spotting throughout.  Uncut in orig. boards, brown paper spine, paper label;  neatly 
& sympathetically rebacked.  Contemp. signature of Robert Herrart on front board.  Small 
D&PC book label on upper corner of leading pastedown;  purple library stamp of Pittsburgh 
-Xenia Theological Society on titlepage.
1824 £65
_____

MOORE’S LETTERS, JOURNAL, LIFE
300.  MOORE, Thomas, ed.  Letters and Journals of Lord Byron:  with Notices of his Life.  

FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Large 4to.  John Murray.  Engr. front vol. I, errata leaf vol. II.  
Contemp. full brown straight-grained morocco, maroon & black leather labels;  boards a little 
marked, sl. rubbing.  A good-plus copy.
1830 £380

301.  MOORE, Thomas.  The Life of Lord Byron, with his Letters and Journals.  New edition, 
complete in one volume.  John Murray.  Front., engr. title, printed title, index unopened;  text 
in two columns.  Uncut in orig. purple cloth, lettered & blocked with armorial monogram in 
gilt;  spine sl. faded, but a nice copy.
1847 £75

302.  MURRAY, John, ed.  Correspondence.  Chiefly with Lady Melbourne, Mr. Hobhouse, The 
Hon. Douglas Kinnaird, and P. B. Shelley.  Edited by John Murray.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  
John Murray.  Half titles, front. ports, plates;  fore edges a little spotted.  Orig. dark green 
cloth;  head & tail of spine vol. II sl. chipped.
1922 £30

303.  ORIGO, Iris.  The Last Attachment:  the story of Byron and Teresa Guiccioli as told in their 
unpublished letters and other family papers.  John Murray.  Half title.  Orig. light blue cloth.  
Bright pink d.w.;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.

¶ With a useful section reprinting Byron’s numerous letters written in Italian.  Origo 
notes that Byron was proud of his knowledge of Italian, adding that he commented to 
Rogers ‘I can speak with some fluency, and write sufficiently for my purposes’.

1971 £15

Byroniana, including other members of the Byron Family

304.  (AGG, John)  The General-Post Bag;  or, News!  Foreign and Domestic.  To which is added 
La Bagatelle.  By Humphrey Hedgehog.  FIRST EDITION.  J. Johnston.  Half title;  sl. 
worming to e.ps & first four pages.  Uncut in orig. blue boards;  worn & sl. marked, drab 
spine defective.  Renier booklabel;  near contemp. ink inscription on half title.

¶ Elkin Mathews 624.  Satires dedicated to Byron.
1814 £50

305.  AGG, John)  The General-Post Bag;  or, News!  Foreign and Domestic.  To which is added 
La Bagatelle.  By Humphrey Hedgehog.  2nd edn.  J. Johnston.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. drab 
boards;  rubbed, spine defective.  Booklabels of C. J. Peacock & the Reniers.

¶ With a new 3pp preface to the second edition.
1814 £35
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ORIGINAL BOARDS
306.  ANONYMOUS.  “Sydney’s” Letter to the King;  and other correspondence, connected with 

the exclusion of Lord Byron’s Monument from Westminster Abbey.  FIRST EDITION.  James 
Cawthorne.  Half title.  Orig. drab boards;  spine & hinges a little worn,  otherwise a nice 
copy.  Renier booklabel.

¶ Chew p.221.  Five copies only on Copac:  Not in BL.  Concerning the anti-Byronic 
sentiment that was apparent at the time of Byron’s death, and the decision to deny him a 
place in Poet’s Corner at Westminster Abbey.

1828 £180
HUDIBRASTIC-BYRONIAN SATIRE

307.  ANONYMOUS.  Reformiana;  or Tit-For-Tat.  A Hudibrastic-Byronian-Political satire.  
Carlisle:  Henry Lowes.  Sewn as issued in orig. buff printed wrappers;  sl. dusted.  v.g.  36pp.

¶ Not located in BL or on Copac.  An anonymously written extended political squib, in 
rhyming couplets, which mocks the two party system, and in particular the Whigs.  ‘In 
short we’ll prove that Whiggery - is all deceit and trickery.’

1841 £500

BYRON’S LIBRARY
308.  AUCTION CATALOGUE.  Catalogue of the Library of the Late Lord Byron.  Which will be 

sold at auction by Mr. Evans at his house, No. 93 Pall Mall on Friday, July 6, 1827.  Reprinted 
with an introductory essay by Gilbert H. Doane.  Privately Printed.  Stapled as issued in orig. 
blue-grey printed wrappers.  [viii], 7pp.  v.g.

¶ Limitation statement on titlepage verso: one of ‘One hundred copies reprinted for 
private distribution’.  Inscribed on front wrapper:  ‘With the season’s compliments, Mrs. 
LeRoy Crummer, 140 South Orange Drive, Los Angeles, Calif. 1929’.  Myrtle Crummer 
was a passionate bibliophile who collected Dickens and Elizabethan literature.  With her 
husband, Dr. LeRoy Crummer, an expert on heart disease and the history of Medicine, she 
amassed a large collection, much of which was bequeathed to the University of Michigan. 

[1827] 1929 £125

309.  BRYDGES, Sir Egerton, Bart.  Letters on the Character and Poetical Genius of Lord Byron.  
FIRST EDITION.  Longman, &c.  Half title;  sl. spotted.  An attractive copy in contemp. half 
olive green morocco, spine lettered & with devices in gilt;  spine a little faded, sl. rubbed.

¶ Chew pp215-216.
1824 £220

Byron Family

BYRON, Anne Isabella Noel, Baroness Wentworth

LADY BYRON’S VISITING CARD
310.  Calling Card of Byron’s Wife Anne Isabella Noel Byron.  9 x 6.5cm.  Thick cream card with 

‘Lady Noel Byron’ engraved on one side.
¶ Anne, known as Annabella, 1792-1860, first met Byron through her cousin William 
Lamb’s wife Caroline, with whom the poet had a high profile affair in 1812.  Though 
the two had drastically different personalities and moral priorities, Byron was attracted 
to Annabella’s voracious intellect and modesty - he initially proposed marriage through 
Annabella’s aunt, Lady Melbourne, in October 1812.  She declined, but the two became 
correspondents, and when he proposed again in September 1814, she accepted;  they 
were married by special licence on January 2, 1815.  The relationship quickly soured as 
Byron’s debts grew.  He began drinking heavily, having affairs, and the rumours of an 
incestuous relationship with his half-sister Augusta Leigh continued to plague them all.  
Their daughter Ada was born on December 10th of that year, and by January 16, 1816, 
the Byrons’ relationship had deteriorated so much that Annabella took Ada back to her 
parents’ house, Kirkby Mallory in Leicestershire.  Byron would never see his wife and 
daughter again;  their separation was legalised in March 1816, and Byron went to live 
in Europe where he would spend the rest of his life.  Lady Byron is often described as 
obsessing over Byron until her death, and she certainly did everything in her power to 
ensure that Ada took after her mother rather than her father, forcing her to 
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BYRON, Anne Isabella Noel, Baroness Wentworth, continued

study mathematics and science and not art and literature.  Annabella spent her later life 
supporting and campaigning for various social causes including prison reform and the 
abolition of slavery.

[c.1815] £480 †

311.  ANONYMOUS.  Lady Byron’s Responsive “Fare thee well!”  With other poems, by the same 
author.  3rd edn.  Richard Edwards.  Uncut & sewn as issued;  first & last leaf sl. browned.  
Pictorial bookplate & ink ownership inscription of Alex Bridge on t.p. verso.  48pp.

¶ Not actually written by Lady Byron; in the preface to the second edition, (also 
included in the third), the author writes: ‘What readers of Pope’s celebrated Eloise ever 
thought that poem really the work of its heroine?  Or who for a moment will conceive 
the following piece to be the production of Lady Byron’s pen? It is however the offering 
of a common friend of the persons most nearly interested ...’  
Anne Isabella Milbanke, 1792-1860, called Annabella by her friends and family, 
was highly educated, clever, devoutly religious and morally upstanding.  She was a 
surprising choice of wife for Byron, whom Anne had first met in 1812 when he was 
having an affair with her cousin’s wife Caroline Lamb (who famously described the 
poet as ‘mad, bad, and dangerous to know’), but his increasing debts and wavering 
personal reputation required a stable and upstanding partner.  They married in a private 
ceremony in January 1815 by special licence, and the relationship began failing almost 
immediately.  Shortly after giving birth to their daughter Ada in December 1815, Anne 
returned to her parents’ house with her child and began separation proceedings against 
Byron.  The anonymous author of this work was likely trying to cash-in on the scandal 
of the Byrons’ separation.

1816 £450

312.  AUSTIN, Alfred.  A Vindication of Lord Byron.  FIRST EDITION.  Chapman & Hall.  
Facsim.;  sl. spotted.  Orig. cream wrappers;  spine chipped at head & tail, sl. marked.  67pp.

¶ Chew p.281.  Attacking Harriet Beecher Stowe.
1869 £125

‘THE TRUE STORY’
313.  (M., J.)  The True Story of Lord & Lady Byron as told by Lord Macaulay, Thomas Moore, 

Leigh Hunt, Thomas Campbell, the Countess of Blessington, Lord Lindsay, the Countess 
Guiccioli, by Lady Byron, and by the poet himself, in answer to Mrs. Beecher Stowe.  John 
Camden Hotten.  Front., illus., 6pp ads.  Orig. blue cloth, lettered in silver;  spine sl. darkened, 
faint ring mark on front board.

¶ Chew p.280.
[1869] £150

EXCEPTIONALLY SCARCE
314.  Lady Noel Byron and the Leighs:  some authentic records of certain circumstances in the lives 

of Augusta Leigh, and others of her family, that concerned Anna Isabella, Lady Byron, in the 
course of forty years after her separation.  [Edited by Ralph Gordon Noel Milbanke, Earl of 
Lovelace.]  Strictly Private.  FIRST EDITION.  Printed for the descendants of Lord & Lady 
Byron, by William Clowes & Sons.  Half title/limitation leaf;  occasional neat pencil notes & 
underlining.  Uncut in orig. pale blue boards, drab spine, paper label;  spine a little darkened 
& hinges a little weak.  A fragile copy in custom-made fold-over blue cloth box.

¶ Wise (Byron) pp111-112.  36 copies printed, of which this is number 2.  Inscribed 
on half title, ‘John C. Fox, Goring on Thames.  Given to me by Mary Countess of 
Lovelace, 14 September 1922’, and with a further inscription beneath:  ‘Given to C. 
Draper by Miss Elsie Fox 1961’.  This exceedingly scarce piece of Byroniana (Wise 
describes it as ‘hopelessly unobtainable’, noting that ‘the larger proportion’ of the 36 
printed copies were destroyed) belonged, until 1922, to Mary Caroline, Countess of 
Lovelace.  She was married to Ralph Gordon Noel Milbanke, son of William King-
Noel, 1st Earl of Lovelace, and Ada Lovelace, Lord Byron’s only legitimate daughter.  It 
was given by the Countess of Lovelace to James C. Fox, the noted Byron scholar, and 
subsequently passed to his daughter, Elsie, who in turn gave it to C. Draper in 1961.  
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BYRON, Anne Isabella Noel, Baroness Wentworth, continued

A brief letter, paper-clipped on to the leading f.e.p. advises “Christie”, i.e. C. Draper, 
that ‘as she [Elsie Fox] gave you the book some years ago it is still yours to do with it 
as you like best.’.  Draper had evidently offered to return the book to the Fox family 
following the death of Elsie, and this note from Mary Theophilus, Elsie’s sister, assures 
him the book remains his.  Milbanke’s work forms an attempt to debunk the myths 
surrounding his grandmother Lady Byron and her sister-in-law Augusta Leigh, and 
show that their relationship remained one of mutual trust and cordiality.

1887 £3,800

315.  MAYNE, Ethel Colburn.  The Life and Letters of Anne Isabella, Lady Noel Byron 
from unpublished papers  in the possession of the late Ralph, Earl of Lovelace.  With an 
introduction and epilogue by Mary, Countess of Lovelace.  2nd edn.  Constable & Co.  Half 
title, front., plates;  sl. spotted on fore edge.  Orig. light blue cloth, spine lettered in silver;  
spine faded & damp affected.
1929 £10

316.  STOWE, Harriet Beecher.  Lady Byron Vindicated:  a history of the Byron Controversy, 
from its beginning to the present time.  FIRST EDITION.  Boston:  Fields, Osgood, & Co.  
Initial ad. leaf;  prelims sl. marked.  Orig. dark green cloth;  spine a little darkened & sl. worn 
at head & tail.  Booklabel & stamp of the J.J. Worley Memorial Library.

¶ Portrait of Harriet Beecher Stowe laid on leading pastedown.
1870 £40

317.  STOWE, Harriet Beecher.  Lady Byron Vindicated.  A history of the Byron controversy 
from its beginning in 1816 to the present time.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Sampson Low, 
Son, & Marston.  Half title;  the odd spot.  Orig. blue cloth, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. darkened, 
extremities a bit rubbed.  Unitarian Sunday School Reference Library Rules pasted to leading 
pastedown, bequest label of Mrs. Helen Grundy on leading f.e.p.

¶ For a summary of Stowe’s role in the Byron Scandal see Chew pp275-283.
1870 £40

318.  (DALLAS, Enaeas Sweetland)  The Stowe-Byron Controversy:  a complete résumé of all 
that has been written and said upon the subject, ...  Together with an impartial view of the 
merits of the case.  By the editor of “Once a Week”.  FIRST EDITION.  Thomas Cooper 
& Co.  Orig. pale blue printed wrappers bound into half black calf, marbled boards, spine 
up-lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Armorial roundel of Edward Hailstone;  signatures of the 
Tillotsons, & a loosely inserted TLS (1977) to Professor Tillotson, thanking him for the loan 
of this work, from the archivist Gordon Philllips.

¶ An overview of the controversy, by the Scottish journalist and author Enaeas 
Sweetland Dallas, 1828-1879.

[1869] £65
_____

‘INEDITED WORKS’ BY LORD BYRON’S ‘SON’
319.  BYRON, George Gordon, Major.  The Inedited Works of Lord Byron, now first published 

from his letters, journals, and other manuscripts, in the possession of his son, Major George 
Gordon Byron.  New York:  G.G. Byron.  Front.  Bound with orig. teal wrappers in later half 
brown calf over marbled boards, unopened, spine lettered in gilt.  48pp.

¶ Not in BL, no copies listed on Copac;  OCLC records copies at NYPL, Yale, 
Duke, Lehigh, and American Antiquarian Society.  Not in Wise.  A collection of 
letters, some previously unpublished, and wrongly attributed poems, compiled by a 
man who claimed to be Byron’s son.   
The prospectus of the work - printed here on the back wrapper - claimed that the 
‘valuable unpublished materials, which the editor has been enabled to amass, 
in tracking the footsteps of Lord Byron through all his pilgrimages, consist of 
about one thousand letters; the Ravenna journal of the year 1822, enriched with 
copious notes by the late Sir Walter Scott; numerous unpublished poems, including 
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the suppressed portions of his printed works; and a mass of anecdotes and 
reminiscences of Lord Byron by the Countess Guiccioli, Mrs. Percy Bysshe Shelley, 
and Miss Birstowe [ ...] To that he is kindly permitted to add numerous letters 
addressed to Lord Byron by his most familiar friends.’  The same claims were made 
in an advertisement for the work in The Athanaeum Journal (1848), along with the 
reason for publishing so long after Byron’s death;  the editor was, of course, waiting 
for the parties mentioned in the letters or journals to die.  The work was banned 
from being published in the UK, and went from being published in four volumes 
(as noted in the prospectus) to being issued in monthly parts.  Only two parts in 
wrappers were ever produced, this is the first.  

1849 £1,250

BYRON’S SEAFARING GRANDFATHER
320.  BYRON, John.  Byron’s Narrative of the Loss of the Wager.  With an account of the great 

distresses suffered by himself and his companions on the coast of Patagonia from the year 
1740 till their arrival in England 1746.  Henry Leggatt & Co.  3pp cata.  Orig. dark green 
moire cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.

¶ John Byron, 1723-1786, was the poet’s grandfather and a well-known politician and 
Royal Navy officer.  His account of the HMS Wager shipwreck in May 1741 and the 
subsequent journey back to England was first published in 1768, and was reproduced in 
many later editions.

1833 £55

COLLECTED MEMENTOS
321.  NEWSTEAD ABBEY.  Collected momentos and photographs from Newstead Abbey.      

Seven small white envelopes containing fragments of organic material, stonework, or 
photographs from Byron’s ancestral home Newstead Abbey, as well as three Polaroid 
photographs of Byron’s burial place, labelled in blue ink, some dated 23-7-93.

¶ The collection includes:  ‘moss from Boatswain’s Grave’, ‘lichen from ruined arch 
(Below Byron’s dressing room window)’, ‘piece of stonework from monastic inner 
courtyard’, ‘piece of stonework from ruined arch facade’, (all from Newstead Abbey), 
four Polaroid photographs of Newstead Abbey including the facade and Byron’s 
bedroom, two Polaroid photographs of Boatswain’s grave.  
The other three photographs are of Byron’s Hucknall Torkhard Church where Byron is 
buried and depict his burial plaque, church interior and church exterior.

1993 £120
__________

BYRON PORTRAIT COPPER PLATE
322.  COPPER PLATE.  Copper Printing Plate depicting a young Lord Byron’s head and 

shoulders.  An original copper printing plate with an engraved portrait bust of Byron, 
reproduction of his signature below, bevelled edge;  more fine & faint lettering below that 
is difficult to read, some wear to plate.  Reverse stamped ‘Large, New-Street-Shoe-Lane, 
London’.  23 x 17.5cm.

¶ Based on a miniature portrait by James Holmes.
[c.1825] £380 †

THE KEY
323. (DISRAELI, Benjamin)  (Vivian Grey.)  Key to Vivian Grey.  Printed for William 

Marsh.  Half title, 3pp cata.  Sewn as issued in orig. pictorial yellow wrappers, printed 
in black;  spine splitting, sl. spotted, back wrapper creased and sl. torn.  A nice copy of a 
fragile item.

¶ Sadleir 734a.  ‘The ‘Key’ to the first two volumes taken from Star Chamber which 
was also published by William Marsh.  The pamphlet contains also a ‘review’ of, 
extracts from, and a key to the ‘Continuation’.  Chew, p.152, explains that Vivian Grey 
is Disraeli’s ‘first published estimate of Byron’.

1827 £220

BYRON



324.  FRERE, John Hookham.  The Monks and the Giants:  Prospectus and Specimen of an 
Intended National Work, by William and Robert Whistlecraft, ...  4th edn.  John Murray.  
Half title;  spotted, lacking f.e.ps.  Uncut in orig. blue boards, drab spine, remnants of paper 
label;  a little marked, spine defective.  Renier booklabel;  bookseller’s ticket: Richd Newby, 
Cambridge.  Contemp. signature of Joseph Gould on half title.

¶ Satirising Scott & Southey, but the style of the ‘specimen’ was imitated by Byron in 
Beppo:  ‘Mr. Whistlecraft has no greater admirer than myself ...’.

1821 £65

325.  (LOCKHART, John Gibson)  John Bull’s Letter to Lord Byron;  edited by Alan Lang Strout.  
Norman:  Univ. of Oklahoma Press.  Half title, plates.  Orig. maroon cloth.  Booklabel of Alex 
Bridge.  v.g. in sl. worn price-clipped d.w.

¶ Strout attributes the ‘Letter’ to the 26 year old John Gibson Lockhart, Sir Walter 
Scott’s son-in-law.  An annotated edition.

1947 £35

PERIODICALS

DALLAS DEFENDS BYRON
326.  The Morning Chronicle.  No. 13, 977.  Feb. 21, 1814.  Disbound; a few sm. holes in text.

¶ With a long letter from R.C. Dallas defending Byron against charges that he has 
‘received and pocketed large sums for his works’ following publication of The Corsair.

1814 £20

A DEFENCE OF BYRON
327.  The Morning Chronicle.  No. 13, 994.  March 12, 1814.  Disbound; a few sm. holes in text, a 

little fragile.
¶ With a long letter, signed S.H., defending Byron against attacks in The Courier.

1814 £25

ANECDOTES OF BYRON & SHELLEY
328.  John Bull.  Vol. IV, no. 44.  Nov. 1, 1824.  Disbound;  sl. marked.

¶ Long ‘exclusive’ report of ‘interesting papers’ received from the Mediterranean with 
anecdotes of Byron.

1824 £25

329.  The Scotsman, or;  Edinburgh Political and Literary Journal.  Vol. IX, no. 608.  Nov. 5, 1825.    
Disbound;  sl. worn at edges.

¶ With an anecdote of an introduction to Lord Byron.
1825 £15

330.  The Mirror.  No. 336.  October 18, 1828.  J. Limbird.  Disbound.  pp241-256.
¶ Five column segment titled ‘The Anecdote Gallery.  Lord Byron at Missolonghi’.

1828 £20

REVIEW OF MOORE’S LIFE OF BYRON
331.  The Mirror.  No. 423.  April 10, 1830.  Disbound;  sl. marked.

¶ Lengthy notice of Moore’s Life of Lord Byron and remarks on those notices by Lady 
Byron.  The writer Thomas Campbell stands firmly by Lady Byron in her account of the 
separation and Byron’s ill-treatment of her.  Taken from The New Monthly Magazine.

1830 £30

332.  The Polar Star of Entertainment and Popular Science, and universal repertorium of general 
literature: comprehending, under one unlimited arrangement, the most valuable and amusing 
articles ...  Vol. III  H. Flower.  Titlepage detached.  Disbound.  153-176pp.

¶ Containing excerpts from Thomas Moore’s Life of Lord Byron (1830).
1830 £40
_____
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SWEDISH EDITION OF THE VAMPYRE
333.  (POLIDORI, John William)  Vampyren.  af Lord Byron.  Öfversättning. Jemte en 

Översaättning fran Ryskan. Af C.S.F.  Helsingfors,  Tryckt hos J. Simelius.  Some spotting.  
Near contemp. blue paper wrappers.

¶ Not listed by Coleridge.  Polidori was a friend of Byron’s, and wrote this work over 
the same weekend that Mary Shelley began Frankenstein;  it was first published in the 
New Monthly Magazine in 1819, where it was wrongfully attributed to Byron.

1824 £750

Biography & Criticism

FROM HIS MARRIAGE TO HIS DEATH
334.  ANONYMOUS.  Byron Painted by his Compeers;  or, All about Lord Byron, from his 

Marriage to his Death, as given in the various Newspapers of his day, showing wherein the 
American novelist (Harriet Beecher Stowe) gives a truthful account, and wherein she draws 
on her own morbid imagination.  Samuel Palmer.  Orig. dark green cloth, bevelled boards, 
front board lettered in gilt within attractive gilt roundel.  v.g.

¶ Chew p.280:  with note that Harvard Library names Samuel Palmer as the compiler 
as well as the publisher.  Doris Langley Moore’s copy, with a few pencil notes by her 
on f.e.p.

1869 £150

335.  ARMSTRONG, James Leslie.  Life of Lord Byron.  Printed for the Booksellers.  William 
Walker Otley.  Front., vignette title.  Orig. wavy-grained blue-green cloth, panelled in blind, 
spine lettered & dec. in gilt;  sl. rubbed & dulled

¶ Not in Coleridge or Wise.  Copac lists one copy at BL.
1846 £65

336.  BIGLAND, Eileen.  Lord Byron.  FIRST EDITION.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, front.;  fore-
edges sl. spotted.  Orig. black cloth.  v.g in sl. marked & repaired d.w.

¶ With particular reference to Byron’s relationship with his mother.
1956 £10

337.  CHEETHAM, Simon.  Byron in Europe:  in Childe Harold’s footsteps.  FIRST EDITION.  
Wellingborough:  Equation.  Half title, plates.  Illus. on e.ps.  Orig. cream cloth.  v.g. in d.w.

¶ Part biography, part travel diary.
1988 £10

FAME & AFTER-FAME
338.  CHEW, Samuel C.  Byron in England:  his fame and after-fame.  FIRST EDITION.  John 

Murray.  Half title, front. port., bibliog., 6pp ads.  Orig. green cloth;  repaired tears at head of 
spine, traces of cellophane wraps on e.ps.  Bookplate of Doris Langley Moore and signature 
“Centenary week”, April 1924.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Chew’s meticulously researched work is an invaluable bibliographic companion 
for anyone contemplating the world of Byroniana.  He considers the whole gamut of 
Byron’s career, from ‘the morning of fame’, and the reception of his most celebrated 
works, to the decline of Byronism, and its subsequent revival.  Through a detailed 
account of the vast swathes of literature that have focussed on Byron, Chew has 
produced an important ‘history of a great writer’s fame and after-fame, of the changes 
and fluctuations in critical estimates of his achievements ...’.

1924 £60

339.  CHRISTENSEN, Jerome.  Lord Byron’s Strength:  romantic writing and commercial 
society.  Baltimore & London:  Johns Hopkins University Press.  Half title, front.;  occasional 
pencil annotations in text.  Orig. black cloth.  v.g. in d.w.
1993 £10

BYRON



CLINTON, George

340.  Memoirs of the Life and Writings of Lord Byron.  FIRST EDITION.  James Robins & 
Co.  Front. & engr. title dated 1824, 8 plates, facsim., 4pp ads;  sl. spotted.  Recently neatly 
rebacked in calf, red label;  corners rubbed, inner hinges crudely strengthened.  Contemp. gift 
inscription on leading pastedown; contemp. signatures on leading f.e.p. & engr. title.

¶ Chew p.214.  This copy has illustrations not mentioned by Chew, in the form of eight 
unsigned engraved plates;  not those executed by George Cruikshank and published 
separately.  They depict scenes from Byron’s poems, e.g. Hassan killed by the Giaour, 
and The Deformed Transformed.

1825 £110

EXTRA ILLUSTRATIONS BY GEORGE CRUIKSHANK
341.  Memoirs of the Life and Writings of Lord Byron.  (Reprinted.)  James Robins & Co.  Front. 

port., facsim.;  a few internal spots.  Contemp. half dark green morocco, spine gilt in 
compartments;  leading hinge weak & repaired with archival tape, a little rubbed.  Armorial 
bookplate of William E. Ffennell.

¶ Chew p.214.  This copy extra-illustrated with 30 separately published illustrations by 
George Cruikshank bound in to precede text.

1826 £120

342.  Memoirs of the Life and Writings of Lord Byron.  (Reprinted.)  James Robins & Co.  Front., 
engr. title dated 1824, plates;  some browning & staining, marks in text.  Contemp. black 
straight-grained morocco, dec. spine, dark green labels;  sl. rubbed.  Signed ‘W.B. 1831’, 
Renier & earlier booklabels.

¶ Chew p.214.  A late issue, with eight unsigned engraved plates.
1828 £80
_____

343.  COLTON, Charles Caleb.  Lacon:  or, Many things in few words;  addressed to those who 
think.  New edn.  2 vols.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown, & Green.  1825.  WITH:  
Remarks on the Talents of Lord Byron, and the Tendencies of Don Juan.  [1820].  WITH:  The 
Conflagration of Moscow:  a poem.  [1822].   4 vols in 1 in contemp. half red sheep, lettered 
in gilt, marbled boards;  hinges & corners rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Joseph Jones.

¶ See Chew p.30 & p.365 for Remarks on Lord Byron;  Elkin Mathews 330.  
Possibly a publisher binding.  Remarks & The Conflagration of Moscow were 
both separately issued, but here have been bound in without titlepages, and 
retaining their original pagination.  Remarks was first published in 1819, but this 
is the re-set version, with additional poems, from 1820.  The Conflagration was 
first published in 10 pages in 1816;  this is the revised and extended version, in 
viii + 30pp, which first appeared in 1817 and was re-issued in 1822.  See also 
items 575-578.

1825/1820/1822 £75

344.  COOTE, Stephen.  Byron:  the making of a myth.  FIRST EDITION.  The Bodley Head.  
Half title, front., illus.;  last few pages sl. damp affected.   Orig. black cloth;  following board 
& d.w. damp affected.
1988 £10

DALLAS, Robert Charles
See also items 293 & 326.

ORIGINAL BOARDS
345.  Recollections of the Life of Lord Byron, from the Year 1808 to the end of 1814;  exhibiting 

his early character and opinions, detailing the progress of his literary career, and including 
various unpublished passages of his works.  Taken from authentic documents.  By the late 
R.C. Dallas.  FIRST EDITION.  Printed for Charles Knight.  Half title, facsim. front.;  a 
few internal spots.   Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper label;  spine chipped at head, label sl. 
wormed, corners bumped.  Booklabels of Alastair Forbes & Alex Bridge. 

BYRON



DALLAS, Robert Charles, continued

¶ Chew pp209-211.  Dallas, an early friend of Byron, compiled a biography in 1819 
using Byron’s letters written to Dallas, but was prevented from publishing the book after 
Byron’s death by an injunction.  Dallas died soon after Byron, and his son revised the text.

1824 £280

ORIGINAL BOARDS
346.  Recollections of the Life of Lord Byron, from the Year 1808 to the end of 1814;  ...  FIRST 

EDITION.  Printed for Charles Knight.  Half title, 4pp ads (Nov. 1824);  lacking facsim. front.  
Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper label sl. chipped;  spine carefully repaired, boards marked.  
Initial blank & titlepage signed ‘No. 32.  John Dixon, 1837’.  Although lacking front., still a 
nice clean copy as issued.
1824 £85

347.  Recollections of the Life of Lord Byron, from the Year 1808 to the end of 1814;  ...  FIRST 
AMERICAN EDITION.  Philadelphia: A. Small, H.C. Carey & I. Lea.  Spotted.  Sl. later three-
quarters olive green morocco, spine gilt in compartments;  spine faded to brown.  t.e.g.  v.g.
1825 £225
_____

348.  EDGCUMBE, Charles.  Byron:  the last phase.  John Murray.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. 
green cloth, blocked in red & gilt;  spine sl. faded & v. sl. rubbed.  Label of the Times Book 
Club on following pastedown.  t.e.g.

¶ Chew p.339.
1909 £15

349.  EDSCHMID, Kasimir.  Lord Byron:  the story of a passion.  Translated by Eveline Bennett.  
FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Humphrey Toulman.  Half title;  sl. spotted on fore-edge.  Orig. 
pale yellow cloth, spine lettered in dark blue;  a little darkened.

¶ Translated from the German, Lord Byron. Roman einer Leidenschaft, first published 
in 1929.  Kasimir Edschmid, 1890-1966, was a German novelist associated with the 
Expressionist movement.

1930 £10

350.  FIRST EDITION CLUB.  Bibliographical Catalogue of First Editions, Proof Copies & 
Manuscripts of Books by Lord Byron.   Exhibited at the fourth exhibition held by the First 
Edition Club, January 1925.   Printed for the First Edition Club (at the Curwen Press.)  Half 
title, limitation leaf.  Uncut in orig. black cloth;  a little rubbed, traces of cellophane on 
e.ps.   t.e.g.

¶ Limited to 500 copies;  this one out of series.  Edited by A.J.A. Symons.  Doris 
Langley Moore’s copy.

1925 £20

351.  GALT, John.  The Life of Lord Byron.  FIRST EDITION.  Henry Colburn & Richard 
Bentley.  (The National Library, no. 1.)  2pp ads preceding series title, engr. front. & title, 
plate;  sl. spotted.  Orig. glazed purple cloth faded to brown, black labels;  marked & rubbed.  
Renier booklabel.  A good sound copy.

¶ With additional series title as vol. I in the National Library.
1830 £125

352.  GALT, John.  The Life of Lord Byron.  4th edn.  Henry Colburn & Richard Bentley.  Engr. 
front. & title;  plates sl. browned.  Orig. brown glazed cloth, black label lettered in gilt;  
recased, cloth sl. lifting in places, label worn affecting text

¶ Preface to the 3rd edition included, indicating improvements, discounting the notion 
that this is an abridgment of Moore, and threatening his critics:  ‘perhaps in the course 
of a week or two, they may feel his hooves or hoffs and his teeth’.

1830 £85
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353.  GRAY, Austin Kayingham.  Teresa:  the story of Byron’s last mistress.  FIRST EDITION.  
George G. Harrap.  Half title, plates, bibliog.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  sl. rubbed.

¶ The story of Teresa, Countess Guiccioli, ‘the last and most persistent innamorata of Byron’.
1948 £10

354.  GREBANIER, Bernard.  The Uninhibited Byron:  an account of his sexual confusion.  FIRST 
ENGLISH EDITION.  Peter Owen.  Half title, illus.  Orig. black cloth.  v.g. in sl. marked d.w.

¶ ‘The first frank study of Byron’s sex-life, illuminating the torments and conflict of the 
poet.’  Reprinting Don Leon, attributed to Byron’s friend George Colman.

1971 £15

355.  GUICCIOLI, Countess Teresa.  My Recollections of Lord Byron, and those of eye-
witnesses of his life.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  New York:  Harper & Bros.  Front. 
port.  Tape reside on leading & following f.e.ps  Orig. brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. 
rubbed.  Small catalogue entry pasted to leading f.e.p.

¶ The Countess was Byron’s mistress in Italy.  This copy belonged to Byron scholar 
Gwen Beaumont, one leaf of her notes is loosely inserted.

1869 £65
BYRON’S HALF-SISTER

356.  GUNN, Peter.  My Dearest Augusta:  a biography of the Honourable Augusta Leigh, Lord 
Byron’s half-sister.  FIRST EDITION.  Bodley Head.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. brown 
cloth.  v.g. in sl. worn d.w.

¶ The first ‘full-length portrait’ of Augusta Leigh.
1968 £10

BYRON AND THE THEATRE
357.  HOWELL, Margaret J.  Byron Tonight:  a poet’s plays on the nineteenth century stage.  

FIRST EDITION.  Windlesham, Surrey:  Springwood Books.  Half title, plates, bibliog.  Orig. 
red cloth.  Near FINE in price-clipped d.w.
1982 £15

‘INGENIOUSLY DISORDERLY’
358.  (ILEY, Matthew)  The Life, Writings, Opinions, and Times of ... Lord Byron, including, in 

its most extensive biography, anecdotes, and memoirs of the lives of the most eminent and 
eccentric, public and noble characters and courtiers of the present polished and enlightened 
age and court of King George the Fourth.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Matthew Iley.  Front. 
port. vols I & II, folding front. vol. III;  fronts browned & rather spotted.  Contemp. half calf, 
gilt spines, dark green & maroon leather labels;  a little rubbed.  Renier booklabels;  contemp. 
signatures of E. Dixon.  An attractive set in contemporary binding.

¶ Chew pp212-213.  An overwhelmingly favourable and ‘enormously long work ... put 
together in an ingeniously disorderly fashion’.  Contains the first printing of Byron’s 
prose satire on the Congress of Vienna.

1825 £280

359.  JEAFFRESON, John Cordy.  The Real Lord Byron:  new views on the poet’s life.  FIRST 
EDITION.  2 vols.  Hurst & Blackett.  Half titles, 16pp ads vol. II.  Orig. brown cloth, 
panelled in blind spines lettered in gilt;  heads & tails of spines sl. bumped, hinges weak.  

¶ Chew pp313-314:  ‘few writers have more cruelly misrepresented Byron than has 
Jeaffreson’.

1883 £60

360.  (KILGOUR, Alexander)  Anecdotes of Lord Byron, from authentic sources;  with remarks 
illustrative of his connection with the principal literary characters of the present day.  FIRST 
EDITION.  12mo.  Knight & Lacey.  Half title, front. port.;  a little spotted, very small hole in 
following f.e.p.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, later paper label;  expertly rebacked.  Ownership 
inscription of Williamson Piele, Whitehaven, 1826, on leading f.e.p.  A nice copy.

¶ Chew p.214:  ‘[this] huge compilation ... was used by Thomas Moore in the 
preparation of his biography of Byron’.

1825 £400

BYRON



A VIRULENT ATTACK
361.  (LE BAS, Charles Webb)  Review of the Life and Character of Lord Byron.  Extracted from 

the British Critic for April, 1831.  Printed for J.G. & F. Rivington.  Orig. drab wrappers;  sl. 
chipped, corners creased.  A good-plus copy as originally issued.

¶ Chew p.227:  ‘One of the most virulent attacks on Byron that I have read ...  The 
works of Lord Byron are so much in the hands of almost every class of society, that it 
is highly important to point out his true principles and character.  While his writings 
tend to render vice more attractive ... it is well that the young should see it exhibited in 
himself, under its true features of wretchedness and deformity.’

1833 £220

362.  LEIGH, Elizabeth Medora.  Medora Leigh;  a history and autobiography.  Edited by Charles 
Mackay.  With an introduction, and a commentary on the charges brought against Lord Byron 
by Mrs. Beecher Stowe.  Richard Bentley.  Half title;  sl. spotted.  Orig. orange cloth;  spine 
affected by damp, leading inner hinge cracked.  Booksellers ticket, Rice of Mount St.  A 
sound copy only.

¶ A deconstruction of Lady Byron’s allegations as related by Harriet Beecher Stowe;  
‘entirely gratuitous and unauthorised’.

1869 £40

WITH ANGRY ANNOTATIONS
363.  LOVELACE, Ralph Milbanke, Earl of.  Astarte:  a fragment of truth concerning George 

Gordon Byron, sixth Lord Byron, recorded by his grandson.  New edition, with many 
additional letters, edited by Mary Countess of Lovelace.  Christophers.  Half title, front., 
plates.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. bumped, spine faded to brown & a bit worn at head, hinges 
starting but sound.  Book label of John Johnson on leading pastedown, with ink ownership 
inscription of ‘H.S. Lockew’ above.  Some contemp. marks & annotations throughout in 
pencil in ink.

¶ First published in 1905.  The annotator had some strong opinions, writing marginal 
notes including: ‘bitch for sensation’, ‘odious man’, ‘mad bitch’, ‘a waster’, ‘prig of 
first water’, ‘all silly bitchery’, ‘these women so damned fertile’, and more.

1921 £45

364.  MASSIE, Allan.  Byron’s Travels.  FIRST EDITION.  Sidgwick & Jackson.  Half title, 
plates.  Orig. black cloth.  v.g. in d.w.

¶ A handsomely produced, fully illustrated memoir, that considers the time Byron spent 
on the continent, ‘two-thirds of his adult life’.

1988 £10

365.  MAUROIS, André.  Byron.  Vol. I 158th edn, vol. II 141st edn.  2 vols.  Paris:  Bernard 
Grasset.  Half titles;  vol. II sl. browned.   Orig. cream wrappers, blocked in black & red;  v. 
sl. marked.  v.g.
1930 £10

366.  MAUROIS, André.  Byron:  translated by Hamish Miles.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
Jonathan Cape.  Half title, front. port., plates;  f.e.ps sl. marked.  Orig. maroon cloth.
1930 £15

367.  NICHOL, John.  Byron.  Macmillan & Co.  (English Men of Letters.)  Half title, 4pp ads.  
Orig. light blue cloth;  faded, sl. rubbed.
1936 £5

368.  NICOLE, Christopher.   The Secret Memoirs of Lord Byron.  FIRST EDITION.  Michael 
Joseph.  Half title.  Orig. brown cloth.  v.g. in d.w.

¶ The supposed memoirs of Lord Byron, thought to have been burned after his death for 
their scandalous content, and rediscovered in Greece by Christopher Nicole.

1978 £10
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369.  NORMINGTON, Susan.  Byron and his Children.  FIRST EDITION.  Alan Sutton.  Half 
title, plates, bibliog.  Orig. black cloth.  Near FINE in d.w.

¶ This book discusses the relationship between Byron and his children:  ‘his three 
bastards - one born while he was still at school - his only legitimate child, Ada, and 
Medora Leigh who claimed to be his child through an incestuous act with his half 
sister Augusta’.

1995 £10

370.  PEATTIE, Antony.  The Private Life of Lord Byron.  FIRST EDITION.  Unbound.  Half 
title, illus. throughout in colour & b&w.  Orig. scarlet cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  MINT 
in d.w.

¶ A new study of Byron, focusing on his ‘anorexia heroica’ and other ‘neglected or 
misunderstood aspects of his private life’.

2019 £35

371.  PICHOT, Amédée.  Essai sur la Vie, le Caractère et la Génie de Lord Byron.  Paris:  
L’Advocate, Libraire;  ... Delangle Frères.  Half title, vignette title (1827), printed title;  sl. 
browning & damp marking.  Contemp. full mottled calf, gilt spine;  rather rubbed.  Later 
booklabel.  A good sound copy.

¶ Pichot’s biography first appeared in 1823.
1830 £45

372.  QUENNELL, Peter.  Byron in Italy.  Collins.  (St. James’s library, no. 8.)  Half title, front. 
port.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  rear board outer edge bumped.  In sl. torn price-clipped d.w.

¶ First published by Collins in 1941.
1951 £10

373.  RAYMOND, Dora Neill.  The Political Career of Lord Byron.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
George Allen & Unwin.  Orig. red cloth;  spine sl. faded.  Booklabel of David A. Lyttleton.

¶ From the library of Doris Langley Moore.  First published in New York by H. 
Holt, 1924.

[1925] £30

374.  RUTHERFORD, Andrew.  Byron:  a critical study.  Edinburgh & London:  Oliver & Boyd.  
Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth;  boards sl. warped, otherwise v.g. in sl. torn d.w.
1961 £10

375.  TRELAWNY, Edward John.  Adventures of a Younger Son.  New edn with an introduction 
by Edward Garnett.  T. Fisher Unwin.  (Adventure series, vol. I.)  Half title, front. & plates.  
Orig. red printed cloth;  dulled, minor damp marks, sl. worming inner margin of upper board 
through half title.  Bookplates of E.G. Thomson.

¶ Trelawny was a friend of Lord Byron and the two famously travelled together to 
Greece to fight in the War of Independence.  There are numerous references to Byron in 
this work, which was first published anonymously in 1831.

1890 £30

376.  TRELAWNY, Edward John.  Records of Shelley, Byron, and the author.  New edn.  
Pickering & Chatto.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. dark blue cloth, paper label sl. rubbed;  
following board sl. marked.  Booklabel of Alex Bridge.
1887 £65

377.  TRUEBLOOD, Paul Graham, ed.  Byron’s Political and Cultural Influence in Nineteenth-
Century Europe:  a symposium.  New Jersey:  Humanities Press.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. 
black cloth.  v.g. in sl. torn d.w.

¶ The contributors are leading Byronists ‘from England, France, Germany, Greece, Italy, 
Poland, Portugal, Russia, Spain and Switzerland’.

1981 £10
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378. WEST, Paul.  Byron and the Spoiler’s Art.  FIRST EDITION.  Chatto & Windus.  Half 
title, bibliog.  Orig. light blue cloth;  damp-mottled.  In sl. worn & chipped price-
clipped d.w.

¶ West attempts to portray Byron as a sensitive and beleaguered soul, whose poetry, 
though condemned by some as derisory and cruel, was in fact a manifestation of his 
insecurities, and an artistic attempt to shield himself from criticism:  ‘fearful of derision, 
he derided first’.

1960 £10

CAMPBELL, Thomas, 1777-1844
Glasgow-born Campbell was the youngest of 11 children.  His father was a successful 
tobacco trader who divided his time between Scotland and Virginia, but by the time Thomas 
was born the business was collapsing in consequence of the American Revolutionary War.  
Campbell achieved his first notable success with the publication of The Pleasures of Hope 
in 1799;  an heroic poem based on the downfall of Poland.  It was followed by a number of 
enormously well-received patriotic songs and ballads, which briefly elevated Campbell into 
one of the most popular writers of his day.  Gertrude of Wyoming, a tragic poem based 
on the sacking of a British settlement in the New World at the hands of Native American 
tribesmen, proved the most lasting work of his later career.  In the 1820s he was a central 
figure in the founding of the University of London.

PLEASURES OF HOPE
379.  The Pleasures of Hope, with other poems.  8th edn.  Edinburgh:  printed for Mundell & Son;  

& for Longman &c., London.  Part I fly title bound as half title, 4 plates by Burney with some 
off-setting.  Full scarlet morocco, gilt spine, borders & dentelles;  spine & hinges a little 
rubbed.  a.e.g.
1805 £25

380.  The Pleasures of Hope, with other poems.  Edinburgh:  Mundell, Doig, & Stevenson;  & 
Longman, &c., London.  Front. & 3 plates by Burney, final ad. leaf;  sl. browning.  Gift 
inscription on dedication leaf, ‘Eliza Adams, gift of Mrs Shirley, July 1812’.  Later marbled 
wrappers.  v.g.
1808 £20

381.  The Pleasures of Hope, with other poems.  Edinburgh:  Mundell, Doig, & Stevenson;  & 
Longman, &c., London.  Plates dated 1808.  Contemp. full mottled calf, gilt spine, borders 
& dentelles, black label;  rubbed, hinges worn but holding.  Inscription to ‘Ellen Carlyle - the 
gift of her Aunt Bowes - August 2nd 1813’.
1810 £20

382.  ... (& BLOOMFIELD, Robert).  The Pleasures of Hope, with other poems.  Edinburgh:  
printed for Mundell, Doig, & Stevenson, &c.  Plates dated 1808;  sl. closely cropped affecting 
marginal letters in one or two places.  BOUND WITH:  The Farmer’s Boy, a rural poem.  
By Robert Bloomfield.  New edn.  London:  Thomas Colmer.  1827.  2 works in 1 vol. in 
contemp. half maroon sheep, spine ruled & with devices in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Contemp. 
ownership details on titlepage of The Pleasures of Hope.
1810/1827 £30

383.  The Pleasures of Hope, with other poems.  New edn.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown, 
& Green.  Engr. title & plates (all dated 1820), printed title (1825).  Contemp. full calf, 
elaborately tooled in gilt, black morocco label;  a little rubbed.  Neat signature of Margaret 
Knight, August 1828, on verso of titlepage;  later signature of S.W. Kenna on initial blank.  
An attractive copy.

¶ Bookseller’s ticket:  ‘Fords, late Barratts Library, Bond Street, Bath’.
1825 £35
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GERTRUDE OF WYOMING
384.  Gertrude of Wyoming:  a Pennsylvanian tale.  And other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  

Longman, Hurst, Rees, & Orme.  Errata slip preceding fly title, 16pp cata. ( ‘Modern 
Publications & New Editions’, Dec. 1 1808, uncut 8vo sheets bound in 4to).  Uncut in 
later drab boards, paper spine label;  ink marks to verso of titlepage.  A very nice copy of 
Campbell’s runaway success.

¶ In 134pp.  The background for the poem is the Battle of Wyoming, which took place 
in 1778 during the American War of Independence.  William Hazlitt, writing in Select 
British Poets, praised it as Campbell’s best work, declaring ‘[it] strikes at the heart of 
nature, and has passages of extreme interest, with an air of tenderness and sweetness 
over the whole, like the breath of flowers’.

1809 £120

ORIGINAL BOARDS
385.  Gertrude of Wyoming, and other poems.  2nd edn.  (2 vols.)  Longman, Hurst, Rees, & Orme;  

...  Contents leaf at end of vol. II.  2 vols in 1 uncut in orig. pale blue boards, paper label;  
edges marked & a little worn, spine cracked & chipped at head & tail, but overall a decent 
copy as originally issued.

¶ 12mo, in 131 & 124pp.  Two volumes bound together as issued, separately paginated.  
These would have originally been published as two separate volumes, but have here 
been bound together as a remainder issue, omitting the titlepages stating:  Poems, in two 
volumes.  Containing Gertrude of Wyoming, and miscellaneous pieces.  Consequently, 
there is no indication on the titlepage of volume I that it is the first of two, but ‘End of 
Vol. I’ is printed at the foot of p.131.  The unnecessary preliminary leaves were omitted 
from Volume II;  it therefore commences with a fly title, ‘Lochiel’s Warning’, and the 
text commences on p(7).

1810 £35

386.  Gertrude of Wyoming, and other poems.  5th edn.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown.  
Engr. front.  Contemp. full mottled calf, gilt spine & borders;  rubbed, leather spine label split 
& neatly repaired.  Gift inscription on recto of front., 1815.
1814 £35

387.  Gertrude of Wyoming, and other poems.  6th edn.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown.  
Front. & three plates;  name cut from head of title, sl. foxed.  Contemp. full maroon calf, gilt 
spine, floral borders & dentelles;  following hinge split at tail, but still an attractive copy.
1816 £33

388.  Gertrude of Wyoming, and other poems.  8th edn.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown.  
Engr. title (1822) & printed title (1821), plates;  half title removed.  Sl. later full dark pink 
calf, gilt spine, borders & dentelles, black leather label.  Spine sl. faded but still a v.g. 
attractive copy.

¶ In 160pp.
1821 £35

SPECIMENS OF THE POETS
389.  Specimens of the British Poets;  with biographical and critical notices, and an essay on 

English poetry.  FIRST EDITION.  7 vols.  John Murray.  Sl. later half tan calf, spines gilt in 
compartments, red & green morocco labels, marbled boards, edges & e.ps;  v. sl. rubbing to 
extremities.   A v.g. attractive set.

¶ The first volume of this splendid work is formed of an extended essay on English 
poetry, from the time of the Norman Conquest ( ‘a great inundation’ upon the English 
language), to the poets of the early 18th century.  Of the poets ‘in succession to 
Alexander Pope’ (d.1744), the author has spoken ‘in their respective biographies’.  
The volumes are arranged chronologically, and include specimens of the works and 
biographical information on more than 250 poets, from Chaucer, Marlowe, Shakespeare 
and Raleigh, through to Burns, Cowper, and Erasmus Darwin.

1819 £420
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390.  Specimens of the British Poets.  With biographical and critical notices, and an essay on 
English poetry.  New edn.  John Murray.  Half title, engr. front. & title (1841), printed title 
(1845), text in two columns.  Uncut in orig. green cloth, dec. & lettered in gilt;  neat minor 
repairs to inner hinges.  Ownership stamp of Mary M. Hinds with unusual stamped coat of 
arms on leading pastedown.  v.g.

¶ Chronologically arranged from 1400-1805.
1845 £50

THEODRIC
391.  Theodric;  a domestic tale;  and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, 

Orme, Brown, & Green.  Half title with text almost entirely rubbed away;  some spotting in 
text.  Leading f.e.p. adhesing to pastedown.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper label rubbed;  
spine cracked with some old repairs.  Booklabel of C. Arthur Vansittart of the Pontifical 
Zouaves.  A good sound copy.

¶ This book once belonged to Clement Arthur Vansittart, 1849-1930, who was an officer 
in the Pontifical Zouaves, an army made up largely of international volunteers for the 
defence of the Papal States.  It was disbanded in 1870, upon the unification of Italy.

1824 £30

392.  Theodric;  a domestic tale;  and other poems.  2nd edn.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown, 
& Green.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper label chipped;  sl. wear to spine & 
corners.  A good-plus copy.
1824 £35

393.  Frederick the Great and his Times.  Edited, with an introduction, by Thomas Campbell.  
FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  2 vols.  Philadelphia:  Lea & Blanchard.  Occasional light 
spotting.  Orig. vertical-grained blue-green cloth, spines lettered in gilt;  v. sl. rubbing.  v.g.

¶ Despite the author’s ‘desires to publish them anonymously’, these volumes are 
often attributed to Frederic Shoberl, while in some places Campbell is listed as the 
sole author.  Campbell certainly wrote the Preface, which is signed by him, London, 
November, 1841.  This American edition is apparently the first, as the London four-
volume London edition is dated 1842-43.

1842 £35
WORKS

394.  The Poetical Works.  New edn.  2 vols.  Henry Colburn & Richard Bentley.  Occasional light 
spotting.  Orig. olive green vertical-grained cloth, paper spine labels;  spines uniformly faded 
to tan.  Contemp. initials ‘J.B.’ on each f.e.p.  v.g.
1832 £75

395.  The Poetical Works.  New edn.  Edward Moxon.  Half title, front. port.  Contemp. half dark 
green calf, spine with raised gilt bands, brown leather label;  hinges v. sl. rubbed.  Signature 
of M.W. Walker, 1860 on titlepage.  An attractive little copy.

¶ In 260pp.
1857 £35

GILBERT ILLUSTRATIONS
396.  The Poetical Works.  New edn, with illustrations by John Gilbert.  Routledge, Warne, & 

Routledge.  Half title, front. port., plates.  Orig. morocco-grained red cloth, bevelled boards, 
heavily embossed & dec. in gilt;  sl. dulled.  Gift inscription, ‘Miss Schroeder from M. 
Grieve, Xmas 1864’, on leading f.e.p.  a.e.g.  A nice copy in attractive gift binding.

¶ In 260pp.
1864 £35

WITH LIFE BY ALLINGHAM
397.  The Poetical Works.  Edited by his nephew-in-law, W. Alfred Hill.  With a sketch of his life by 

William Allingham.  George Bell & Sons.  Front. port.  Contemp. full olive brown morocco 
by Maclehose of Glasgow;  extremities v. sl. rubbed.  a.e.g.  A v.g. copy.

¶ The first edition to include Allingham’s biographical sketch.
1875 £120
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REMINISCENCES
398.  REDDING, Cyrus.  Literary Reminiscences and Memoirs of Thomas Campbell.  FIRST 

EDITION.  2 vols.  Charles J. Skeet.  Front. port. in vol. I after J.A. Vinter (sl. damp stained 
in inner margin).  Orig. black cloth dec. with cream polkadots, spines lettered in gilt;  spines 
sl. dulled, inner hinges sl. cracking.  Booklabels of Samuel Allen.  A good-plus copy in 
unusual binding.

¶ The attractive cloth was almost certainly old Bentley’s stock.  ‘... [An] aid in recording 
some remembrances of one of our best poets, during an interval of time when he was at 
the height of his reputation ...’

1860 £110

HANDSOME PORTRAIT
399.  LAWRENCE, Thomas.  Thomas Campbell Esqr.  Portrait of the Author of “The Pleasures 

of Hope,” “Gertrude of Wyoming” &c. &c. &c.  Approx. 24 x 19cm.  Close-trimmed around 
plate mark.  A handsome engraving on stone of Campbell as a young man, after the portrait by 
Thomas Lawrence.  Neatly written in ink at the bottom left corner ‘Thos. Lawrence R A’, not 
touching image.  An attractive portrait.

¶ The original painting c.1820 is kept, though at present not displayed, at the National 
Portrait Gallery, London.

[c.1821?] £20

CLARE, John, 1754-1832
Known as the ‘Northamptonshire Peasant Poet’, Clare was a poet in the vein of Bloomfield 
and Burns, using his experiences of rural life and customs as the inspiration for his verse.  
He attended school until the age of twelve, and then worked as an agricultural labourer, 
a potboy at a local inn, a gardener, and a lime burner.  He began writing poetry in an 
attempt to earn enough money to prevent his impoverished family being evicted from 
their home.  His first published collection, Poems Descriptive of Rural Life and Scenery, 
1820, garnered immediate success, and was followed by several more works illustrative of 
his native county.  Never able to unify his literary and rural lives, Clare’s mental health 
declined in tandem with his fall in popularity.  He was eventually declared insane and spent 
the last twenty years of his life in Northampton General Asylum, where he continued to 
write including one of his most enduring poems ‘I Am’.

POEMS OF RURAL LIFE
400.  Poems descriptive of Rural Life and Scenery.  FIRST EDITION.  Taylor & Hessey;  & E. 

Drury, Stamford.  Six-line errata slip following contents leaf;  sl. spotting & two small tears to 
near margin of titlepage.  Expertly & sympathetically rebound in half tan calf, vellum-tipped 
corners, spine ruled in gilt, maroon leather label.  v.g.

¶ Bound without half title and advertisements.
1820 £1,200

WITH THE VILLAGE MINSTREL
401.  Poems descriptive of Rural Life and Scenery.  FIRST EDITION.  Taylor & Hessey.  1820.  

Bound without half title or errata slip & lacking fly title to glossary (p.217/218);  small 
marginal tear in pp93-96 not affecting text.  WITH:  The Village Minstrel, and other poems.  
FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  1821.  Half titles, front. port. vol. I.  3 vols in 1 in contemp. half 
calf, spine ruled in gilt, black leather label;  rather rubbed, spine chipped at tail.
1820/1821 £600

WITH THE RURAL MUSE
402.  Poems descriptive of Rural Life and Scenery.  4th edn.  Taylor & Hessey & E. Drury, Stamford.  

Half title.  WITH:  The Rural Muse, Poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Whittaker & Co.  1835.  Front. 
& engr. title.  2 vols in 1 in contemp. half black calf, spine with raised gilt bands;  a little rubbed.  
Bookseller’s ticket:  E. Paul, practical bookbinder ... Southampton.  A nice copy.

¶ Poems with a 4pp glossary of rural terms.
1821/1835 £650

CAMPBELL



FIRST EDITION, ORIGINAL BOARDS
403.  The Village Minstrel, and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Taylor & Hessey;  & E. 

Drury, Stamford.  Half titles, front. vol. I, 4pp following ads in each vol.;  sl. spotted.  Uncut 
in orig. blue boards, extremely well rebacked with later drab spines, later replacement spine 
labels;  corners & edges sl. worn, but overall a very nice copy.

¶ Colbeck p.137.
1821 £650

RURAL MUSE:  ORIGINAL CLOTH, LABELS
404.  The Rural Muse, poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Whittaker & Co.  Front. & vignette title, final 

ad. leaf.  Orig. dark green floral-patterned cloth, paper label;  tiny hole in cloth in upper right 
corner of front board, following board very lightly spotted.  Signature of Mrs E. Booth, 1836, 
on leading f.e.p.  A v.g. copy.

¶ Dedicated to Earl Fitzwilliam.  With a short preface in which the author claims the 
poems ‘were written to please my own mind’, although he adds ‘it will be a most 
gratifying addition to find that my own friends are as warm as usual’.

1835 £850

SHEPHERD’S CALENDAR
405.  The Shepherd’s Calendar.  Illustrated by John Lawrence.  4to.  Paradine.  Illus. with tipped-

in wood-engravings on Japanese hand-made paper, loosely inserted (as issued) 4pp glossary.  
Illus. on e.ps.  Orig. pale blue-green boards, green cloth spine, lettered in gilt.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ An attractive production, number 175 of an edition limited to 500 copies.  Signed on 
limitation leaf by the artist, and by the printer John Randall.

1978 £285

406.  The Hue & Cry:  a tale of the time.  Edited by Eric Robinson.  4to.  Market Drayton:  Tern 
Press.  Half title, front. & vignette title, illus. with hand-coloured etchings throughout.  
Attractively bound in pictorial cloth over boards, paper labels.  v.g.

¶ With signed limitation leaf at the end, showing this to be no. 13 of 125 copies.  
Illustrated, printed & bound by Nicholas & Mary Parry.

[1990] £125

407.  The Morning Wind.  With an introduction by Robert Blythe.  Selected & illustrated by 
Nicholas Parry.  4to.  Market Drayton:  Tern Press.  Half title, front., illus. with full-page 
coloured etchings.  Attractively bound in blue & green patterned cloth over boards, paper 
labels.  v.g.

¶ With signed limitation leaf at the end, showing this to be no. 27 of 40 copies.
[2006] £125

COMPLETE POEMS AND LETTERS
408.  Clarendon Edition of the Poems and Letters of John Clare.  Ten volumes.  Oxford:  Clarendon 

Press.  Series titles.  Orig. blue cloth, spines lettered in gilt.  Some vols inscribed by the 
editors.  v.g.

¶ Ten companion volumes, forming the collected poetical works of John Clare, as 
well as his correspondence.  A gargantuan undertaking, reprinting all known examples 
and variations of Clare’s works, using original editions and manuscripts from the 
Northampton Public Library and the Peterborough Museum and Art Gallery (the two 
major Clare collections), as well as numerous other sources.
I.   The Early Poems of John Clare, 1804-1822.  Two volumes.  Edited by Eric 

Robinson and David Powell.  1989.
II.   John Clare:  Poems of the Middle Period, 1822-1837.  Five Volumes.  Edited by 

Eric Robinson and David Powell and P.M.S. Dawson.  1996-2003.
III.   The Later Poems of John Clare, 1837-1864.  Two volumes.  Edited by Eric 

Robinson and David Powell.  1985 (reprinted).
IV.   The Letters of John Clare.  Edited by Mark Storey.  1985.

1985-2003 £1,200

CLARE



400



408405

403 404



409.  Poems by John Clare.  FIRST EDITION.  Rugby:  George E. Over.  Half title.  Untrimmed 
in orig. blue boards, lettered in dark blue;  spine sl. faded.  Bookplate of Leonard Clark.  A 
nice copy.

¶ Selected and introduced by Norman Gale, with a bibliography by C. Ernest Smith.
1901 £85

410.  Poems by John Clare.  Edited with an introduction by Arthur Symons.  FIRST EDITION.  
Henry Frowde.  4pp following ads.  Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt.
1908 £20

411.  Poems by John Clare.  Edited with an introduction by Arthur Symons.  FIRST EDITION.  
Henry Frowde.  Orig. green cloth, blocked & lettered in gilt.  Bookplate on leading f.e.p. & 
name tip-exed from leading f.e.p.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ A slight binding variant, with sextuple-ruled gilt borders on front board, and top edge 
gilt.  Without ads.

1908 £25

412.  Madrigals & Chronicles, being newly found poems written by John Clare.  Edited with 
a preface and commentary by Edmund Blunden.  The Beaumont Press.  Limitation leaf 
preceding half title, vignette titlepage printed in dark brown & green, illus. with three portraits 
& five engravings by Randolph Schwabe.  Untrimmed in orig. pale pink & green floral-
patterned boards, cream buckram spine, lettered in gilt.  v.g.

¶ No. 217 of 310 copies on hand-made paper.  A handsome volume of previously 
unpublished poems, printed from manuscripts discovered in the Clare collection at the 
Peterborough Museum.  Largely pastoral poems, arranged into five sections, each with 
a beautiful woodcut illustration by the British painter and etcher Randolph Schwabe, 
1885-1948.  He also designed the floral boards.

1924 £110

413.  Poems of John Clare’s Madness.  Edited with an introduction by Geoffrey Grigson.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Routledge & Kegan Paul.  Half title, front. port., plates.  E.ps sl. spotted.  Orig. 
light blue cloth, spine lettered in black.  v.g. in price-clipped & sl. worn d.w.

¶ ‘ ... a generous selection from all that Clare wrote between his first mental collapse 
and his death in 1864’.

1949 £20

414.  The Later Poems of John Clare.  Edited by Eric Robinson and Geoffrey Summerfield.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Manchester University Press.  Half title, front. port., plates.  Orig. dark blue cloth, 
spine lettered in gilt.  Name erased from leading pastedown.  v.g. in d.w.
1964 £20

HAND-COLOURED ETCHINGS
415.  Verses For His Children.  Tales & other trifles in verse for the amusement of young minds 

chiefly written for & related to the author’s own children when under ten years old.  Edited by 
Eric Robinson.  Decorated by Nicholas Parry.  4to.  Market Drayton:  Tern Press.  Half title, 
vignette title, illus. with hand-coloured ‘relief etchings’ throughout.  Attractively bound in 
black & white floral cloth over boards, paper labels.  v.g.

¶ With signed limitation leaf at the end, showing this to be no. 4 of 150 copies.
[1993] £150

416.  Verses For His Children.  Tales & other trifles in verse for the amusement of young minds 
chiefly written for & related to the author’s own children when under ten years old.  Edited 
by Eric Robinson.  Decorated by Nicholas Parry.  4to.  Market Drayton:  Tern Press.  Half 
title, vignette title, illus. with ‘relief etchings’ throughout.  Attractively bound in pale green & 
brown floral cloth over boards, paper labels.  v.g.

¶ With signed limitation leaf at the end, showing this to be no. 71 of 150 copies.
[1993] £120

CLARE



417.  John Clare’s Proverbs, collected & edited by David Powell.  Illustrated by Nicholas Parry.  
4to.  Tern Press.  Half title with front. on verso, lithograph illus. printed in red.  Attractively 
bound in floral cloth over boards, paper labels.  v.g.

¶ With signed limitation leaf at the end, showing this to be no. 39 of 90 copies.  
Proverbs collected by the poet and used in his work.

2000 £85

418. Aphorisms of John Clare.  (Selected & edited by David Powell.  Printed & illustrated by 
Nicholas & Mary Parry.)  4to.  Market Drayton:  Tern Press.  Illus. with line drawings    in 
black & white.  Attractively bound in floral cloth over boards, paper label on front board.  v.g.

¶ With signed limitation leaf at the end, showing this to be no. 2 of 75 copies.
[2002] £120

419.  The Wood is Sweet.  Poems ... selected and introduced by David Powell.  Illustrated by Carry 
Ackroyd.  (The John Clare Society.)  Half title, illus.  Paperback.  v.g.
2005 £15

420.  This Happy Spirit.  Poems ... selected and edited by R.K.R. Thornton and Carry Ackroyd.  
Illustrated by Carry Ackroyd.  (The John Clare Society.)  Half title, illus.  Paperback.  v.g.

¶ 77 of Clare’s ‘less familiar’ poems.
2013 £15

MARTIN’S LIFE
421.  MARTIN, Frederick.  The Life of John Clare.  FIRST EDITION.  London & Cambridge:  

Macmillan & Co.  Half title, vignette title.  Orig. green sand-grained cloth by Burn, borders 
blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt front board with central floral vignette in gilt;  v. sl. 
marked.  Inscribed ‘from the publisher’, on half title.  A v.g. copy.

¶ The first Life of John Clare, published the year after his death.  A narrative ‘drawn 
from a vast mass of letters and other original documents, including some very curious 
autobiographical memoirs’.

1865 £110

422.  STOREY, Mark, ed.  Clare:  the critical heritage.  FIRST EDITION.  Routledge & Kegan 
Paul.  Half title.  Paperback.  v.g.

¶ A comprehensive record of Clare criticism, from the earliest publications to the 1960s.
1973 £15

423.  PETERBOROUGH NATURAL HISTORY, SCIENTIFIC, AND ARCHÆOLOGICAL 
SOCIETY.  Catalogue of the Centenary Exhibition of Portraits, Books, Manuscripts, Letters 
and other things belonging to or connected with John Clare, the Northamptonshire peasant 
poet, who was born at Helpston, 13th July, 1793.  Opened 24th August, 1893.  ...  FIRST 
EDITION.  (Peterborough Natural History, Scientific, and Archæological Society.)  viii + 
28pp.  Front., 4pp ads.  Sewn as issued in orig. pale blue printed wrappers, commercial ad. on 
back wrapper for J.E. Ward, bookseller & printer.  v.g.

¶ With an introduction by C. Dack, Honourable Secretary.
1893 £50

WATERCOLOUR PORTRAIT OF CLARE BY WILLIAM HILTON
424.  HILTON, William.  Three-quarter length portrait of a seated John Clare, facing left.  

Watercolour by William Hilton after his full-size portrait in oils now in the National Portrait 
Gallery.    Image 19 x 16.5cm;  the background varnished, with sl. crazing in places.  In a 
handsome contemporary gilt frame, glazed, approx. 31.5 x 28cm, 4.5cm deep.  The frame is a 
little rubbed, with chipping & repair to small section of ornamentation, upper left corner.

¶ Commissioned by Clare’s publisher John Taylor in 1820, the original oil painting 
prompted a contemporary art critic to exclaim “What life in the eyes!  What ardent thirst 
for excellence, and what susceptibility to the outward expression in the quivering lips”.  
This smaller version shows a more romanticised version of the poet than is depicted 
in the original, having a gentler, slimmer, and less ruddy face.  The portrait in oils was 
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engraved by Edward Scriven as the frontispiece to The Village Minstrel. 
A pencil sketch and an 1860s photograph, together with a number of sketches in the 
Northampton Museum, record Clare after 1840, but the Hilton portrait is the only image 
of him as a young man.  
According to Professor Jonathan Bate, the biographer of Clare, this watercolour is one 
of three executed by Hilton at about the same time as the original oil - one for Clare’s 
patron Lord Radstock, one for his friend Mrs Emmerson and one for his father, Parker 
Clare.  If it was owned by the last, the portrait hung in Clare’s cottage for many years.  
Whether the other two watercolours survived is unknown.
The picture clearly became ‘lost’ at some point in the nineteenth century:  a printed label on 
the back of the frame states:  ‘A Gentleman (James West?), three-quarter length portrait...’.
William Hilton, R.A. (1786-1839) was, like Haydon, a ‘history painter’ on the grand 
scale as well as a portraitist (following his father, William Hilton, the Elder).  His 
acquaintances included Keats (his portrait of the poet after Severn hangs in Keats’ 
House), Lamb and Clare.

[c.1820] £15,000 †

COLERIDGE, Samuel Taylor, 1772-1834
Coleridge’s father John was a prominent vicar and school headmaster, but when he died 
in 1781, the then eight year old Samuel, youngest of ten children, was sent to a charity 
school in London. He became friends with schoolmate Charles Lamb, the first of many 
literary relationships he would foster throughout his life.  His first volume of poetry was 
published in Bristol in 1796, a year after meeting William Wordsworth.  Two years later 
they published together Lyrical Ballads, which met with only lukewarm approval when 
first published, but has since been recognised as one of the defining works of the Romantic 
movement.  It contained the first printing of Coleridge’s The Rime of the Ancient Mariner, 
among the most celebrated works of the era.  Frequently beset by bouts of acute depression, 
either caused or exacerbated by his dependence on opium, the literary output of his later 
years often bears the signs of his addiction. 

ADDRESSES TO THE PEOPLE

425.  Conciones Ad Populum.  Or Addresses to the People.  FIRST EDITION.  n.p.  8vo.  
Handsomely bound in 19thC full tan calf by Rivière & Sons, gilt spine, triple-ruled borders, & 
dentelles.  a.e.g.  A beautiful copy of an extremely SCARCE item.

¶ ESTC T144276;  Wise 3.  Contains two addresses, delivered in February 1795:  
Introductory Address, observations on the events that led to the French Revolution, 
and On the Present War, a critical consideration of Britain’s participation in the French 
Revolutionary Wars with particular opprobrium reserved for William Pitt.  Coleridge 
was aware that his views might prove controversial, but observes in his brief preface, 
‘Truth should be spoken at all times, but more especially at those times, when to speak 
Truth is dangerous’.  This copy was once part of the Hugh Selborne collection, and 
bears his discreet round library stamp on the verso of the titlepage.

1795 £7,500

THE PLOT DISCOVERED

426.  The Plot Discovered;  Or An Address to the People, against ministerial treason.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Bristol.  8vo.  Tiny hole in lower margin of final leaf, not affecting text.  
Handsomely bound in 19thC full tan calf by Rivière & Sons, gilt spine, triple-ruled borders, & 
dentelles.  a.e.g.  A beautiful copy of a very SCARCE item.

¶ ESTC T144411.  Wise 4.  Coleridge’s response to the so-called ‘Gagging Acts’ of 
1795, a pair of government bills that sought to restrict large gatherings, and in doing 
so mollify political debate.  Coleridge was a friend of the John Thelwall at this time, 
and the publication of the present work showed he was similarly opposed to heavy-
handed oppression of free speech and political liberty.  In the opening address he argues, 
‘We have entrusted to Parliament the guardianship of our liberties, not the power of 
surrendering them’.  This copy was once part of the Hugh Selborne collection, and bears 
his discreet round library stamp on the verso of the titlepage.

1795 £7,500

CLARE



THE WATCHMAN

427.  The Watchman.  No.1. (- No. 10)  Tuesday, March 1, 1796 (- Friday, May 13,1796).  Bristol:  
published by the Author.  324 (320)pp.  Tiny paper flaws in text, pp127/8 & 212/3;  tiny hole 
in upper margin of p.215/6.  Contemp. half calf, spine ruled in gilt, maroon leather label. 
vellum-tipped corners;  spine a little rubbed, with some expertly executed minor repairs.  
Blind stamp of G.H. Radford to initial blank, & later label of John Davidson.  Overall a v.g. 
copy of a SCARCE item.

¶ Wise 7.  ESTC P2094.  A complete run of Coleridge’s short-lived periodical, 
conceived as a political mouthpiece ‘... that all might know the truth, and that the 
truth might make us free!’.  Despite initial enthusiasm, The Watchman failed to attract 
subscribers in sufficient numbers to render it economically viable, leading Coleridge to 
admit to his friend Thomas Poole, ‘... my tradesmen’s Bill[s] ... amount to exactly five 
pounds more than the whole amount of my receipts’.  In the tenth and final number, 
Coleridge wrote a valedictory address in which he considered the periodical’s demise:  
‘Part of my Subscribers have relinquished it because it did not contain sufficient original 
composition, and a still larger number, because it contained too much.’.  Although 
brief in existence, The Watchman contained the first printing of a number of important 
pieces, including To a Young Lady, The Present State of Society, Sonnet to Mercy, 
and A Morning Effusion.  A mistake in printing led to Number VII  commencing with 
p.197, despite the previous Number ending on p.192.  This 4pp discrepancy means the 
complete Watchman is in 320pp, rather than 324pp as often stated.

1796 £8,500

POEMS
COLERIDGE’S FIRST COLLECTION

428.  Poems on various subjects.  FIRST EDITION.  12mo.  Printed for G.G. & J. Robinsons;  
Bristol:  J. Cottle.  Half title, errata leaf, final ad. leaf.  Contemp. full speckled calf, spine 
gilt in compartments, gilt dentelles & triple-ruled borders, maroon leather label;  expertly 
executed repairs to hinges.  Contemp. faint signature of Wm Montague on half title.  Later gift 
inscription on initial blank.  a.e.g.  A v.g. attractive copy.

¶ ESTC T125613.  Wise 8.  The first edition of Coleridge’s first collection of verse, 
‘written at different times and prompted by very different feelings’.  The Preface 
advises, ‘The Effusions signed C.L. were written by Mr. Charles Lamb, of the India 
House - independently of the signature their superior merit would have sufficiently 
distinguished them’.

1796 £2,500
SECOND EDITION WITH LAMB & LLOYD

429.  Poems.  2nd edn.  To which are now added Poems by Charles Lamb, and Charles Lloyd.   
Printed by N. Biggs for J. Cottle, Bristol, & Robinsons, London.  Handsomely bound in full 
brown crushed morocco by Rivière & Son, gilt spine, borders & dentelles.  a.e.g.  A v.g. 
attractive copy.

¶ ESTC N11843;  Wise 11.  Twelve of Coleridge’s poems were published here for the 
first time.  He advises in his Preface to the Second Edition, ‘with respect to my share of 
the volume, I have a omitted a third of the former Edition, and added almost an equal 
number’.  The newly presented poems are listed in the contents in italics.  

1797 £1,500

LYRICAL BALLADS (WITH William WORDSWORTH)

430.  Lyrical Ballads, with other poems.  Second edn, FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  T.N. Longman & 
O. Rees ...,  [&] Biggs & Co., Bristol.  Contemp. full tree calf expertly rebacked, spines ruled 
in gilt, brown morocco labels lettered ‘Wordsworth / Poems’.

¶ ESTC T146537.  Wise (Two Lake Poets) pp6-8;  without half titles as issued.  Vol. I, 
the second edition;  Vol. II, FIRST EDITION, first issue.  
The first edition of Volume I was published in Bristol in 1798;  it contained only four 
poems (out of 23) by Coleridge, but among these was arguably his most famous work, 
The Rime of the Ancient Mariner, which opened the volume.  His other contributions 
were The Foster-Mother’s Tale, The Nightingale, and The Dungeon.  By the time 
the second volume was ready for publication, Wordsworth was keen to have the first 

COLERIDGE



429 429

428428



439 439

430430



volume altered, as he felt the prominent position of the Ancient Mariner was to the 
detriment of his own pieces.  Accordingly, the second edition of the first volume is 
completely re-set, with the Ancient Mariner appearing as the penultimate work.  There 
is also an additional work from Coleridge, in the form of the 24-stanza poem, Love.  
The second volume had no contributions from Coleridge;  it had been intended that 
Christabel would appear, but it was not finished in time.
The second edition of Volume I also included the first appearance of Wordsworth’s 
important Preface, forming ‘a systematic defence of the theory upon which the poems 
were written’;  a preface he had been ‘prevailed upon by Coleridge to write’.

1800 £5,800

431.  Lyrical Ballads, with other poems.  Second edn, FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  T.N. Longman & 
O. Rees ...,  [&] Biggs & Co., Bristol.  Name cut from head of titlepage vol. I, neatly repaired.  
Handsomely bound in later 19thC full speckled calf, double-ruled borders in gilt, maroon 
leather labels lettered ‘Wordsworth / Lyrical / Ballads’.  Contemp. signature of Catherine 
Jones on titlepage vol. II.   A v.g. attractive copy.
1800 £4,000

THE RIME OF THE ANCIENT MARINER

432.  The Ancient Mariner, and other poems.  16mo.  Charles Tilt.  (Tilt’s Miniature Classical 
Library.)  xvi, 142pp.  Half title, front., final ad. leaf.  Orig. maroon morocco-grained cloth, 
front board blocked in blind, spine blocked & lettered in gilt;  spine sl. chipped at head, 
hinges sl. worn.  a.e.g.  A nice little copy.

¶ Preface dated 1834.  First published in Volume I of Lyrical Ballads in 1798.
1836 £40

BALLANTYNE PRESS
433.  The Rime of the Ancient Mariner.  In seven parts.  (Decorated by Charles Ricketts.)  (Printed 

at the Ballantyne Press;  sold by Messrs. Hacon & Ricketts at the Sign of the Dial.)   Printed 
in red & black, illuminated letters a the beginning of each part.  Orig. vellum boards, single-
ruled gilt borders, spine lettered in gilt.  Labels of the Brooklyn Public Library and Max 
Kirdorf.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ A beautifully produced edition of Coleridge’s most famous work, printed on thick 
hand-made paper.

1899 £125

DEJECTION

434.  Coleridge’s Dejection:  the earliest manuscripts and the earliest printings.  Edited by Stephen 
Maxwell Parrish.  Ithaca & London:  Cornell University Press.  Half title.  Orig. grey cloth. 
spine lettered in black.  A FINE copy in d.w.

¶ A history of Coleridge’s ode Dejection, with the earliest printed examples.  The first 
version of the poem, inspired by his secret love for Sara Hutchinson, was published 
in the Morning Post in October 1802, but it underwent many revisions in subsequent 
renditions as his feelings for his mute altered.

[1802] 1988 £20

THE FRIEND:  A RIFACCIAMENTO

435.  The Friend:  a series of essays, ... to aid in the formation of fixed principles in politics, morals, 
and religion, with literary amusements interspersed.  A new edn.  3 vols.  Rest Fenner.  Errata 
leaf preceding text in vol. I.  Sl. later full diced calf, spines ruled in gilt & with brown leather 
labels;  expertly rebacked, v. sl. rubbed.  Renier booklabels.  A v.g. copy.

¶ Wise 22.  A periodical first published in 28 parts, 1809.  This 1818 second edition 
followed the ‘first complete edition’ of 1812, but with so much additional material it can 
be regarded as ‘a Coleridge Princeps’.  Coleridge himself, in his brief Advertisement, 
describes the present volumes ‘rather a rifacciamento than a new edition ... the additions 
forming so large a proportion of the whole work ...’.

1818 £250
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436.  The Friend:  a series of essays, ... to aid in the formation of fixed principles in politics, morals, 
and religion, with literary amusements interspersed.  (5th edn.)   3 vols.  William Pickering.  
Half titles.  Contemp. full calf by Bickers & Son, gilt spines, borders & dentelles, maroon & 
green morocco labels;  spine vol. III darkened & rebacked with sm. repair to head, hinges vols 
I & II worn but holding.  Armorial bookplates of Adeleine L. Puxley.  a.e.g.  An attractive, if 
sl. worn copy.

¶ Wise 26.  Erroneously numbered ‘fourth’ edition.  Edited by Henry Nelson Coleridge.
1850 £110

437.  The Friend:  a series of essays.  To aid in the formation of fixed principles in politics, morals, 
and religion.  With literary amusements interspersed.  Bell & Daldy.  (Bohn’s Standard 
Library.)  Half title obscured by booklabel of C.J. Peacock, front. port., initial & final catas 
including e.ps.  Orig. uniform green cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt.  In addition 
to Peacock’s booklabel, armorial bookplate of W.I.W.  v.g.

¶ Wise 27.
1865 £30

REMORSE

438.  Remorse:  a tragedy.  In five acts.  2nd edn.  Printed for W. Pople.  78pp.  Disbound.
¶ Wise 30.  With the newly added appendix, consisting of a scene that had been deleted 
from the original version of the play, and several additions to the text.

1813 £150

CHRISTABEL, KUBLA KHAN

439.  Christabel:  Kubla Khan, a vision;  The Pains of Sleep.  FIRST EDITION.  John Murray.  
Half title.  E.ps a little browned.  Orig. drab limp boards, maroon cloth spine;  inner hinge 
sl. cracked & with minor repairs.  With the contemp. signature of Lillias Craig, and the later 
leporine bookplate of Richard Adams.  In handsome custom-made double slipcase, imitating a 
leather-bound volume.

¶ Wise 32.  A nice copy of one of Coleridge’s most celebrated works, formerly owned 
by the British author Richard Adams.

1816 £2,250

440.  Christabel:  Kubla Khan, a vision;  The Pains of Sleep.  3rd edn.  Printed for John Murray by 
William Bulmer & Co.  Front., half title.  Disbound.

¶ Wise 34.  Third, and last, of the editions published in 1816.  With a later added 
engraved frontispiece portrait from a painting by James Northcote, published for the 
European Magazine by J. Asperne, August 1819.

1816 £380
TUPPER’S SEQUEL

441.  TUPPER, Martin Farquhar.  [Christabel] Geraldine, a sequel to Coleridge’s Christabel:  
with other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Joseph Rickerry.  Half title, final ad. leaf;  ink mark on 
titlepage affecting imprint.  Orig. brown cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine a 
little darkened & chipped at head, ink spot on front board.

¶ Four copies on Copac, inc. BL.  ‘In the following attempt I may be censured for rashness, 
or commended for courage:  of course, I am fully aware that to take up the pen where 
Coleridge had laid it down ... is a most difficult, nay, dangerous proceeding ...’  (Preface.)

1838 £250

442.  TUPPER, Martin Farquhar.  [Christabel] Geraldine, a sequel to Coleridge’s Christabel:  
with other poems.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  Boston:  Saxton & Kelt.  Half title;  e.ps 
a little browned.  Orig. purple cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine faded & a 
little rubbed at head & tail.  Early engr. bookplate of C.L.F.  A good-plus copy.
1846 £75
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HOWARD’S SEQUEL
443.  HOWARD, Henry C.  Christabel (concluded), with other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Kegan 

Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. turquoise-blue cloth, lettered in gilt.  v.g.
¶ Inscribed by the author on leading f.e.p. to ‘Walter H. Long Esq, M.P. from Henry C. 
Howard, Aug 13.  1893’.  Walter H. Long was a British Unionist politician who became 
1st Viscount Long in 1921.

1893 £40

STATESMAN’S MANUAL

444.  The Statesman’s Manual;  or The Bible the best guide to political skill and foresight:  a lay 
sermon, addressed to the higher classes of society, with an appendix, containing comments 
and essays connected with the study of the inspired writings.  FIRST EDITION.  Gale 
& Fenner.  1816.  WITH:  “Blessed are ye that sow beside all Waters!”  A Lay Sermon, 
addressed to the higher and middle classes, on the existing distresses and discontents.  FIRST 
EDITION.  1817.  2 vols in 1 in later 19thC half calf, maroon leather label.  v.g.

¶ Wise 36 & 37.
1816/1817 £650

LAY SERMONS, &c.

445.  Lay Sermons.  I.  The Statesman’s Manual.  II.  Blessed are ye that sow beside all waters.  
Edited, with the author’s last corrections & notes, by Derwent Coleridge.  3rd edn.  Edward 
Moxon.  Half title.  Orig. olive-green morocco-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered 
in gilt.  Armorial bookplate of H.S.P. Winterbotham.  v.g.  

¶ Wise 39.  The first collected edition, with a new preface by the editor.  Henry 
Winterbotham was the MP for Stroud from 1867 until his death aged just 36 
(supposedly brought on from ‘overwork’) in 1873.

1852 £65

446.  Lay Sermons.  Edited by R.J. White.  Routledge & Kegan Paul.  (Collected Works, vol. 6;  
Bollingen Series LXXV.)   Half title, front., plates.  Orig. grey cloth, lettered in gilt.  A FINE 
copy in d.w.

¶ The definitive texts, with introduction by the editor and several appendices.
1972 £50

BIOGRAPHIA LITERARIA

447.  Biographia Literaria;  or, Biographical sketches of my literary life and opinions.  Two 
volumes in one.  New York:  Leavitt, Lord & Co;  Boston:  Crocker & Brewster.  Sl. spotting 
in prelims.  2 vols in 1 as issued (and as stated on the titlepage) in orig. drab boards, pink 
cloth spine, paper label;  sl. wear to corners & head & tail of spine.  Contemp. signatures on 
leading pastedown, & that of A.K. Putnam on titlepage.

¶ The second American edition.
1834 £110

448.  Biographia Literaria;  ...  2nd edn prepared for publication in part by the late Henry Nelson 
Coleridge, completed and published by his widow.  2 vols in 3.  (Vol. I;  Vol. I - part II;  Vol. 
II).  William Pickering.  Half titles vols I & III;  some light spotting.  Orig. blue cloth, paper 
labels browned & a little worn;  spines faded & sl. rubbed at head & tail.  A good tight copy.

¶ Wise 41:  ‘A highly important feature of this edition ... is the ‘Biographical 
Supplement’ which was added to the second volume.  This ‘Supplement’ consists 
of 33 letters of Coleridge, with a considerable amount of biographical information 
interspersed.  Of these letters 22 were here printed for the first time.’

1847 £60

449.  Biographia Literaria;  ..., and Two Lay Sermons; ...  George Bell & Sons.  (Bohn’s Standard 
library.)  32pp cata.  Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed, spine faded 
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& sl. rubbed, corner sl. bumped.  Booklabel of the Aberdeen Grammar School Library on 
leading pastedown.

¶ See Wise 42.  This edition first published by Bohn in 1865, ‘a verbatim reprint of the 
original editions’.

1889 £15

450.  Biographia Literaria,  ... , and Two Lay Sermons; ...  George Bell & Sons.  (Bohn’s Standard 
Library.)  Half title, 32pp cata. (coded 11.04).  Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  A 
v.g. bright copy.
1905 £20

451.  Biographia Literaria.  Edited with his aesthetical essays by J. Shawcross.  Oxford:  At the 
Clarendon Press.  Orig. dark blue cloth, faded spines lettered in gilt;  head of spine chipped & 
crudely repaired vol. II.

¶ The first printing of this scholarly edition, with copious notes and an introductory 
essay.  This copy belonged to the academic Geoffrey Tillotson, and contains loosely 
inserted notes and abundant marginalia.

1907 £30

452.  Biographia Literaria.  Edited with his aesthetical essays by J. Shawcross.  Oxford:  O.U.P.  
Orig. dark blue cloth, spines lettered in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy in price-clipped d.ws.
1949 £30

ZAPOLYA

453.  Zapolya:  a Christmas Tale, in two parts:  The Prelude entitled “The Usurper’s Fortune”;  
and The Sequel entitled “The Usurper’s Fate”.  FIRST EDITION.  Rest Fenner.  Titlepage 
sl. spotted.  Sympathetically bound in later half calf, spine with gilt bands & maroon leather 
label, vellum-tipped corners.  v.g.

¶ Wise 46.
1817 £350

454.  Zapolya:  a Christmas Tale, in two parts:  The Prelude entitled “The Usurper’s Fortune”;  
and The Sequel entitled “The Usurper’s Fate”.  FIRST EDITION.  Rest Fenner.  Half title.  
Disbound.
1817 £180

AIDS TO REFLECTION
FIRST EDITION

455.  Aids to Reflection in the formation of a manly character on the several grounds of prudence, 
morality, and religion: illustrated by select passages from our elder divines, especially from 
Archbishop Leighton.  FIRST EDITION.  Printed for Taylor & Hessey.   Errata leaf following 
contents.  Handsomely bound in later 19thC full dark blue morocco, spine lettered in gilt, gilt 
turn-ins.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ Wise 58.   Coleridge was a devotee of the teachings of Archbishop Robert Leighton, 
1611-84, the Scottish preacher and theologian, and draws heavily on him in this volume 
of aphorisms.

1825 £125
SECOND EDITION

456.  Aids to Reflection, in the formation of a manly character on the several grounds of prudence, 
morality, and religion:  ...  2nd edn.  Hurst, Chance, & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Uncut 
in orig. drab boards;  corners bumped, spine & paper label defective, front board detached.  
Signature of Edward Vansittart Neale on title.  Externally poor, but internally clean & fresh.

¶ Wise 59.  Text extended from 404 to 408pp.  This copy bears the ownership 
details of the renowned English barrister and Christian Socialist, Edward Vansittart 
Neale, 1810–1892.

1831 £100
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THIRD EDITION
457.  Aids to Reflection, in the formation of a manly character on the several grounds of prudence, 

morality, and religion: ...  (3rd edn).  William Pickering.  16pp small format cata. bound into 
leading f.e.ps, half title;  a few spots in prelims.  Orig. blue cloth, paper label sl. rubbed.  
Signatures of Robert Vigne & Peter Mann.  A nice copy.

¶ Wise 60.
1836 £60

FOURTH EDITION, ‘LAST CORRECTIONS’
458.  Aids to Reflection.  4th edn, with the Author’s last corrections, edited by Henry Nelson 

Coleridge.  William Pickering.  Half title;  some pencil notes in text & following e.ps.  Orig. 
brown cloth, paper labels rubbed;  cloth lifting sl. from boards, corners & head & tail of spine 
a little worn.  Pencil signature of Peter Mann on leading f.e.p.    

¶ Wise 61.  With a new preface, and the preliminary essay by the Rev. James March, 
which was published in the first American edition, Burlington 1829.

1839 £60
SIXTH EDITION ‘ENLARGED’

459.  Aids to Reflection.  (6th edn, enlarged.)  Edited by Henry Nelson Coleridge.  2 vols.  William 
Pickering.  Half titles;  sl. spotting.  Orig. maroon cloth, paper labels;  spines & edges faded, 
labels sl. rubbed.  Lengthy critical note on recto of following f.e.p. vol. II.  Booklabels of 
W.A. Harding, neat contemp. signatures on half titles.  

¶ Wise 63.  Re-set;  both volumes separately paginated.  Volume II is enlarged with the 
addition of Extracts from a New Treatise on Regeneration.

1848 £120

460.  Aids to Reflection, in the formation of a manly character on the several grounds of prudence, 
morality and religion.  New edn revised.  With a copious index to the work, and translations 
of the Greek and Latin quotations.  By Thomas Fenby.  Liverpool:  Edward Howell.  Half 
title.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  v. sl. rubbing to tail of spine.  Signature of 
Geoffrey Tillotson, 1946.

¶ See Wise 66 for the first Fenby edition, 1873.
1874 £35

WITH ‘CONFESSIONS’
461.  Aids to Reflection and The Confessions of an Inquiring Spirit.  To which are added His 

Essays on Faith and the Book of Common Prayer, etc.  New edn, revised.  George Bell & 
Sons.  (Bohn’s Standard Library.)  Half title, 24pp cata. (Feb. 1888).  Orig. red cloth, bevelled 
boards, spine lettered in gilt;  spine a little darkened, sl. marked.  Newspaper article tipped on 
to verso of half title with sl. offsetting on to title.

¶ Wise 67, in dark blue cloth.
1884 £25

THE DEVIL’S WALK (WITH Robert SOUTHEY)

FIRST STATE
462.  The Devil’s Walk;  a poem.  By Professor Porson.  Edited with a biographical memoir and 

notes by H. W. Montagu.  Illustrated with beautiful engravings on wood ... after the designs 
of R. Cruikshank.  FIRST EDITION, 1st state.  Marsh & Miller.  Front. & illus. by Robert 
Cruikshank, ad. on verso of final leaf but without final free ad. leaf.  Contemp. half dark green 
calf, marbled boards;  hinges a little worn & carefully strengthened.  Internally very clean.

¶ Wise 68.  The extremely unusual first state, with a blank leaf (b5) between pages 20 & 
23, nearly always cancelled.  Wise notes he had only seen one such copy.  Subsequent 
copies appeared in two states, both with and without the numbering re-set.  Cohn 
572;  although the plates are all signed by Robert Cruikshank, his brother George was 
very much involved in their production.  Cohn cites a letter from George Cruikshank’s 
second wife Eliza, written in 1864, in which she states, ‘my husband helped his brother 
so much with those designs, that they may be considered almost (if not quite) his own’.   
Montagu’s preface considers the origin of the text, ‘one of the most strikingly original 
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poems that ever appeared’.  He notes that it has been attributed to both Coleridge and 
Southey, ‘and was published in the collected works of the former by Pickering, and in 
the Paris edition of the works by the latter’.

1830 £350
SECOND STATE

463.  The Devil’s Walk;  a poem.  By Professor Porson.  Edited with a biographical memoir and 
notes by H. W. Montagu.  Illustrated with beautiful engravings on wood ... after the designs 
of R. Cruikshank.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd state.  Marsh & Miller.  Front. & illus. by Robert 
Cruikshank, 3pp ads.   Orig. drab wrappers, printed in black;  inner margin of front wrapper v. 
sl. marked indicating this was once neatly bound into a volume.  Label removed from leading 
pastedown.  A v.g. copy.

¶ The second state, with blank leaf cancelled and subsequent numbering not re-set.
1830 £300

THIRD STATE
464.  The Devil’s Walk;  a poem.  By Professor Porson.  Edited with a biographical memoir and 

notes by H. W. Montagu.  Illustrated with beautiful engravings on wood ... after the designs 
of R. Cruikshank.  FIRST EDITION, 3rd state  Marsh & Miller.  Front. & illus. by Robert 
Cruikshank, 3pp ads.   Orig. drab wrappers, printed in black;  small split at head & tail of 
spine, otherwise a v.g. copy.

¶ The third state, with the blank leaf cancelled and the subsequent numbering re-set.
1830 £350

ON CHURCH AND STATE, LAY SERMONS

465.  I.  On the Constitution of Church and State,  according to the idea of each.  (3rd edn.)  II.  
Lay Sermons ... (2nd edn).  Edited from the Author’s corrected copies with notes by Henry 
Nelson Coleridge.  William Pickering.  Half title.  Contemp. full tan calf, gilt spine, borders 
& dentelles, brown label;  sl. rubbed.  Booklabel of Geo. Milne obscuring previous owner’s 
details.  a.e.g.  v.g.

¶ Wise 76.  ‘Submitted to considerable revision’ with some additions.  With a gilt 
armorial stamp on the front board, ‘Forte et Fidele’.

1839 £65

466.  On the Constitution of Church and State, according to the idea of each.  Edited from the 
Author’s corrected copy, with notes, by Henry Nelson Coleridge.  4th edn.  Edward Moxon.  
Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth, bevelled boards, gilt device on front board, spine lettered in 
gilt;  front & spine marked, spine sl. darkened.

¶ Wise 77.  The binding is a later publisher’s cloth.
1852 £30

SPECIMENS OF THE TABLE TALK

467.  Specimens of the Table Talk.  2nd edn.  John Murray.  Front. port., 2pp ads (May 1836).  
Orig. olive green vertical-grained cloth by Westleys & Clark, borders blocked in blind, spine 
lettered in gilt;  spine faded to brown & sl. rubbed at head & tail.  A nice copy.

¶ Wise 79, in drab boards, paper label.  A variant cloth binding.  The second edition 
omitted the seven poems printed in the first edition which had been ‘accidentally 
omitted in the Collection of Mr. Coleridge’s Poetical Works lately published’ and which 
had been removed to a ‘more appropriate position in the first volume of the Literary 
Remains’.  On the other hand the address To Adam Steinmetz K- (Coleridge’s god-son) 
was added on pp.319-320.

1836 £45

LETTERS, CONVERSATIONS

468.  Letters, Conversations and Recollections of S.T. Coleridge.  Edited by Thomas Allsop.  2nd edn.  
Groombridge & Sons.  Half title.  Orig. dark green bead-grained cloth by Westleys, blocked in 
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blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine a little worn at head.  Simple booklabel of John Johnson.
¶ Wise 85.  New preface to this second edition initialled ‘R.A.’.

1858 £40

469.  Letters, Conversations and Recollections of S.T. Coleridge.  With a preface by the editor, 
Thomas Allsop.  3rd edn.  Frederick Farrah.  Orig. pebble-grained dark purple cloth, blocked 
in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  dulled & a little rubbed.  Bookplate of W.H. Robinson.

¶ Wise 86.  With long new preface initialled ‘T.A.’.
1864 £50

LITERARY REMAINS

470.  The Literary Remains.  Collected and edited by Henry Nelson Coleridge.  FIRST EDITION.  
4 vols.  William Pickering.  Half title vols II, III & IV, errata slip vol. II;  the occasional mark, 
sm. tear in inner margin of titlepage vol. I, repaired on verso with tape.  Nicely bound in 
20thC half maroon morocco.  v.g.

¶ Wise 87.  With the signature of Peter Mann, London on leading blank vol. III, and 
some of his notes in pencil to text.  Containing much previously unpublished material, 
as well as reworked and expanded pieces.

1836-39 £200

CONFESSIONS OF AN INQUIRING SPIRIT

471.  Confessions of an Inquiring Spirit;  edited from the Author’s ms. by Henry Nelson Coleridge.  
FIRST EDITION.  William Pickering.  Half title.  Near contemp. (possibly publisher’s) dark 
blue limp morocco wrappers;  sl. rubbing to extremities.  v.g.

¶ Wise 88, ‘in dark blue cloth boards, with white paper label’.
1840 £75

472.  Confessions of an Inquiring Spirit;  ...  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  Boston:  James Munroe 
& Co.  Half title;  some light unobtrusive damp staining in prelims, occasional spotting.  Neatly 
bound in recent quarter dark green calf, spine up-lettered in gilt, green cloth boards.  v.g.

¶ The first American edition, published the year after the first English.
1841 £60

473.  Confessions of an Inquiring Spirit and some miscellaneous pieces.  Edited from the Author’s 
ms. by Henry Nelson Coleridge.  (2nd edn.)  William Pickering.  Bound without ad. leaves;  
prelims a little spotted.  Contemp. half calf, spine gilt in compartments, green leather label;  a 
little rubbed.  Carlingford armorial bookplate.

¶ Wise 89 is in ‘dark olive-green cloth’.  Expanded from 95pp to 289pp, with a long 
introduction by Joseph Henry Green, Coleridge’s Essay on Faith, & other pieces 
selected from the Literary Remains.

1849 £90

THEORY OF LIFE

474.  Hints Towards the Formation of a More Comprehensive Theory of Life;  edited by Seth B. 
Watson.  FIRST EDITION.  John Churchill.  Half title, postscript leaf.  Attractively bound 
in recent half dark blue morocco, spine up-lettered in gilt, marbled boards.  a.e.g.   A v.g. 
clean copy.

¶ Wise 92.  With the final leaf ‘Postscript’ acknowledging part-authorship with James Gillman.
1848 £150

NOTES & LECTURES

475.  Shakespeare, Ben Jonson, Beaumont and Fletcher.  Notes and Lectures.  New edn.  Liverpool:  
Edward Howell.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Orig. brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  v. sl. wear 
to head & tail of spine, leading inner hinge cracking.
1881 £50
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ESSAYS ON HIS OWN TIME

476.  Essays on His Own Times:  forming a second series of The Friend.  Edited by his Daughter.  
FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  William Pickering.  Half titles.  Later half red-brown morocco, 
pink cloth boards;  a little dulled & sl. rubbed.  Bookplates of Greville Matheson MacDonald, 
and labels & blind stamps throughout of Queen Mary College Library, University of London.  
t.e.g.  A good sound copy.

¶ Wise 94.  Includes many articles originally published in The Watchman and The 
Morning Post.

1850 £60

NOTES ON ENGLISH DIVINES

477.  Notes on English Divines.  Edited by Derwent Coleridge.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Edward 
Moxon.  Half titles.  Orig. purple embossed cloth, elaborate borders in blind, spines lettered in 
gilt;  expertly executed recase & minor repairs, spines a little darkened.

¶ Wise 95 is in ‘dark olive-green cloth boards’.  This copy, in purple cloth, has the 
publisher’s imprint at tale of spines.  The majority of this work was reprinted from the 
third & fourth volumes of Literary Remains.

1853 £110

NOTES, THEOLOGICAL, POLITICAL, AND MISCELLANEOUS

478.  Notes, Theological, Political, and Miscellaneous.  Edited by Derwent Coleridge.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Edward Moxon.  Half title.  E.ps neatly replaced.  Largely unopened in orig. 
vertical-grained brown cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  a little rubbed. 

¶ Wise 96.  A variant binding, with spine letting:  ‘Coleridge’s / Notes, / Theological, &c.’.
1853 £65

479.  Notes, Theological, Political, and Miscellaneous.  Edited by Derwent Coleridge.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Edward Moxon.  Half title.  Partly unopened in orig. dark brown sand-grained 
cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. rubbed at head & tail.

¶ Binding variant, in sand-grained cloth;  spine lettered:  ‘Notes / Theological, / 
Political, &c. / - / COLERIDGE’.

1853 £75

480. Notes, Theological, Political, and Miscellaneous.  Edited by Derwent Coleridge.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Edward Moxon.  8pp cata. (Nov. 1853) in leading e.ps.  Largely unopened in orig. 
olive green morocco-grained cloth, blocked in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  head of spine chipped.

¶ Variant binding with spine lettering:  ‘COLERIDGE’S / NOTES, / THEOLOGICAL, 
/ POLITICAL, &c.’.  

1853 £75

COMPLETE NOTEBOOKS 

481.  The Notebooks.  Edited by Kathleen Coburn (& Merton Christensen & Anthony John Harding).  
FIRST EDITION.  10 volumes.  Routledge & Kegan Paul;  Pantheon Books;  Princeton 
University Press.  (Bollingen Series, L.)  Half titles, fronts, plates & maps.  Orig. maroon cloth, 
spines lettered in gilt.  v.g. in d.ws with occasional wear.  Vols II, IV & V in orig. slipcases.

¶ The complete notebooks, in five ‘double volumes’, text followed by notes (i.e. 
ten volumes in total).  ‘Beginning in 1794 ... until shortly before his death in 1834, 
Coleridge made entries in some sixty notebooks - neither commonplace books nor 
diaries, but something of both.  He entered notes on literary, theological, philosophical, 
scientific, social, and psychological matters, anecdotes, plans for and fragments of 
works, comments on contemporary persons and events, travels, and many other subjects 
of interest to the historian of ideas’.  This extensive edition includes ‘the full text 
with editorial notes and indexes’.  A mixed (but uniform) set of British and American 
editions:  vols I, III & IV British;  vols II & V American.  Vol. I with an author’s 
compliments clip loosely inserted.

1957-2002 £850
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COLLECTED LETTERS

482.  Collected Letters.  Edited by Earl Leslie Griggs.   FIRST EDITION.  6 vols.  Oxford:  
Clarendon Press.  Half titles, fronts vols. I, III, & V, plates.  Orig. maroon cloth, spines 
lettered in gilt;  all vols v.g. in sl. worn pictorial d.ws.

¶ ‘Approximately 1800 letters ... [bringing] together for the first time all the known 
letters of Samuel Taylor Coleridge’;  ‘a third of the correspondence has not been 
previously published’.  A meticulously annotated edition, with appendices and 
comprehensive index.

1956-71 £480

Works
FIRST COLLECTED EDITION

483.  The Poetical Works ...  Including the dramas of Wallenstein, Remorse, and Zapolya.  FIRST 
COLLECTED EDITION.  3 vols.  William Pickering.  Half titles;  sl. spotting in prelims.  
Contemp. full tan calf by Seacome & Prichard of Chester, spines gilt in compartment & with 
maroon & dark green morocco labels, elaborate gilt borders, edges & dentelles;  hinges a 
little rubbed, front board of vols I & III sl. scratched.  Gift inscription on leading f.e.p. vol. 
I, ‘Fanny M. Thurford, from her dear friend the Rev.rd H. Goddard, 1845’, & Thurford’s 
signature in each vol.  a.e.g.  An attractive copy.

¶ Wise Collected Editions 1.  The first edition of Coleridge’s Poetical Works is rare, with 
Wise noting ‘it is not in the library of the British Museum’.  That is no longer the case, 
but there are relatively few copies in institutions, and it is seldom found in commerce.  
Wise adds, ‘How much Coleridge was dissatisfied with the edition of 1828 is witnessed 
by the many alterations he made in preparing that of 1829’. 

1828 £650

COLERIDGE, KEATS, SHELLEY
484.  ... KEATS, John, SHELLEY, Percy Bysshe.  The Poetical Works of Coleridge, Shelley, and 

Keats, complete in one volume.  Stereotyped by J. Howe.  Philadelphia:  John Grigg.  Front. 
port. depicting all three authors after W.H. Ellis, text in two columns, 4pp ads printed on blue 
paper;  browning throughout.  Contemp. full sprinkled calf, spine ruled in gilt & with black 
leather label;  remains of small paper library label at head of spine, sl. ink marking in lower 
margin of following board, otherwise an attractive copy

¶ Not in Wise;  MacGillivray (Keats) B3, describing this as a ‘page-for-page (with 
few exceptions) line-for-line reprint of the Galignani text’.  Three parts, separately 
paginated, each with a brief memoir of the author.  With a second continuous 
sequence of numbering in the lower margin, [1]-607.  
An unusual collected edition, first published by Galignani in Paris in 1829, bringing 
together three separately published volumes with a new titlepage.  This is the first 
American edition, with the John Grigg imprint. 

1831 £480

485.  [COLLECTION OF WORKS]  16 vols.  William Pickering;  Edward Moxon;  John Pearson.  
Eight separately published works uniformly bound in 16 vols as ‘Coleridge’s Works’ in 
attractive half green calf, spines with raised gilt bands & gilt devices, maroon morocco labels.  
t.e.g.  A very handsome collection of early editions.

¶ The Friend.  4th edn, with the author’s last corrections.  3 vols.  William Pickering.  1844.  
Half titles.  Wise 24.
Lay Sermons.  Edited, with the author’s last corrections and notes, by Derwent Coleridge.  
3rd edn.  Edward Moxon.  1852.  Wise 39.
Aids to Reflection.  Edited by Henry Nelson Coleridge.  5th edn, enlarged.  2 vols.  William 
Pickering.  1843.  Half titles.  Wise 62.
On the Constitution of the Church and State, according to the idea of each.  Edited ... by 
Henry Nelson Coleridge.  4th edn.  Edward Moxon.  1852.  Half title.  Wise 77.
Notes and Lectures upon Shakespeare ...  Edited by Mrs. H.N. Coleridge.  FIRST EDITION.  
2 vols.  1849.  Wise 93.
Essays on His Own Times, forming a second series of The Friend.  Edited by his daughter.  
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FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  William Pickering.  1850.  Half titles.  Wise 94.
Osorio, a tragedy.  As originally written in 1797.  John Pearson.  1873.  Half title.  Wise 98.
Poetical Works.  3 vols.  William Pickering. 1840.  Wise Collected Editions 3 (later reprint).  

1840-1873 £850

486.  The Poetical and Dramatic Works.  3 vols.  William Pickering.  Half titles, 4pp ads vol. I.  
Orig. purple cloth, paper labels sl. rubbed;  spines faded to tan, with small hole in vol. I.

¶ This is a reprint of the 1834 Poetical Works (Wise Collected Editions 3), with identical 
pagination but slightly altered title.  The following ads describe this edition as ‘the only 
complete one extant, containing many new poems, and is uniformly printed with the 
Aldine edition of the British Poets’.

1847 £85

487.  The Dramatic Works.  Edited by Derwent Coleridge.  New edn.  (FIRST SEPARATE 
EDITION.)  Edward Moxon.  Half title.  Contemp. full grained calf,  spine ruled in gilt, light 
& dark brown leather labels, single-ruled gilt borders;   sl. rubbed, small chip at head of spine.

¶ Wise Collected Editions 7.  Contains Remorse, a tragedy in five acts;  Zapolya, a 
Christmas Tale;  Zapolya, part II:  a sequel entitled The Usurper’s Fate;  The Piccolomini, 
or the first part of Wallenstein (translated from Schiller)’;  The Death of Wallenstein, a 
tragedy, in five acts;  Notes.  With a preface by Derwent Coleridge, dated July 1852.

1852 £50

488.  The Dramatic Works.  Edited by Derwent Coleridge.  New edn.  Edward Moxon.  Half title.  
E.ps spotted.  Contemp. half black morocco, spine ruled in gilt;  hinges & corners a little 
rubbed, spine sl. chipped at tail.

¶ With Derwent Coleridge’s Preface to the 1852 edition.
1857 £40

489.  The Poems.  Bell & Daldy.  Half title, front. port., final ad. leaf.  Orig. dark green cloth by W. 
Bone & Son, bevelled boards, dec. in gilt, spine lettered in gilt.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ Not in Wise.  An uncommon edition, in (299)pp, with only a handful of copies listed 
on Copac.

1864 £75
EDITED BY E.H. COLERIDGE

490.  The Complete Poetical Works.  Including poems and versions of poems now published for 
the first time.  Edited with textual and bibliographical notes by Ernest Hartley Coleridge.  2 
vols.  Oxford:  at the Clarendon Press.  Front. port. vol. I.  Untrimmed in orig. dark blue cloth, 
spines lettered in gilt.  A v.g. bright copy in orig. price-clipped d.ws & glassine wrappers.

¶ Wise Collected Editions 15.  Volume I:  Poems;  Volume II:  Dramatic Works and 
Appendices.  ‘This edition, edited by the grandson of the poet, stands as the final and 
only complete and perfect edition of the poetical and dramatic works.  Prepared with 
minute and loving care, the work leaves little or nothing to be desired.  A number of 
pieces were here for the first time printed or collected’.

1912 £150

Biography & Criticism
BIOGRAPHY

491.  CAINE, Hall.  Life of Samuel Taylor Coleridge.  Walter Scott.  (“Great Writers”, ed. by Eric 
S. Robertson.)  Series title, bibliog. by John P. Anderson, 8pp ads.  Lacks leading f.e.p.  Orig. 
olive green cloth, dec. & lettered in black.  Ownership inscription on leading pastedown, 
1959, & signature of Maurice Cowling, 1983, on series title.

¶ Wise ‘Coleridgeiana’ 23.
1887 £10

492. CARPENTER, Maurice.  The Indifferent Horseman:  the divine comedy of Samuel Taylor 
Coleridge.  FIRST EDITION.  Elek Books.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. blue cloth, faded spine 
lettered in black.  Front cover & spine of d.w. pasted on to following pastedown.  Renier booklabel.

¶ An examination of the lighter side of Coleridge’s character.
[1954] £10
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493.  CHAMBERS, Sir Edmund K.  Samuel Taylor Coleridge:  a biographical study.  (Reprinted).  
Oxford:  Clarendon Press.  Half title;  occasional pencil notes.  Orig. green cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt;  sl. spotted.  Peter Mann’s copy with his signature on leading f.e.p.

¶ First published in 1938.
[1950] £10

COTTLE, Joseph

494.  Early Recollections;  chiefly relating to the late Samuel Coleridge, during his long residence 
in Bristol.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Longman, Rees & Co.  Half title vol. I, fronts, plates.   
2 vols in 1 as issued in publisher’s olive green cloth, plainly respined.

¶ Wise ‘Coleridgeiana’ 6.  Joseph Cottle, the Bristol publisher of Coleridge & Southey, 
and occasional poet.

1837 £125

495.  Reminiscences of Samuel Taylor Coleridge and Robert Southey.  FIRST EDITION.  Houlston 
& Stoneman.  Half title, front. port., plates, final ad. leaf;  sl. spotted.  Lacks leading f.e.p.  
Untrimmed in orig. blue-green cloth, dec. in blind, spine lettered in gilt;  spine dulled & a 
little rubbed at head & tail.

¶ Wise ‘Coleridgeiana’ 9. 
1847 £125

496.  Reminiscences of Samuel Taylor Coleridge and Robert Southey.  FIRST EDITION.  Houlston 
& Stoneman.  Half title, front. port., plates, final ad. leaf;  sl. spotted in prelims.  Contemp. 
full dark green calf, spine gilt in compartment, brown morocco label, boards with narrow 
floral borders in gilt;  spine sl. faded & v. sl. rubbed at head & tail.  Booklabel of Michael 
R.W. Berry on leading pastedown;  contemp. signature of M.F. Lea on titlepage.  A v.g. 
attractive copy.
1847 £125

SECOND EDITION
497.  Reminiscences of Samuel Taylor Coleridge and Robert Southey.  2nd edn.  Houlston & 

Stoneman.  Half title, front. port., plates.   Neatly bound in later 20th century maroon cloth, 
paper label.  v.g.
1848 £90
_____

498.  GILLMAN, Alexander W.  The Gillmans of Highgate with letters from Samuel Taylor 
Coleridge, &c. illustrated with views and portraits, being a chapter from the history of the 
Gillman Family.  4to.  Elliot Stock.  Half title, plates, 2 final ad. leaves.  Orig. dark green 
cloth, bevelled boards, blocked & lettered in gilt.  a.e.g.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ James Gillman, a surgeon with whom Coleridge lived in Highgate in 1816, is credited 
with curing Coleridge of his opium habit.

[1895] £185

LITERARY CRITICISM
499.  MACKAIL, J.W., ed.  Coleridge’s Literary Criticism.  Edited by J.W. Mackail.  (Reprinted.)  

Oxford University Press.  Orig. dark green cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  v.g.
¶ First published in 1908.

1949 £20

500.  RAYSOR, Thomas Middleton, ed.  Coleridge’s Miscellaneous Criticism.  FIRST EDITION.  
Constable & Co.  Half title.  Orig. dark blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ This copy belonged to the academic Geoffrey Tillotson, and contains loosely inserted 
notes and occasional marginalia.

1936 £25
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501.  TRAILL, Henry Duff.  Coleridge.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan & Co.  (English Men of 
Letters.)  Half title, 4pp ads.   Orig. red cloth, printed in black;  spine sl. faded.  Armorial 
bookplate of Laurence Robertson.  v.g.

¶ Wise ‘Coleridgeiana’ 19.
1884 £10

Coleridge Family

COLERIDGE, Hartley

502.  Poems.  Vol. I.  (all published)  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  Leeds:  F.E. Bingley.  Errata leaf at 
end.  Contemp. drab boards, brown cloth spine, leather label;  spine darkened, a little rubbed 
& marked.  Armorial bookplate of Julius Charles Hare, & simple label of Maurice Powell.

¶ Hartley, 1796-1849, was Samuel Taylor’s eldest son.  This represents all that was 
published of his first work.  The volume opens with a dedicatory sonnet, ‘To S.T. 
Coleridge’:  ‘Father, and Bard revered! to whom I owe, Whate’re it be, my little art of 
numbers ...’.  From the library of Julius Charles Hare, 1795-1855, the English theologian.

1833 £150

503.  Poems.  With a memoir of his life by his brother.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Edward Moxon.  
Half titles, front. port. vol. I.  8pp cata. (April 1851) in leading f.e.ps vol. I.  Orig. olive green 
cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines ruled in blind & lettered in gilt;  spines faded to brown 
& v. sl. rubbed.  Armorial bookplates of the Earl of Fife, & contemp. signature of Agnes (i.e. 
Lady) Duff.
1851 £85

DISTINGUISHED NORTHERNS
504.  Biographia Borealis;  or, Lives of Distinguished Northerns.  FIRST EDITION.  Whitaker, 

Treacher, & Co.  Front. port., plates.  Contemp. half maroon morocco, spine with raised gilt 
bands;  a little rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Charles Birch Crisp.

¶ Includes biographies of Sir Richard Arkwright, Dr Richard Bentley, Captain James 
Cook, William Congreve, Lord Fairfax, Dr John Fothergill, Andrew Marvell, &c.

1833 £90
ORIGINAL CLOTH

505.  Essays and Marginalia.  Edited by his brother.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Edward Moxon.  
7pp cata. (July 1851), inserted into leading e.ps vol. I, front. port. vol. I. becoming loose.  
Orig. vertical-grained green cloth, boards blocked in blind, spines lettered in gilt;  spines 
uniformly faded to brown, some very faint damp marking.  v.g.

¶ Edited by Derwent Coleridge.
1851 £200

FULL SCARLET CALF
506.  Essays and Marginalia.  Edited by his brother.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Edward Moxon.  

Front. port. vol. I.  Contemp. full scarlet calf, spines gilt in compartments, green leather 
labels.  Marbled edges & e.ps.  Armorial bookplates of Frances Mary Richardson Currer.  A 
v.g. handsome copy.

¶ This copy once belonged to the noted book collector and philanthropist Frances 
Currer, 1785-1861.  Her library of more than 20,000 works was considered one of the 
best in the country, and she gained a reputation as a great benefactor of the literary 
arts.  It is thought she sent money to the Brontë family in the 1840s, and was the reason 
behind Charlotte using Currer Bell as her nom de plume.

1851 £225

507.  Lives of Northern Worthies.  A new edition, with the corrections of the author, and the marginal 
observations of S.T. Coleridge.  3 vols.  Edward Moxon.  Half titles;  bound without final ad. 
leaves.  Contemp. full tan calf by Bickers & Son, gilt spines, borders & dentelles, maroon & 
green leather labels;  date label missing vol. III, leading hinges worn but holding.  Armorial 
booklabel of Adeleine L. Puxley.  a.e.g.  A fine binding evidently using rather poor leather.
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¶ First publication of the full text, edited by his brother, Derwent. Includes Roger Ascham, 
Richard Bentley, Lady Anne Clifford, William Congreve, Captain James Cook, Lord 
Fairfax, John Fisher, Andrew Marvell, William Mason, William Roscoe, &c., extending 
the original publication under the title Biographia Borealis.  Samuel Taylor Coleridge, 
annotated and criticised his son’s work which was praised by Southey & Wordsworth.

1852 £85
_____

COLERIDGE, Sara

508.  Pretty Lessons in Verse for Good Children.  FIRST EDITION.  John W. Parker.  128pp.  
Front.  Orig. pink patterned cloth;  spine sl. faded.  v.g.

¶ Sara, 1802-1852, daughter of Samuel Taylor.  Written for her own children, Pretty Lessons 
proved enormously successful when first published, and soon went through several editions.  
However, the early editions are now uncommon, and Copac only lists four copies of the  first 
edition.  Sara was not advertised as the author until the 4th edition of 1845.

1834 £150

509.  Phantasmion.  FIRST EDITION.  William Pickering.  16pp cata. bound into leading e.ps, 
half title.  Untrimmed in orig. dark blue fine-diaper cloth, paper spine label sl. chipped.  Gift 
inscription on half title, 1846;  signature of Geoffrey Tillitson, 1952, on leading pastedown.  A 
v.g. copy as originally issued.

¶ Not in Sadleir;  Wolff 1316.  One of only 250 copies, written by Coleridge’s daughter 
during an illness, published anonymously.  ‘This extraordinary work is a prose epic 
set in the Lake District and modelled on Spenser’s Faerie Queene.  ... Highly valued 
by discriminating readers [it] influenced later Victorian fantasy ... but was a complete 
failure commercially ...’.  (Sutherland).  A second edition did not appear until 1874.

1837 £850

510.  Phantasmion.  A fairy tale.  With an introductory preface by John, Lord Coleridge.  2nd edn.  
Henry S. King & Co.  3pp ads & 32pp. cata. (12.81);  titlepage & final leaf of cata. rather 
spotted.  Lacks following f.e.p.  Orig. green sand-grained cloth, lettered in gilt, silver vignette 
on front board;  leading inner hinge sl. split.  Bookseller’s ticket:  B. & J.F. Meehan, Bath.
1874 £225

511.  COLERIDGE, Edith.  Memoir and Letters of Sara Coleridge.  Edited by her daughter.  
FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Henry S. King & Co.  Half title vol. II, front. ports with sl. off-
setting on to titles.  Contemp. half dark blue calf, spines ruled & with devices in gilt, maroon 
& brown morocco labels;  corners a little rubbed.  An attractive copy.

¶ The first edition of this enlightening memoir is uncommon.
1873 £225

LINES WRITTEN FOR COLERIDGE’S GRANDSON
512.  (TREVENEN, Emily)  Little Derwent’s Breakfast.  By a lady.  Illustrated by engravings.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Smith, Elder & Co.  Half title, front. & 3 plates signed ‘J. Walmsley, sculpt.’, errata 
slip following text, 4pp ads;  occasional very light spotting.  Orig. yellow e.ps neatly repaired at 
inner margin.  Untrimmed in orig. vertical-grained grey-blue cloth, boards attractively blocked 
with swirly design in blind, spine up-lettered in gilt within gilt frame.  Inscribed on leading 
pastedown, ‘James Beaumont Winstanley, May 1839, Wm. B.’.  84pp.  A v.g. bright copy.

¶ Two copies only on Coapc:  BL & V&A;  the V&A’s copy is incorrectly ascribed 
to Sara Coleridge.  Dedicated to Derwent Moultrie Coleridge, as indicated in lines 
preceding the contents leaf:  ‘The following simple Poems were written for the 
amusement of a Child of Seven Years Old, whose name appears on the Title Page.  He is 
a Grandson of the late S.T. Coleridge, esq.’  The author, Emily Trevenen, was Derwent’s 
godmother.  The previous owner of this copy, James Beaumont Winstanley, b.1829, was 
a Leicestershire landowner, who mysteriously disappeared in 1862, becoming the focus 
of a high-profile manhunt.  A body was subsequently discovered in a river in Germany, 
and identified as him, although the identification seemed dubious, and the chief 
investigating officer in the case doubted the findings some years later.

1839 £280
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513.  (TREVENEN, Emily)  Little Derwent’s Breakfast.  With a foreword by William E.A. Axon.  
Stockport:  Hurst Brothers.  (The Broadbent Treasures, no. 18.)  Front.;  a little spotted, one 
gathering a little roughly opened.  Sewn in orig. buff wrappers.  46pp.

¶ Not in BL;  Chetham’s & Manchester only on Copac.  A small press edition.
1913 £45
_____

BY COLERIDGE’S ‘PATRON AND PROTECTOR’
514.  PERIODICAL.  The Country Spectator.  Gainsborough:  printed by Messrs. Mozley & 

Co.;  & sold by Messrs. Hookham & Carpenter, London;  Brook, Lincoln;  & Mozley, 
Gainsborough.  8vo.  Half title;  final leaf sl. browned, but overall exceptionally clean & fresh.  
Contemp. full tree calf, spine dec. in gilt, scarlet morocco label.  Signature of Eliz. Maddison, 
1794, on initial blank.  A v.g. copy. 

¶ ESTC T135901.  [8], (5)-266pp.  A scarce provincial periodical, dedicated to the 
inhabitants of the town of Gainsborough, edited and largely written by Thomas Fanshaw 
Middleton, with contributions from the Rev. D.H. Urquhart, the Rev. G. Smith and James 
Stovin.  This is all that was published of a weekly periodical, 33 issues published 9th 
October 1792 - 21st May 1793.  
The subjects include ‘On the Country imitation of London manners.  Project for 
promoting fashion in the Country’;  ‘Difficulty of finding rural subjects.  Two letters on 
Book-Societies in the Country’ ; ‘The present state of female improvement.  Advantages 
enjoyed by Ladies in the Country’.  ‘… all these fashionable volumes have had the honour 
to have been perused by every body in London, before we country students have heard of 
their excellence.  Books seldom reach us, till the Reviewers have granted them a permit, 
which is rarely done till after a considerable delay;  and as that learned body is not very 
favourable to rant and nonsense, the permit is frequently refused, and thus we never hear 
of above a tenth part of the romances and histories, the offspring of presses of London, 
and even these arrive so late in the Country, that the polite world have nearly forgotten 
them.’ (pp104-105.)  Thomas Middleton was three years the senior of Samuel Coleridge, 
but the two became friends when Coleridge entered Jesus College Cambridge in 1791.  
He would describe Middleton as his ‘patron and protector’ in his Biographia Literaria, 
published in 1817.  Middleton became the first Bishop of Calcutta in 1814.

1793 £1,200

CORNWALL, Barry (Brian Waller Procter), 1787-1874
A lawyer by trade, and for thirty years a Commissioner in Lunacy, Procter enjoyed a brief 
but fruitful career as a poet during the 1820s. Under the pseudonym Barry Cornwall he 
published several volumes of poetry that proved popular with the public, if not necessarily 
his peers.  His greatest literary success was the one-act play Mirandola, 1821, which was 
staged by William Macready at the Theatre Royal to considerable acclaim.  From the 
mid-1830s Proctor stopped publishing verse and instead focused on a number of highly 
regarded literary biographies including on Charles Lamb, Ben Jonson, and William 
Shakespeare.  Though he is not often considered a significant poet of the Romantic period, 
he was evidently an important figure to later authors, indeed, he is the dedicatee of two of 
the most enduring nineteenth century novels:  William Makepeace Thackeray’s Vanity Fair 
and Wilkie Collins’ Woman in White.

515.  The Poetical Works.  FIRST EDITION, 2nd edn, FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Henry Colburn 
& Co.  Occasional damp-staining & spotting.  Contemp. full dark blue grained morocco, gilt 
spines, borders & dentelles, maroon silk e.ps;  sl. rubbing to spines & corners.  With contemp. 
inscription on initial blank vol. I, ‘Eliza M. LeBruton (from a friend)’.  We have not been able 
to identify the recipient.  Armorial bookplate of Edward Kent Strathearn Butler in vols I & III;  
removed from vol. II.  a.e.g.  An attractive set.
1822 £150

DRAMATIC SCENES
516.  Dramatic Scenes.  With other poems, now first printed.  Chapman & Hall.  Half title, illus. by 

Tenniel, Birket Foster, Thomas Dalziel, &c.  Orig. blue cloth, front board & spine attractively 

COLERIDGE



blocked & lettered in gilt, following board blocked in blind;  spine a little dulled & rubbed, 
neat repairs to following hinge.  a.e.g.

¶ A much enlarged edition of Cornwall’s first published work, with revisions and 
illustrations throughout.

1857 £40

517.  Dramatic Scenes.  With other poems, now first printed.  Illustrated.  New York:  D. Appleton 
& Co.  Illus. by Tenniel, Birket Foster, Thomas Dalziel, &c;  sl. spotted.  Contemp. half black 
sheep, pink glazed boards;  rubbed, some loss of glazed paper on following board, corners 
worn.  Signature of Thomas W. Frith. 1888;  Renier booklabel.

¶ 404pp.  The sheets of the London edition, with New York titlepage, printed in London 
by Bradbury & Evans.

1857 £30

518.  Dramatic Scenes.  With other poems, now first printed.  Boston:  Ticknor & Fields.  Front. port.  
Orig. brown cloth, blocked in blind.  A v.g. bright copy.  Spine lettered ‘Dramatic Poems’.

¶ 368pp.  This edition was printed in Cambridge, Massachusetts.  It is re-set from the 
UK printed edition, without illustrations.

1857 £40

519.  A Sicilian Story, with Diego de Montilla, and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  C. & J. Ollier.  
1820.  BOUND WITH:  Dramatic Scenes and other poems.  2nd edn.  1820.  2 works bound 
in 1 vol. in contemp. full calf, spine gilt in compartments, olive green morocco label;  hinges 
sl. rubbed & beginning to split at head.  Ownership details, 1821, partially erased from title.  
An attractive copy.

¶ Procter’s first two books.
1820 £50

MIRANDOLA
520.  Mirandola:  a tragedy.  FIRST EDITION.  John Warren.  Half title.  Disbound.  A v.g. clean copy.

¶ 110pp.  The play was first staged at Covent Garden with Macready & Helen Faucit 
on 9th January 1821.  A tragic story, set in Spain, in which a father marries the ‘lady 
betrothed to his son’.

1821 £35
FLOOD OF THESSALY

521.  The Flood of Thessaly, The Girl of Provence, and other poems.  FIRST EDITION.  Henry 
Colburn.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, paper label;  front board a little stained, head 
of spine sl. rubbed, bumped corners carefully strengthened.  Contemp. signature ‘Charles 
Milner’ on front board.  A generally well-preserved clean copy.
1823 £85

522.  English Songs.  G. Bell & Sons.  Occasional light spotting.  Orig. royal blue cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt.  A fine bright copy.

¶ First published in 1832.  This is the 1844 text, printed within borders.
1880 £30

BIOGRAPHY
523. Bryan Waller Procter (Barry Cornwall).  An autobiographical fragment and biographical 

notes, with personal sketches of contemporaries, unpublished lyrics, and letters to literary 
friends.  FIRST EDITION.  George Bell & Sons.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. purple/
brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a little dulled, spine darkened & a little worn at head 
& tail.

¶ Ex-library copy:  shadow of library label on front board, and tiny fragment of library 
label on half title.  Edited, with a preface, by Coventry Patmore, best known for his idyll 
of married life, The Angel of the House.

1877 £50

CORNWALL



COWPER, William, 1731-1800
One of the most popular poets of the 18th century, and, for his focus on everyday rural life, 
a major influence on the early Romantics.

NEWPORT-PAGNEL IMPRINT
524.  Poems, translated from the French of Madame de la Mothe Guion, ...  To which are added 

some original poems of Mr. Cowper, not inserted in his works.  2nd edn.  Newport-Pagnel:  
printed & published by J. Wakefield.  12mo.  Contemp. full calf, gilt spine & borders, black 
leather label;  hinges & corners a little rubbed, but a nice little copy.

¶ The volume is dedicated to the Rev. William Bull, who himself has provided the 
preface.  First published in 1801.

1802 £85
BLAKE PLATES, CONTEMPORARY DICED CALF

525.  HAYLEY, William.  The Life, and Posthumous Writings, of William Cowper.  With an 
introductory letter to (the Right Honourable) Earl Cowper.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Large 
4to.  Chichester:  printed by J. Seagrave for J. Johnson.  1803.  WITH:  Poems, by William 
Cowper.  A new edn, to which are now first added Olney Hymns, and translations from 
Madame Guion.  1806.  ALSO WITH:  Cowper, illustrated by a series of views  ...  Vernor 
& Hood.  1803.  Fronts vols. I-III engr. by William Blake after Romney, Lawrence & Stone 
respectively, one plate, also engr. by Blake, vol. III;  front. port. vol. IV after Bartolozzi 
(scarce;  no copy with the front. seen by Russell);  engr. front. & 12 plates vol. V.  5 vols 
uniformly bound in contemp. full diced calf, gilt spines, borders & dentelles.  Armorial 
bookplates of Thomas Hutton.  A v.g. handsome copy.

¶ Hayley’s Life of Cowper:  Russell 347 (vols I & II), 349 (vol. III);  the Blake 
illustration on p.415 of vol. II is in the second state, with both vertical and horizontal 
shading behind the shoulder of the male figure.  Hayley’s life was originally published 
in two volumes, the third, including Desultory Remarks on the Letters of Eminent 
Persons, particularly those of Pope and Cowper was added in 1804.  
Poems:  Russell 95;  ‘ ... the most complete edition of the poems so far published.’.  
Issued as a companion to Hayley’s Life.
Cowper, illustrated:  Russell 372.  Bound with Views in North Britain illustrative 
of the works of Robert Burns and Views in Suffolk, Norfolk, and Northamptonshire;  
illustrative of the works of Robert Bloomfield.  Both with half titles and engr. plates.

1803/1806/1803 £1,200
ENLARGED - BUT SMALLER

526.  HAYLEY, William.  The Life, and Posthumous Writings, of William Cowper.  ...  A new 
and enlarged edn.  4 vols.  Chichester:  printed by J. Seagrave, for J. Johnson.  Half titles, 
front. port. vol. I.  Contemp. full diced calf, spines ruled & lettered in gilt, & with blind 
devices;  spines & hinges sl. rubbed.  Armorial bookplates of J.M. Lloyd & later Lloyd family 
booklabels.  A nice copy.
1806 £120

CRABBE, George, 1754-1832
Although trained as a physician, Aldeburgh-born Crabbe, had a passion for poetry, and 
moved to London in his early 20s intent on pursuing a literary career.  Despite much effort, 
he struggled to make an impact, and racked up substantial debts and much discontent.  
On the brink of abandoning literature, Crabbe wrote to Edmund Burke in a final attempt 
to muster support. Burke admired the young poet’s tenacity and, seeing potential in his 
writing, agreed to assist him in making contacts and engaging publishers.  There followed 
a considerable upturn in his fortunes, and in 1783 The Village was published, which won 
immediate praise for its sensitive and unsentimental portrayal of rural life.

527.  Poems.  2nd edn.  J. Hatchard.  Half title.  Contemp. full diced calf, gilt borders, dentelles & 
central monogram;  a bit rubbed & marked, small chip at tail of spine.  Prize label, 1811, of 
Holy Trinity College Dublin, & early gift inscription on title.  A good-plus copy with nice 
wide borders.

COWPER



¶ Bareham & Gatrell A8;  ‘quite extensively revised by Crabbe’.  With a new preface:  
‘ ... so far as the time allowed (the author) has sought to make the Improvements 
suggested ...’.  Includes Crabbe’s early poetry, The Village, The Parish Register, The 
Library, The Newspaper, &c.

1808 £65

528.  Poems.  3rd edn.  Printed for J. Hatchard.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Neatly rebound in recent 
grey boards, paper label.  v.g.

¶ Bareham & Gatrell A9.
1808 £50

529.  Poems.  5th edn.  2 vols.  Printed for J. Hatchard.  Half title vol. II.  Contemp. full speckled 
calf, spines with gilt bands & devices, black leather labels (a little chipped vol. I);  a little 
rubbed, hinges a little worn but holding.  Booklabels of Duff Cooper.

¶ Bareham & Gatrell A11.  The Parish Register was extensively revised by Crabbe for 
this edition.

1810 £40
THE BOROUGH

530.  The Borough:  a poem, in twenty-four letters.  FIRST EDITION.  J. Hatchard.  Half title (with 
short tear in upper margin without loss);  sl. spotting in prelims.  Nicely bound in sl. later half 
maroon calf.  Armorial bookplate ‘Clonbrock’.

¶ Bareham & Gatrell A15.  Within The Poor of the Borough (Letters 19-22) is the story 
of the ill-fated fisherman Peter Grimes, later immortalised in Benjamin Britten’s opera.  
A neat ms. note on the final leaf of text, p.336, states ‘For the remainder of the Poem, 
see the Preface, in which it has been placed, by a mistake of the binder’.  Indeed, pp337-
344 are to be found mistakenly bound in the preface.

1810 £125
TALES

531.  Tales.  FIRST EDITION.  J. Hatchard.  Contemp. full tan calf, spine ruled & lettered in gilt & 
with devices in blind;  hinges a little worn but holding.  Armorial bookplate, ‘Murtle’;  later 
signature of Eileen Tabor, 1935.

¶ Bareham & Gatrell A22;  K3 is integral.
1812 £125

532.  The Poetical Works;  with his letters and journals, and his life, by his Son.  8 vols.  John 
Murray.  Front. & engr. titles, 2pp ads vols I & IV, 3pp ads vol. V.  Orig. light brown cloth, 
spines lettered in gilt;  the odd mark, otherwise a v.g. set.

¶ See Bareham & Gatrell A48.  Including for the first time, Posthumous Tales.
1834-35 £150

533.  The Poetical Works.  With Life.  Edinburgh:  Gall & Inglis.  Front., engr. title, plates.  Orig. 
royal blue cloth, attractively blocked & lettered in gilt imitating a gift book;  v. sl. rubbed.  
Signature & red leather booklabel of I. & M. A. Jackson.  a.e.g.

¶ See Bareham & Gatrell A96;  first published by Gall & Inglis in 1854, ‘there were 
further issues virtually every subsequent year up to 1874’.  This copy dated from the 
inscription.  

[c.1870] £20
BIOGRAPHY

534.  HUCHON, René.  George Crabbe and his Times, 1754-1832.  A critical and biographical 
study.  Translated from the French by Frederick Clarke.  FIRST AMERICAN EDITION.  
New York:  E.P. Dutton & Co.  Half title, front. port., facsim;  the odd pencil note in text.  
Uncut in orig. brick-red cloth, lettered in gilt, black label sl. rubbed.  t.e.g.  v.g.    

¶ This English translation followed the publication of Un poète réaliste anglais:  
George Crabbe 1754-1832, published in Paris the previous year.

1907 £45
__________

CRABBE
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MINOR LITERATURE, MAINLY POETRY, OF THE ROMANTIC ERA 
1785-1850

THE KILBARCHAN WEAVER POET
535.  ALLAN, Robert.  Evening Hours:  poems and songs.  FIRST EDITION.  Glasgow:  David 

Robertson, &c.  Orig. dark green patterned cloth, paper spine label a little rubbed;  spine sl. 
faded, but overall a nice bright copy.

¶ Robert Allan, 1774-1841, was a native of Kilbarchan in Renfrewshire, a weaving 
village which at one point supported more than 800 hand looms.  Allan worked as a 
silk-weaver, but was well educated and politically aware;  he had Radical tendencies, 
and was often to be found at political meetings and protests.  He was a devotee of 
Robert Burns, and was friends with fellow Scottish poet Robert Tannahill.  He started 
writing poems in his twenties, but none were published until the appearance of this 
volume, which did not meet with the success the author had hoped for.  

1836 £110

ANONYMOUS

MINERVA PRESS AUTHORESS
536.  Blossoms of Fancy.  Original poems, and pieces in blank verse.  FIRST EDITION.  

Printed for the Author, by T. Bayley.  8pp list of subscribers.  Uncut in orig. pink boards, 
blue paper spine, paper label;  spine strip defective, boards a little dulled.  A decent copy 
of an unusual work.

¶ Copac lists one copy, in the BL.  The anonymous Authoress also wrote the gothic 
novels The Mystic Cottager and The Observant Pedestrian, both published by the 
Minerva Press.  The majority of the listed subscribers are women based in and 
around London.

1811 £150

BY TWO FRANKS
537.  Comic Tales, in verse;  written for the author’s amusement, and published for the reader’s 

edification;  preceded by a poetical protest against Oblivio Shelf, esq.  By Two Franks.  W. 
Fearman, New Bond Street.  Bound into late 19thC plain green cloth, retaining orig. sl. 
chipped black leather label;  following board sl. affected by damp.

¶ Not in BL;  three copies only on Copac:  Aberdeen, Leeds, TCD.  A collection of 
comic and mildly bawdy poems, each signed by either ‘Young’ or ‘Old’ Frank.

1820 £95

ORIGINAL BOARDS
538.  The Court of Tuscany,  A tragedy.  The Heir of Innes, a tragedy.   FIRST EDITION.  John 

Murray.  Half title.  Expertly rebound in plain drab boards, retaining orig. paper spine 
label.  v.g.

¶ Eight copies on Copac, including BL & NLS.  ‘The Court of Tuscany is founded on an 
incident in the life of Cosmo, the first Grand Duke ....  The Heir of Innes is taken from 
the appendix to Pennant’s first Tour in Scotland.’  (Preface.)

1822 £85

539.  The Millennium, a poem in three cantos.  FIRST EDITION.  Printed by S. Hamilton, ... for 
Carpenter & Co. (& for G. Kearsley.)  Contemp. half black calf, spine ruled in gilt, marbled 
boards;  sl. rubbed.  v.g.

¶ ESTC T148520.  Canto I is dated 1800 and is in [ii], [1]-81pp, including preface.  
Cantos II & III were issued separately the following year in [1]-208pp.  A laudatory 
poem written to herald the dawn of a new era of cultural enlightenment:  ‘Amidst all the 
disputes which have agitated the world of late, it seems to be a proposition universally 
acceded to by every party, that a MILLENNIUM, or GOLDEN AGE, will in due 
time arrive, and banish every evil from among us;  when the faculties of man shall be 
prodigiously enlarged and enlightened ...  It is to elucidate the more prominent of these 
rising events, and to demonstrate ... the commencement of this happy æra, that the 
ensuing poem is devoted.’  Many cultural and literary figures are referenced in the poem 

OTHER AUTHORS A-C



ANONYMOUS, continied

(and in its copious notes), for the most part the facilitators of enlightened thought.  Mary 
Wollstonecraft, ‘that redoubtable Amazon’ is among those mentioned:  ‘Lo! she, the 
champion of all Female rights/Whose name alone to virtuous deeds incites’.
This copy belonged to the literary scholar Humphry House, 1908-1955, and is signed by 
him in pencil on leading f.e.p.

1800/1801 £225
__________

540.  ANSTER, John.  Poems.  With some translations from the German.  FIRST EDITION.  
Edinburgh:  William Blackwood;  ...  244pp.  Contemp. straight grained red morocco, gilt 
spine, elaborate borders, & dentelles;  short split at head of following hinge, a little rubbed.  
a.e.g.  An attractive copy.

¶ Contemp. signature on titlepage of Louisa Gibson, and further inscribed by her on 
fly title, ‘presented to me on New Years Day by W.G. as a token of remembrance 
...’.  William and Louisa Gibson were Irish gentry, whose son Edward Gibson was a 
noted lawyer, and who in 1885 became Lord Chancellor of Ireland.  He was elevated 
to the Baronetcy at the same time, becoming the 1st Baron Ashbourne.  His armorial 
bookplate appears on the leading pastedown.  John Anster, 1793-1867, was an Irish poet 
and lawyer.  He was heavily influenced by German literature, and translated Goethe 
(including an early rendition of Faust) and Schiller.

1819 £150

LEGAL SATIRE
541.  (ANSTEY, John)  The Pleader’s Guide, a didactic poem, in two parts;  containing the 

Conduct of a Suit at Law, with the arguments of Counsellor Bother’um and Counsellor 
Bore’um, in an action betwixt ... for assault and battery, at a late contested election.  By the 
late J.J.S. Esquire ...  New edn.  T. Cadell & W. Davies.  Contemp. full scarlet roan, gilt spine 
& single-ruled borders;  spine dulled, leading hinge beginning to split at tail.  a.e.g.  A good-
plus copy.

¶ Anonymously published by the son of the 18thC satirist Christopher Anstey;  first 
published in 1796.  ‘The following production of the late ingenious Mr. Surrebutter, 
Special Pleader, and Barrister at Law, is submitted to your perusal by his Executor, in 
the precise form in which it was found among the author’s papers at his decease’.  See 
also item 101.

1803 £70

542.  (ANSTEY, John)  The Pleader’s Guide, a didactic poem, in two parts;  containing the 
Conduct of a Suit at Law, with the arguments of Counsellor Bother’um and Counsellor 
Bore’um ...  By the late J.J.S. Esquire ...  4th edn.  T. Cadell & W. Davies.  Sl. spotting.  Uncut 
in early yellow boards, later paper spine with ink title;  front inner hinge with old tape repair.  
Renier booklabel.

¶ Printed on larger paper than the 1803 ‘New’ edition.
1804 £50

HUMBUG
543.  (ASHPITEL, Arthur)  The Reign of Humbug:  a satire.  2nd edn.  Pelham Richardson, 

Cornhill.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, expertly rebacked;  corners a little worn, but 
still a good-plus copy.

¶ With prefaces to the first and second editions.  ‘I attack no one’s opinion per se, 
provided they are such that Englishmen may form and avow;  but I attack, and I wish 
I had ten times the power to do it, the effeminacy, the inconsistency, the cant, the 
rapacity we are unfortunately too well acquainted with.  The reforming place-hunter, the 
tyrannical spouter about liberty, the theorist, the heartless philanthropist, the projector, 
the quack, whether medical or political, have succeeded so well lately that it is time 
some effort were made to stop them.’

1836 £110

OTHER AUTHORS A-C



544.  (BARRETT, Eaton Stannard)  All the Talents;  a satirical poem, in three dialogues.  By 
Polypus.  FIRST EDITION.  Printed for Joseph Stockdale.  Half title & Advertisement 
preceding title, 4pp following ads.  Untrimmed in orig. printed boards;  spine chipped at head 
& tail but holding firm, corners sl. knocked.  A decent copy, scarce in original boards. 

¶ A very popular satire on the Whig administration, anonymously written by Barrett, 
1786-1820, an Irish lawyer and writer of poetry and political squibs.  It is facetiously 
dedicated to the Emperor of China;  the author claims that he will be ‘perfectly content 
with lopping off a few straggling excrescences’ from the government ‘of all the talents’.

1807 £120

ANTHONY TROLLOPE’S COPY
545.  (BARRETT, Eaton Stannard)  All the Talents;  a satirical poem, in three dialogues.  By 

Polypus.  9th edition.  Printed for Joseph Stockdale.  Half title, 3pp following ads.  Contemp. 
worn half calf, neatly rebacked with appropriate modern calf.  Armorial bookplate of Anthony 
Trollope on leading pastedown, with evidence of an earlier label beneath.
1807 £175

546.  BARTON, Bernard.  Poems.  2nd edn, with additions.  Baldwin, Cradock, & Joy.  
Contemp. dark blue grained calf, boards embossed in blind & with central gilt-ruled box, 
spine dec. in gilt, maroon leather label;  sl. rubbed,  Contemp. gift inscription on initial 
blank.  A good-plus copy. 

¶ First published in 1820.  With Introductory Verses by Maria Hack, and a Preface to 
the Second Edition, in which the author expresses satisfaction ‘in having so speedily 
occasion to introduce them afresh to the public’.  Carlisle-born Barton, 1784-1849, 
known as the Quaker Poet, was a close friend of Charles Lamb.  His daughter was Lucy 
Barton, author of the Natural History of the Holy Land and other works of juvenile 
religious instruction.  She married Edward Fitzgerald, the translator of Omar Khayyam 
and Calderon.

1821 £50

547. BARTON, Bernard.  Selections from the Poems and Letters;  edited by his daughter.  
2nd edn.  Hall, Virtue & Co.  Front. port., plates.  Unopened in orig. pale blue morocco-
grained cloth, blocked in blind, lettered in gilt;  spine sl. faded.  Small booklabel of John 
Sparrow.  v.g.
1850 £40

548.  (BAYLEY, Peter?)  A Queen’s Appeal.  FIRST EDITION.  Printed for Robert Stodart.  Half 
title.  Sewn as issued in orig. blue/grey wrappers;  spine partially defective, but overall a v.g. 
copy of a SCARCE item.  83pp.

¶ In verse, pleading the cause of Queen Caroline, Queen Consort to George IV.  
Popular with the public at large but despised by her husband, she died in suspicious 
circumstances shortly after his coronation.  Three copies only on Copac:  BL, National 
Library of Scotland, and London School of Economics.  NLS & LSE attribute the work 
to Peter Bayley, 1778-1823.  The advert on the verso of the final leaf is for Giorgione di 
Castel Chiuso’s Sketches from St. George’s Fields, also by Bayley.

1820 £250

549.  (BAYLY, Thomas Haynes)  Parliamentary Letters, and other poems.  By Q. in the corner.  
FIRST EDITION.  Baldwin, Cradock, & Joy.  6pp cata. included in the pagination (pp111-
116);  occasional light spotting.  Uncut in orig. drab boards;  hinges & head & tail of spine 
sl. rubbed.

¶ Thomas Haynes Bayly, 1797-1839, was a native of Bath, and best known as 
a writer of ballads and light-hearted theatrical pieces.  Parliamentary Letters is 
subtitled ‘From an electioneering candidate to a friend in London’, and was written 
to coincide with the General Election of 1818.  Several of the miscellaneous 
poems included in this collection had earlier appeared in Epistles from Bath, 
published the previous year.

1818 £125

OTHER AUTHORS A-C



550.  (BERESFORD, James)  The Miseries of Human Life;  or, The Groans of Timothy Testy, 
and Samuel Sensitive;  with a few supplementary sighs from Mrs. Testy.  In twelve dialogues.  
FIRST EDITION.  Printed for William Miller.  Engr. fold. col. front. after W.H. Pyne;  
occasional marks in text.  Uncut in recent unletteres drab boards.  t.e.g.  v.g.

¶ The Miseries comprises a series of ‘overheard’ conversations between Samuel 
Sensitive and Timothy Testy, in which they reveal ‘in excruciating detail’ the manifold 
annoyances, exasperations, controversies and humiliations that contrive to inhibit one’s 
smooth passage through life.  It was praised by Walter Scott, and quickly ran through 
several editions, inspiring a number of imitations, responses and sequels.

1806 £75

A RESPONSE BY ‘SIR FRETFUL MURMUR’
551.  (BERESFORD, James)  MURMUR, Fretful, Sir, pseud.  More Miseries!!  Addressed 

to the morbid, the melancholy, and the irritable.  By Sir Fretful Murmur, Knt.  2nd edn, 
enlarged.  H.D. Symonds.  Folding col. front.  Contemp. full tree calf;  rebacked with plain 
calf spine, maroon morocco label;  a little rubbed, inner hinges strengthened with brown cloth.  
Monogram bookplate, ‘J.B.’

¶ An anonymously written volume of humorous observations, first published in 1806, 
focusing on scenarios guaranteed to cause discomfort or perturbation.  For example, 
‘In attempting to quit a house in London on a Saturday evening, breaking your shins 
against a pail, and receiving the pole of a mop in your mouth’;  ‘Being seized with a 
sneezing fit in going down a dance with a very delicate fine lady’;  ‘Attending a school 
play’;  ‘Being sick at sea, and upon looking out of your wretched berth, seeing two or 
three passengers eating fat ham with a relish’.  The scenarios are described in a series of 
12 letters, addressed to Giles Whimble, while the whole volume is playfully dedicated 
to George Colman.  The volume is a clear response to James Beresford’s Miseries of 
Human Life, published in 1806, which also considered the annoyances that can inhibit a 
smooth passage through life.

1807 £85

552.  BIDLAKE, John.  The Poetical Works.  2nd edn.  J. Murray;  & J. Harding.  Half title, front. 
damp marked in upper margin, final ad. leaf.  Later half brown cloth imitating leather.

¶ Originally published in Plymouth where Bidlake, 1755-1845, was Master of the 
Grammar School where he taught Samuel Prout and Benjamin Haydon.  This copy has 
blind stamps and label of the Officers’ Library, Royal Marines, Plymouth. 

1804 £50

553.  BLAND, Robert.  The Four Slaves of Cythera,  a romance, in ten cantos.  By the Rev. Robert 
Bland.  Longman, &c.  Contemp. half sheep, green marbled boards, gilt spine;  sl. rubbing.  Details 
of several previous owners in prelims;  armorial bookplate of Rowden.  A good-plus copy.

¶ Robert Bland, 1779?-1825, was a classical scholar, and translator of Latin and Greek.
1809 £125

‘THE SEVERN, THE WYE, AND THREE MINOR RIVERS’
554.  BOOKER, Luke, Rev.  The Springs of Plynlimmon:  a poem, (with copious notes) 

descriptive of scenery and circumstances connected with the Severn, the Wye, and three 
minor river, which emanate from that noble mountain.  Wolverhampton:  printed by William 
Parke.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  Largely unopened in orig. dark green cloth, paper spine label;  
faint damp mark on following board, tiny nicks at head & tail of hinges.  Small booklabel of 
J.O. Edwards.  v.g.

¶ Verses inspired by Plynlimon [sic] in the Cambrian mountains, the highest point in 
mid-Wales.  Luke Booker, 1762-1835. was an anglican clergyman based in Dudley.  
This was the last work published in his lifetime, and is scarce in commerce.

1834 £125

COMPLETE IN FIVE DIALOGUES
555.  (BOONE, James Shergold)  The Oxford Spy;  a dialogue, in verse.  2nd edn.   Oxford:  

Munday & Slatter.  1818.  BOUND WITH:  Dialogue the Fourth.  1818.  FIRST EDITION.  
WITH:  Dialogue the Fifth.  1819.  FIRST EDITION.  Half titles in dialogues I & IV.  3 vols 
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in 1 expertly bound in later drab boards, paper label.  v.g.
¶ A collection of three separately published parts of the verse satire on undergraduate 
life at Oxford University.  Dialogues I-IV of The Oxford Spy were published collectively 
in 1819, with a new introduction, but omitting Dialogue the Fifth, which only appeared 
as a separate publication.  The fifth dialogue appears to have been an afterthought:  the 
author states in the advertisement, ‘Some apology may be necessary for intruding an 
already threadbare subject again upon the notice of the University ...  In  writing the 
former Dialogues of the Oxford Spy, I had little or no hope, that they would prove any 
thing more than a mere ephemeral production’.

1818/1818/1819 £85

ORIGINAL BOARDS
556.  (BOONE, James Shergold)  The Oxford Spy,  in four dialogues;  with an introduction.  4th 

edn.  Oxford:  Munday & Slatter.  Uncut in orig. pale blue boards, drab spine, paper label;  sl. 
wear to hinges, 3 small marks on front board, otherwise a v.g. copy as issued.

¶ With a new long introduction to this edition - see note to previous item.  With the 
contemp. signature ‘R.P. Jodrell’ on leading f.e.p.;  probably Richard Paul Jodrell, the 
classical scholar, or his son who bore the same name, and was a scholar at Oxford.

1819 £65

557.  BROWN, Henry.  The Covenanters:  and other poems.  By H. Brown of Ayrshire.  Glasgow:  
John Symington & Co.  Largely unopened in orig. brown cloth, paper label;  v. sl. rubbing.  v.g.

¶ The Covenanters, on the Scottish Presbyterians, is in four cantos.  Other poems 
include The Fallen Brave, The Destruction of Sodom, The Dying Student, and The 
Hypocrite.

1838 £110

558.  (BROWN, Thomas, M.D.)  The Paradise of Coquettes, a poem.  2nd edn.  Edinburgh:  
(printed by George Ramsay & Co.)  for Archibald Constable & Co.  Half title, final ad. leaf.  
Uncut in orig. blue boards, paper label;  spine chipped at head & tail, hinges & corners worn.  
Renier booklabel.  A good sound copy.

¶ With a 60pp preface.
1817 £40

BRYDGES, Sir Samuel Egerton, 1762-1837
Born in Kent, where he would later become a Member of Parliament, Brydges was a prolific 
and enthusiastic writer of novels and verse. Though his novels met with some popular 
success, his poetry was rather coldly received, leading to unfavourable comparisons with 
the ‘dullest efforts of Bowles or Thomas Warton’ (DNB).  His literary reputation was made 
through highly regarded biography and criticism.  See also item 309.

BRYDGES’ SONNETS
559.  Sonnets and other poems;  with a Versification of the Six Bards of Ossian.  A new edition, 

with additions.  Printed for G. & T. Wilkie.  Half title.  Neatly bound in 20thC half calf, 
marbled boards.  Retaining orig. e.ps & pastedowns.  Armorial bookplate of John Foljambe, & 
contemp. ownership inscription on titlepage pertaining to the Foljambe & Cripps families.  An 
attractive clean copy.

¶ ESTC T144980;  four locations in the UK:  BL, Brighton, Cambridge & NLS.
1785 £250

ORIGINAL BLUE BOARDS
560.  Poems.  4th edn, with many additions.  Printed by T. Bensley ... for Longman, Hurst, Rees, & 

Orme.  Half title.  Following pastedown lifting from board.  Uncut in orig. blue boards, spine 
worn & chipped, paper label defective.  Signature of Geoffrey Tillotson, 1941, on leading 
f.e.p.  A decent, internally clean copy.

¶ Much expanded from the first edition of 1785.
1807 £85
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BRYDGES, Sir Samuel Egerton, continued

561.  Imaginative Biography.  FIRST EDITION.  2 vols.  Saunders & Otley.  Contemp. half red 
calf, gilt spines, black labels;  spines sl. darkened.  Small booklabels of John Sparrow.  A 
good-plus copy.

¶ The author explains his choice of title in a brief prefatory notice:  ‘By 
Imaginative Biography I mean, an Imaginary Superstructure on the known facts 
of the Biography of eminent characters’.  Those imagined include Thomas Gray, 
John Milton, Samuel Johnson, Sir Walter Raleigh, Horace Walpole, Jean-Jacques 
Rousseau, and numerous others.

1834 £185
__________

ALBERT & HILDA;  WHITBY PRINTING
562.  BUCHANAN, John.  Albert:  a poem, in two cantos.  Hilda;  and other poems.  2nd edn.  

Baldwin & Cradock.  Inscription torn from head of dedication.  Attractive contemp. full 
purple calf, gilt spine & elaborate borders & dentelles;  sl. fading & marking.  a.e.g.

¶ Printed in Whitby by R. Kirby.  The Author was seventeen when Albert was first 
published in 1828.  With a new preface to the second edition, signed from Whitby, Dec. 
24th, 1830.

1831 £50

LADY JERSEY’S COPY
563.  CARLYLE, Joseph Dacre.  Specimens of Arabian Poetry, from the earliest time to the 

extinction of the Khaliphat, with some account of the authors.  2nd edn.  T. Cadell & W. 
Davies.  Half title, engr. music.  Contemp. full speckled calf, spine ruled & with devices in 
gilt;  a little rubbed, with sl. splitting at tail of leading hinge.  Armorial bookplate of the Earl 
of Jersey.  A very nice copy in contemp. binding.

¶ See ESTC N23927 for first edition.  The poems are printed in English translation 
(pp.1-143) followed by the original Arabic script (pp.1-70).  This is an early critical 
anthology of Arabian poetry for the western reader, with an introductory essay, and 
extensive explanatory prefaces to each poem.  It is the designated ‘second edition’ 
although the BL lists both a 1795 and a 1796 edition.  With the armorial bookplate of 
Victor Albert George Child Villiers, 5th Earl of Jersey, and the pencil name of his wife 
‘Lady Jersey’.  Lady Jersey was a renowned society leader and friend of Lord Byron.  
When Byron left England in 1816, his marriage and reputation in tatters, she organised a 
farewell party for the beleaguered poet.

1810 £350

564.  CARNARVON, Henry J.G. Herbert, 3rd Earl of.  The Moor.  By Lord Porchester.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Charles Knight.  Final errata leaf;  sl. spotting.  Contemp. half dark blue calf, gilt 
spine;  sl. rubbed.  Signature of P. Champion, Old Broad Street on title.  Bookseller’s ticket:  
Joseph Capes, Fleet St.

¶ Not in Jackson.  With a lengthy (84-page) preface, in which the politics and character 
of Spain in the 15th century are discussed, with particular emphasis on the structures of 
church and state.  A time at which, the author states, ‘In no portion of their history does 
the Spanish character appear to greater advantage’.

1825 £35

ON THOMAS CHATTERTON
565.  (CHATTERTON, Thomas)  MASSON, David.  Chatterton:  a story of the year 1770.  

FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, 4pp ads & 32pp cata. (Sept. 1874).  Orig. brown 
cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  a little dulled & rubbed, leading inner hinge sl. splitting.  Label of 
the W.H. Smith & Son Subscription Library, Dublin & Belfast.

¶ The first separate, corrected, edition, reprinted from a larger general work on the 
English poets.  A sympathetic portrait of the ill-fated young poet, who took his own 
life at his Shoreditch lodgings when only seventeen.  Divided into two parts, Bristol 
and London.

1874 £35
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JAMES COATES, ‘LABOURER’
566.  COATES, James.  Bridlington-Quay, a descriptive poem;  2nd edn, enlarged & improved:  

to which is added a list of the lodging-houses.  Scarborough:  printed for the author, by G. 
Broadrick.  48pp.  Sl. dusted, final leaf sl. torn in lower margin without loss.  Sewn as issued 
in orig. cream wrappers, front wrapper doubles as folding front. map ‘Vicinity of Bridlington’.  
A decent copy in later buff wrappers.

¶ Four copies only on Copac:  York, Cambridge, Manchester & BL.  James Coates 
described in BL as ‘the labourer’.  One other work listed by him, A description of 
Burlington-Key and the neighbourhood (1805).

[1813] £150

567.  COLE, William.  Rural Months:  a descriptive poem, in twelve cantos;  being chiefly 
founded on a review of the year 1799.  Also, Boyland-Hall, and other miscellaneous poems.  
FIRST EDITION.  Printed for the Author [by Matchett & Stevenson, Norwich].  Half title, 
errata slip preceding engr. dedication leaf, list of subscribers at end, 4pp cata.  Uncut in orig. 
drab boards, green cloth spine, dark green paper label chipped;  a little dulled & rubbed, 
corners bumped.

¶ Probably a family association copy;  with the contemp. signature ‘G.W. Cole’ on 
leading pastedown.  There are 21 ‘Coles’ listed among the subscribers, among them 
Mr. G. Cole of Coggeshall.  The preface is signed from Pulham, February 1824.  The 
author lived in the village in Norfolk, and most of the subscribers are from the region.  
The poems have been ‘written upon local subjects’.  Little is known of the author;  he is 
described as ‘active 1800-1833’ in the BL.

1824 £150

COLMAN, George, the Younger

568.  Broad Grins;  comprising, with new additional tales in verse, those formerly published under 
the title of “My Nightgown and Slippers”.  2nd edn.  T. Cadell & W. Davies.  Half title; sl. 
spotted.  Disbound.

¶ My Nightgown and Slippers was first published in 1797, and was first reprinted 
under the title Broad Grins ... with additional material in 1802.  Son of George 
Colman the Elder, Colman wrote many pieces for the stage, as well as a number of 
humorous poems.  Authorship of the notorious paederastic poem Don Leon, was 
ascribed to Colman.

1804 £40

569.  Broad Grins;  comprising, with new additional tales in verse, those formerly published under 
the title of “My Nightgown and Slippers”.  4th edn.  T. Cadell & W. Davies.  Engr. title, 
illus. with occasional woodcuts.  Contemp. full red grained calf, gilt spine & borders;  a 
little rubbed & worn, sl. worming at head of leading hinge.  Marquess of Headfort’s armorial 
bookplate.  a.e.g.  A decent copy.
1809 £40

570.  Broad Grins;  comprising, with new additional tales in verse, those formerly published 
under the title of “My Nightgown and Slippers”.  6th edn.  T. Cadell & W. Davies.  Engr. 
title & additional printed title, illus. with woodcuts.  E.ps a little spotted.  Untrimmed in 
contemp. drab boards, paper label chipped;  boards a little damp-stained, spine chipped at 
head & tail
1815 £40

571.  Who Wants a Guinea?  A comedy, in five acts ...  New edn.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, & Orme.  
A little dusted on first & last leaf, but internally clean;  repair to lower corner of titlepage.  
Disbound.  84pp.

¶ A comedy on the theme of wealth, set on the Yorkshire coast.
1805 £10
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COLMAN, George, the Younger, continued

572.  Poetical Vagaries;  containing An Ode to WE, A Hackney’d Critick;  Low Ambition, or 
the life and death of Mr. Daw;  A Reckoning with Time;  The Lady of the Wreck, or Castle 
Blarneygig;  Two Parsons, or the tale of a shirt.  FIRST EDITION.  4to.  Printed for the 
Author;  & sold by Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, & Brown.  Contemp. full diced calf, gilt 
spine, borders & dentelles;  a little faded & rubbed, boards sl. scratched.  Armorial bookplate 
of Richard Cripps, ‘Esto quod esse videris’.

¶ ‘The Lady of the Wreck’ is a parody of Scott’s ‘Lady of the Lake’ (published in 1810), 
although the author declares in his Advertisement that he has merely ‘adopted the style 
which a northern GENIUS has, of late, render’d the fashion’.

1812 £125

NOVEL - BY COLMAN?
573.  The History of Mr. John Decastro and his brother Bat, commonly called Old Crab.  The merry 

matter written by John Mathers, the grave by a solid gentleman.  FIRST EDITION.  4 vols.  T. 
Egerton.  A little browned with some minor internal marks & the occasional ink underlining in 
text.  4 vols in 2 in later half green morocco, spines with raised gilt bands;  sl. rubbed.

¶ Block p.43;  not in Sadleir or Wolff.  There seems to be no connection between this 
eccentric novel, a little in the manner of Sterne, and the actor Jacob Decastro.

1815 £250
__________

COLERIDGE & WORDSWORTH
574.  COLQUHOUN, John Campbell.  Scattered Leaves of Biography.  FIRST EDITION.  William 

Macintosh.  4pp ads.  Orig. dark brown sand-grained cloth, bevelled boards, borders blocked in 
blind, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. marked.  Gift inscription, 1885, on verso of leading f.e.p.

¶ Short biographies of the poets S.T. Coleridge and William Wordsworth, the architect 
Augustus Welby Pugin, the painter Joseph Mallord William Turner, the fifth Queen of 
Prussia, Louisa of Mecklenburg-Strelitz, the Moravian leader Nicholas Louis, Count of 
Zinzendorf, and German bookseller Frederick Perthes.

1864 £50

COLTON, Charles Caleb
See also item 343.

‘JOHNSON’S GENIUS HAS BEEN OVERRATED’
575.  Hypocrisy.  A satire, in three books.  FIRST EDITION.  Tiverton:  printed & sold by T. Smith.  

Uncut in early marbled boards, vellum spine and cornerpieces, red paper label with ink title;  
a little dulled, corners knocked, edges a little worn.  Occasional early pencil notes.

¶ Only one book of the three was published.  Notable for attacking the reputation of 
Johnson, and for the extensive footnotes, greater in length than the poetry.  ‘Presumptuous 
as it may be deemed, I cannot but think that Johnson’s genius has been overrated.’

1812 £120

576.  Hypocrisy.  A satire.  Taylor & Hessey.  Later 2pp ads (June, 1823).  Uncut in orig. drab 
boards, paper label darkened;  sl. rubbed at head of spine, neat early recase.  Stamped  ‘A.J. 
above coronet design at head of introduction.  Renier booklabel.  A good-plus copy as 
originally issued.

¶ A reissue of the Tiverton edition sheets with new titlepage. 
1812 £90

577.  The Conflagration of Moscow:  a poem.  4th edn with extensive additions.  Longman, Hurst, 
Rees, Orme, & Brown.  Contemp. half calf;  neatly rebacked.  Armorial bookplate of Thomas 
Watkin Forster;  small booklabel of David & Patricia Cory.

¶ First published in 1816, Colton’s poem used Napoleon’s ill-fated invasion of Moscow 
in 1812 as its inspiration.  The first edition ‘was not unfavourably received, but it was 
considered too short.  It is now three times as long’.  (Preface.)

1822 £30
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COLTON, Charles Caleb, continued

578.  Modern Antiquity, and other poems.  From the orig. ms., in the possession of  Markham 
Sherwill.  FIRST EDITION.  B.B. King.  First gathering loose.  Disbound.

¶ With a preface by Markham Sherwill:  ‘In the following pages we find many ... 
thoughts that would have been beautiful even in their simplicity and nakedness of 
nature, and are certainly not less so now that they are presented in the best drapery and 
ornaments of art ...’.

1835 £75
_________

579.  (COX, George)  Black Gowns & Red Coats, or Oxford in 1834.  A satire.  Addressed to the 
Duke of Wellington ...  (Parts I-VI, complete.)  James Ridgway & Sons.  Half titles.  Six parts 
together in contemp. half red roan;  sl. rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of George S. Munn.

¶ Part I, FIRST EDITION;  parts II-VI 2nd edn.  A satire on student privilege.
1834 £60

DORSETSHIRE
580.  CROWE, William, Rev.  Lewesdon Hill, considerably enlarged:  with other poems, ...  3rd 

edn.  T. Cadell & W. Davies.  Half title.  Contemp. half black sheep, drab boards, spine with 
raised gilt bands;  extremities sl. rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of W.A.C. Macfarlane.  v.g.

¶ Pastoral poems of Dorsetshire, first published in 1788.
1804 £45

BY THE FRIEND OF JAMES HOGG
581.  CUNNINGHAM, Allan.  Paul Jones;  a romance.  FIRST EDITION.  3 vols.  Edinburgh:  

Oliver & Boyd.  Half titles removed, sl. spotted.  Contemp. half calf, red leather labels;  sl. 
rubbed.  Booklabels of R.G. Taylor.

¶ Sadleir 668;  Wolff 1682.  The ‘very readable’ history of John Paul Jones;  much of the 
narrative is set in America.  A native of Scotland, 1784-1842, Cunningham was a friend 
of James Hogg, The Ettrick Shepherd.  He wrote three novels, but was better known for 
his biographies of contemporary artists.

1826 £280

END OF PART ONE
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